
Table of Contents 
Commission Conference Agenda 
December 12, 2017 
 

 - i - 

1** Consent Agenda .................................................................................................... 1 

2** Docket No. 20170222-WS – Proposed amendment of Rules 25-30.130, Record of 
Complaints, and 25-30.355, Complaints, F.A.C. .................................................... 5 

3** Docket No. 20170098-EI – Complaint by Richard Ralph Malcolm against Florida 
Power & Light Company. ....................................................................................... 6 

4**PAA Docket No. 20170138-EI – Petition for initiation of formal proceedings pursuant 
to Rule 25-22.036, F.A.C., by Devonson A. Walker. ............................................. 7 

5 Docket No. 20170001-EI – Fuel and purchased power cost recovery clause with 
generating performance incentive factor. ............................................................... 8 

6**PAA Docket No. 20170247-WU – Joint motion requesting Commission approval of 
settlement agreement by the Office of Public Counsel, Black Bear Waterworks, 
Inc., Brendenwood Waterworks, Inc., Brevard Waterworks, Inc., Country Walk 
Utilities, Inc., Harbor Waterworks, Inc., Lake Idlewild Utility Company, Raintree 
Waterworks, Inc., and Sunny Hills Utility Company. .......................................... 10 

7**PAA Docket No. 20170005-WS – Annual reestablishment of price increase or decrease 
index of major categories of operating costs incurred by water and wastewater 
utilities pursuant to Section 367.081(4)(a), F.S. ................................................... 12 

8 Docket No. 20170007-EI – Environmental cost recovery clause. ....................... 13 

9**PAA Docket No. 20170150-EI – Petition for limited proceeding to include reliability 
and modernization projects in rate base, by Florida Public Utilities Company.... 15 

10**PAA Docket No. 20170168-EI – Petition for approval of the second phase of CCR 
program for cost recovery through the environmental cost recovery clause, by 
Tampa Electric Company. .................................................................................... 16 

11**PAA Docket No. 20170227-EI – Petition for approval of the waiver and scheduling 
agreement between Gulf Power Company and Morgan Stanley Capital Group Inc.
............................................................................................................................... 17 

12** Docket No. 20150010-WS – Application for staff-assisted rate case in Brevard 
County by Aquarina Utilities, Inc. ........................................................................ 18 

13** Docket No. 20170212-EI – Petition for one-year extension of voluntary solar 
partnership rider and program, by Florida Power & Light Company. .................. 19 

14 Docket No. 20170179-GU – Petition for rate increase by Florida City Gas. ...... 20 



Table of Contents 
Commission Conference Agenda 
December 12, 2017 
 

 - ii - 

15**PAA Docket No. 20170193-GU – Petition for approval of transportation service 
agreement with Florida Public Utilities Company, by Peninsula Pipeline 
Company, Inc. ....................................................................................................... 22 

16** Docket No. 20170206-GU – Petition for approval of tariff modifications to 
accommodate receipt and transportation of renewable natural gas from customers, 
by Peoples Gas System. ........................................................................................ 23 

17** Docket No. 20160220-WS – Application for original water and wastewater 
certificates in Sumter County, by South Sumter Utility Company, LLC. ............ 24 

18**PAA Docket No. 20130265-WU – Application for staff-assisted rate case in Charlotte 
County by Little Gasparilla Water Utility, Inc. .................................................... 25 

19 Docket No. 20170223-SU – Application for establishment of wastewater 
allowance for funds prudently invested (AFPI) charges in Highlands, Lake, 
Marion, Pasco and Pinellas Counties, by Utilities, Inc. of Florida. ...................... 28 

20** Docket No. 20170244-WS – Request for approval of amendment to tariff for 
miscellaneous service charges in Lake County by Lakeside Waterworks, Inc. ... 29 

 



Item 1 







Docket No. 20170241-GU  
Date: November 30, 2017 

In connection with this application, Florida City Gas confirms that the capital raised pursuant to 
this application will be used in connection with the regulated natural gas operations of Florida 
City Gas and not the unregulated activities of the Company or its affiliates. 

Staff has reviewed the Company’s projected capital expenditures. The amount requested by the 
Company exceeds its expected capital expenditures. The additional amount requested exceeding 
the projected capital expenditures allows for financial flexibility for the purposes enumerated in 
the Company’s petition as well as unexpected events such as hurricanes, financial market 
disruptions, and other unforeseen circumstances. Staff believes the requested amounts are 
appropriate. Staff recommends the Company’s petition to issue securities be approved. 
 
For monitoring purposes, this docket should remain open until April 26, 2019, to allow the 
Company time to file the required Consummation Report. 







Item 2 



State of Florida

Public Service Commission
Capital Circle Office Center • 2540 Shcmard Oak Boulevard

Tallahassee, Florida 32399-0850

-M-E-M-O-R-A-N-D-U-M-

DATE:

TO:

FROM:

RE:

November 30, 2017

Office of Commission Clerk (Stauffer)

Office of the General Counsel (Cowdery)i^^'''^^'^..C > ,
Office of Consumer Assistance and Outreacb-^icks)
Division of Economics (Guffey)
Division of Engineering (Graves, King^J^ ^7^^

Docket No. 20170222-WS - Proposed amendment of Rules 25-30.130, Record of
Complaints, and 25-30.355, Complaints, F.A.C.

AGENDA: 12/12/17 - Regular Agenda - Interested Persons May Participate

COMMISSIONERS ASSIGNED: All Commissioners

PREHEARING OFFICER:

RULE STATUS:

SPECIAL INSTRUCTIONS:

Graham

Proposal May Be Deferred

None

Case Background

Rule 25-30.130, Record of Complaints, Florida Administrative Code (F.A.C.), requires each
water and wastewater utility to keep a record of each signed, written customer complaint, and
identifies the information that must be kept in the record. Rule 25-30.355, Complaints, F.A.C.,
requires a utility to make a full and prompt acknowledgement and investigation of all customer
complaints, and defines the word "complaint." Staff initiated this rulemaking to update language,
delete obsolete requirements, edit to improve readability, and clarify the rules.

The Commission also has a rule addressing customer complaints that applies to all of the
Commission's regulated utilities, Rule 25-22.032, F.A.C., Customer Complaints. Under this rule,
if a customer eomplaint is not resolved informally between a customer and the utility, the
customer may file a complaint with the Commission. Staff is not recommending any



Docket No. 20170222-WS 
Date: November 30, 2017 

 - 2 - 

amendments to this rule because the process set out in the rule works well.  However, staff 
examined Rules 25-30.130 and 25-30.355, F.A.C., in light of the process described in Rule 25-
22.032, F.A.C., to determine whether there was any duplication between the rules.  
 
The notice of rule development for Rules 25-30.130 and 25-30.355, F.A.C., appeared in the 
February 8, 2017, edition of the Florida Administrative Register, volume 43, number 26. Staff 
rule development workshops were held on February 28, 2017, and on June 27, 2017.  Although 
no water or wastewater utility representatives attended the workshops, Mr. Mike Smallridge 
provided comments that were considered in this rulemaking. The Office of Public Counsel 
participated in both workshops and provided comments that have been incorporated into the 
recommended rule amendments.  

This recommendation addresses whether the Commission should propose the amendment of 
Rules 25-30.130 and 25-30.355, F.A.C. The Commission has jurisdiction pursuant to Sections 
120.54, 350.127(2), 367.0812, 367.111, and 367.121(1), Florida Statutes (F.S.). 

 



Docket No. 20170222-WS Issue 1 
Date: November 30, 2017 

 - 3 - 

Discussion of Issues 

Issue 1:  Should the Commission propose the amendment of Rules 25-30.130, Record of 
Complaints, and 25-30.355, Complaints, F.A.C.? 

Recommendation:  Yes, the Commission should propose the amendment of Rules 25-30.130 
and 25-30.355, F.A.C., as set forth in Attachment A. Staff recommends that the Commission 
certify proposed amended Rules 25-30.130 and 25-30.355, F.A.C., as minor violation rules. 
(Cowdery, King, Graves, Hicks, Guffey)  

Staff Analysis: 
Staff recommends that the Commission propose the amendment of Rules 25-30.130 and 25-
30.355, F.A.C., as set forth in Attachment A. Staff’s analysis of how each rule should be 
amended is discussed in more detail below. 

Rule 25-30.130, F.A.C., Record of Complaints 
Requirement to maintain a record of all complaints 

Under subsection (1) of Rule 25-30.130, F.A.C., water and wastewater utilities must maintain a 
record of all signed, written complaints. The requirement for a signed, written complaint pre-
dates electronic communication and is technically obsolete. For this reason, staff recommends 
that the Commission propose the amendment of subsection (1) of Rule 25-30.130, F.A.C., to 
require water and wastewater utilities to maintain a record of all complaints. 

Staff is further recommending that Rule 25-30.130(1), F.A.C., be amended to state that the word 
“complaint” is defined in Rule 25-30.355(1), F.A.C., as discussed below. Staff believes that this 
will assure that water and wastewater utilities are made aware of what customer contacts 
constitute complaints that are subject to the record keeping requirements of Rule 25-30.130, 
F.A.C. 

Requirement to maintain a record of each complaint for five years 
Staff is recommending that Rule 25-30.130, F.A.C., be amended to require water and wastewater 
utilities to keep a record of all customer complaints for five years. Currently, water and 
wastewater utilities are required to keep records and reports of customers’ service complaints for 
three years pursuant to Rule 25-30.110(1)(a), F.A.C., Records and Reports. However, staff 
believes that this three year retention period is obsolete because of recent changes to Section 
367.0812(1)(c), F.S. These statutory changes require the Commission, in considering quality of 
service in rate cases, to consider complaints regarding applicable secondary water quality 
standards filed by customers with the Commission during the past five years.1 Because the 
Commission reviews five years of customer complaints concerning secondary water treatment 
standards, staff believes it is reasonable to require water and wastewater utilities to keep a record 
of all customer complaints for five years.   
                                                 
1 Because of these changes to Section 367.0812(1)(c), F.S., the Commission amended Rules 25-30.440 (11) and 25-
30.037(1)(r)4, F.A.C., to require water and wastewater utilities’ rate case applications and applications for authority 
to transfer an existing water utility to include a copy of all customer complaints that the utility has received 
regarding DEP secondary water quality standards during the past five years. Order No. PSC-15-0567-FOF-WS, 
issued December 16, 2015, in Docket No. 150198-WS, In re:  Proposed Adoption of Rules; Order No. PSC-15-
0055-FOF-WS, issued January 21, 2015, in Docket No. 140205-WS, In re: Proposed Adoption of Rule. 



Docket No. 20170222-WS Issue 1 
Date: November 30, 2017 

 - 4 - 

As mentioned in the Case Background, the Commission has a rule applicable to all industries 
with a procedure to resolve customer complaints that are not resolved informally between a 
customer and the utility, Rule 25-22.032, F.A.C., Customer Complaints. This Customer 
Complaints rule requires a utility to keep copies of documentation relating to each Commission 
complaint for two years after the date the complaint was closed by the Commission.  This is a 
different recordkeeping requirement than the requirement that water and wastewater utilities 
retain a record of each complaint received by the utility for five years under Rule 25-30.130, 
F.A.C., addressed in this docket. Staff recommends that for clarity, the Commission should add 
language to Rule 25-30.130, F.A.C., specifying that documentation relating to customer 
complaints processed under the Commission’s Customer Complaints rule, Rule 25-22.032, 
F.A.C., shall be retained for the two year time period as required by Rule 25-22.032(10)(a), 
F.A.C. 

Requirement for utilities to provide records of complaints to Commission 
staff upon request 

Staff is recommending that Rule 25-30.130, F.A.C., be amended to include a requirement in 
subsection (2) that utilities provide records of complaints to Commission staff upon request. 
Staff believes that this is the intent of Rule 25-30.130, F.A.C. Water and wastewater utilities are 
required by Rule 25-30.110(1)(b), F.A.C., to maintain their records at their offices in Florida, 
unless otherwise authorized by the Commission, and they must keep those records open for 
inspection by Commission staff during business hours. However, there is no specific 
Commission rule requiring utilities to provide records of complaints to the Commission upon 
Commission staff’s request. Amending Rule 25-30.130, F.S., to specifically include this 
requirement will give clarity to assure that utilities keep their records of complaints in such a 
format or manner that the records are readily available to Commission staff when requested.2  
 
Rule 25-30.355, F.A.C., Complaints 

Responding to customer complaints 
Subsection (1) of Rule 25-30.355, F.A.C., requires water and wastewater utilities to make a full 
and prompt acknowledgement and investigation of all customer complaints. Staff recommends 
that this language should be amended to require a utility to investigate a customer complaint and 
give the customer a verbal or written response within 15 working days of the utility’s receipt of 
the complaint. A 15-day response requirement would give specificity and clarity as to what is 
considered an appropriate response time.   

Subsection (1) of Rule 25-30.355, F.A.C., also requires water and wastewater utilities to 
“respond fully and promptly to all customer requests.” Staff is recommending that this 
requirement be deleted from Rule 25-30.355, F.A.C., because it is duplicative of other rule 
requirements that better explain the utilities’ responsibilities to promptly address customer 
service requests. In this regard, Rule 25-30.310(2), F.A.C., requires water and wastewater 
utilities to initiate service to a customer “without unreasonable delay”; Rule 25-30.250(1), 

                                                 
2 The Commission has rules that specifically require utilities to provide other types of records upon staff’s request. 
For example, Rule 25-30.245(2), F.A.C., requires each water and wastewater utility to furnish its accident reports to 
the Commission upon request of Commission staff. Rule 25-22.032(6)(e), F.A.C., addressing unresolved customer 
complaints filed with Commission, states that Commission staff may request and the utility is required to provide 
copies of information necessary to resolve a dispute between the utility and the customer. 



Docket No. 20170222-WS Issue 1 
Date: November 30, 2017 

 - 5 - 

F.A.C., requires water and wastewater utilities to re-establish service with the shortest possible 
delay consistent with the safety of its consumers and the general public; and Rule 25-30.320, 
F.A.C., addressing refusal or discontinuance of service, contains customer notification 
requirements. Additionally, Rule 25-30.266, F.A.C., contains provisions that apply when a 
customer requests the utility to test for meter error.  Further, the requirement that customer 
service requests be promptly addressed is appropriately addressed in the rules described above 
instead of in the customer complaint rule because customer service requests are not complaints.3 

 
Definition of complaint 

Rule 25-30.355, F.A.C., defines complaint, in part, as an objection made to the utility by the 
customer as to the utility’s charges, facilities, or service that requires action on the part of the 
utility. Staff believes that the rule should be amended to make clear that the customer may 
inform the utility of its complaint by telephone call, e-mail, letter, or utility’s web-site form. This 
specificity will mean that all such customer complaints will be recorded and retained as required 
in Rule 25-30.130, F.A.C., and will be responded to within 15 working days as required by 
subsection (2) of Rule 25-30.355, F.A.C.  

Deletion of response to staff inquiry requirement 
Subsection (3) of Rule 25-30.355, F.A.C., requires water and wastewater utilities to reply in 
writing to Commission staff inquiries within 15 days from the date of the inquiry. Staff 
recommends that this requirement should be deleted because this same requirement is already 
properly included in Commission Rule 25-22.032, F.A.C., Customer Complaints, and does not 
belong in Rule 25-30.355, F.A.C. The focus of Rule 25-30.355, F.A.C., Complaints, is on the 
utility’s responsibility to promptly investigate and respond to customer complaints and attempt to 
resolve those complaints without Commission staff’s involvement. If Commission staff has 
become involved and is requesting information from the utility, it means the complaint was not 
resolved by the utility and customer, and the customer has filed a complaint with the Office of 
Consumer Assistance and Outreach for resolution under Rule 25-22.032, F.A.C. 

Utility response to emergency conditions 
Staff recommends that subsection (3) of Rule 25-30.355, F.A.C., be amended to require each 
water and wastewater utility to have a procedure for receiving and promptly responding to 
emergency calls 24 hours a day. Staff believes this amendment is necessary because although 
another Commission rule, Rule 25-30.330(1), F.A.C., Information to Customers, requires water 
and wastewater utilities to provide their customers, at least annually, their telephone numbers for 
regular and after hours, the rule does not address emergency calls.4   
 
Staff also recommends that subsection (3) be amended to define emergencies as reports of water 
or wastewater main breaks or conditions caused by utility-owned facilities wherein property 
damage or personal injury is reasonably foreseeable. This language is similar to the electric 
utility definition of emergency in subsection (4) of Rule 25-6.094, F.A.C. 

                                                 
3 If a customer believes that its service request has not been addressed promptly as required by the Commission rules 
discussed above for service requests, the customer may make a complaint to the utility.   
4 Commission rules require electric and gas public utility to have a procedure for receiving and promptly responding 
to emergency calls 24 hours a day. Rules 25-6.094, 25-7.080(2), 25-12.041 and 25-12.042, F.A.C. 
 



Docket No. 20170222-WS Issue 1 
Date: November 30, 2017 

 - 6 - 

Statement of Estimated Regulatory Costs 
Pursuant to Section 120.54(3)(b)1., F.S., agencies are encouraged to prepare a statement of 
estimated regulatory costs (SERC) before the adoption, amendment, or repeal of any rule.  A 
SERC was prepared for this rulemaking and is appended as Attachment B. As required by 
Section 120.541(2)(a)1., F.S., the SERC analysis includes whether the rule amendments are 
likely to have an adverse impact on economic growth, private sector job creation or employment, 
or private sector investment in excess of $1 million in the aggregate within 5 years after 
implementation. Section 120.541(2)(a)1., F.S. None of the impact/cost criteria will be exceeded 
as a result of the recommended revisions. 
 
The SERC concludes that the rule amendments will likely not directly or indirectly increase 
regulatory costs in excess of $200,000 in the aggregate in Florida within 1 year after 
implementation. Further, the SERC concludes that the rule amendments will not likely increase 
regulatory costs, including any transactional costs or have an adverse impact on business 
competitiveness, productivity, or innovation in excess of $1 million in the aggregate within 5 
years of implementation. Thus, the rule amendments do not require legislative ratification, 
pursuant to Section 120.541(3), F.S.  In addition, the SERC states that the rule amendments 
would not have an adverse impact on small businesses, would have no implementation or 
enforcement cost on the Commission or any other state and local government entity, and would 
have no impact on small cities or small counties.  The SERC states that transactional costs on 
small businesses, if there are any, are expected to be minimal.  
 
Minor Violation Rules Certification 
Pursuant to Section 120.695, F.S., beginning July 1, 2017, for each rule filed for adoption, the 
Commission is required to certify whether any part of the rule is designated as a rule the 
violation of which would be a minor violation. A list of the Commission rules designated as 
minor violation rules is published on the Commission’s website, as required by Section 
120.695(2), F.S. Currently, Rules 25-30.130 and 25-30.355, F.A.C., are on the Commission’s list 
of rules designated as minor violations. If the Commission proposes the amendment of Rules 25-
30.130 and 25-30.355, F.A.C., the rules would continue to be considered minor violation rules. 
Therefore, for purposes of filing the amended rules for adoption with the Department of State, 
staff recommends that the Commission certify proposed amended Rules 25-30.130 and 25-
30.355, F.A.C., as minor violation rules. 

Conclusion 
For the reasons described above, staff recommends that the Commission should propose the 
amendment of Rules 25-30.130 and 25-30.355, F.A.C., as set forth in Attachment A. Staff 
recommends that the Commission certify the proposed amended Rules 25-30.130 and 25-30.355, 
F.A.C., as minor violation rules. 

 



Docket No. 20170222-WS Issue 2 
Date: November 30, 2017 

 - 7 - 

Issue 2:  Should this docket be closed? 

Recommendation:  Yes.  If no requests for hearing or comments are filed, the rules should be 
filed with the Department of State, and the docket should be closed. (Cowdery)  

Staff Analysis:  If no requests for hearing or comments are filed, the rules should be filed with 
the Department of State, and the docket should be closed. 

 



Docket No. 20170222-WS ATTACHMENT A 
Date: November 30, 2017 
 

CODING: Words underlined are additions; words in struck through type are deletions from 
existing law. 
 - 8 - 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

 25-30.130 Record of Complaints. 

 (1) Each utility shall maintain a record of all complaints each signed, written complaint 

received by the utility from any of that utility’s customers.  

 (2) Each The record shall show include the name and address of the complainant;, the 

nature of the complaint;, the date received;, the result of any the investigation;, the disposition 

of the complaint; and the date of the disposition of the complaint. The word “complaint” as 

used in this rule is defined in subsection 25-30.355(1), F.A.C.  

 (2) Notwithstanding the requirements of paragraph 25-30.110(1)(a), F.A.C., utilities shall 

maintain a record of each complaint for a minimum of five years from the date of receipt and 

shall provide a copy of records of complaints to the Commission upon Commission staff’s 

request. Documentation relating to customer complaints processed under Rule 25-22.032, 

F.A.C., shall be retained as set forth in paragraph 25-22.032(10)(a), F.A.C. 

Rulemaking Authority 350.127(2), 367.0812(5), 367.121(1) FS. Law Implemented 

367.0812(1), 367.111, 367.121(1) FS. History–New 9-12-74, Formerly 25-10.30, 25-10.030, 

Amended 11-10-86, ____________. 

 
 



Docket No. 20170222-WS ATTACHMENT A 
Date: November 30, 2017 
 

CODING: Words underlined are additions; words in struck through type are deletions from 
existing law. 
 - 9 - 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

 25-30.355 Complaints.  

 (1) A utility shall make a full and prompt acknowledgement and investigation of all 

customer complaints and shall respond fully and promptly to all customer requests. 

 (1)(2) For the purpose of this rule Tthe word “complaint” as used in this rule means shall 

mean an objection made to the utility by a the customer by telephone call, e-mail, letter, or the 

utility’s website form as to the utility’s charges, facilities, or service, that where the disposal 

of the complaint requires action by on the part of the utility. 

 (2) Within 15 working days of a utility’s receipt of a complaint, the utility shall investigate 

the complaint and give the customer a verbal or written response. 

 (3) Replies to inquiries by the Commission’s staff shall be furnished within fifteen (15) 

days from the date of the inquiry and shall be in writing, if requested. Each utility shall have a 

procedure for receiving and promptly responding to emergency calls 24 hours a day. Reports 

of water or wastewater main breaks or conditions caused by utility-owned facilities where 

property damage or personal injury is reasonably foreseeable shall be considered an 

emergency. 

Rulemaking Authority 350.127(2), 367.0812(5), 367.121(1) FS. Law Implemented 

367.0812(1), 367.111, 367.121(1) FS. History–New 9-12-74, Formerly 25-10.70, 25-10.070, 

Amended 11-10-86, _________. 

 



Docket No. 20170222-WS ATTACHMENT B 
Date: November 30, 2017 

 - 10 - 

 

  



Docket No. 20170222-WS ATTACHMENT B 
Date: November 30, 2017 

 - 11 - 

 

  



Docket No. 20170222-WS ATTACHMENT B 
Date: November 30, 2017 

 - 12 - 

 

  



Docket No. 20170222-WS ATTACHMENT B 
Date: November 30, 2017 

 - 13 - 

 

  



Docket No. 20170222-WS ATTACHMENT B 
Date: November 30, 2017 

 - 14 - 

 

  



Docket No. 20170222-WS ATTACHMENT B 
Date: November 30, 2017 

 - 15 - 

 



Item 3 



state of Florida

Public Service Commission
Capital Circle Office Center • 2540 Siii'mard Oak Boulevard

Tallahassee, Florida 32399-0850

-M-E-M-O-R-A-N-D-U-M-

DATE: November 30, 2017

TO: Office of Commission Clerk (Stauffer)

FROM: Office of the General Counsel (Pagey^^ /^/^-6 q
Office of Consumer Assistance and Outreach (Hicks, Plescow)
Division of Economics (Ollila) ̂

RE: Docket No. 20170098-EI - Complaint by Richard Ralph Malcolm against Florida
Power & Light Company.

AGENDA: 12/12/17 - Regular Agenda - Interested Persons May Participate

COMMISSIONERS ASSIGNED: All Commissioners

PREHEARING OFFICER: Brise

CRITICAL DATES: None

SPECIAL INSTRUCTIONS: None

Case Background

Section 366.03, Florida Statutes (F.S.), states that each public utility shall furnish to each person
applying for service, reasonably sufficient, adequate, and efficient service. The Commission has
jurisdiction as set forth in Section 366.04, F.S., to regulate and supervise each public utility with
respect to its rates and service.

Rule 25-22.032, Florida Administrative Code (F.A.C.), implements Chapter 366, F.S., and
establishes informal customer complaint procedures that are designed to address disputes, subject
to the Commission's jurisdiction, that occur between regulated companies and individual
customers. Pursuant to this rule, any customer of a Commission-regulated company may file a
complaint with the Commission's Office of Consumer Assistance and Outreach whenever the
customer has an unresolved dispute with the company regarding electric, gas, water, or
wastewater service.



Docket No. 20170098-EI 
Date: November 30, 2017 

 - 2 - 

On May 1, 2017, Mr. Malcolm filed a petition for initiation of formal proceedings.  In the formal 
complaint, Mr. Malcolm claimed that FPL has been “unjustly” awarded for allegedly “stolen” 
electric services.  Mr. Malcolm also stated that he is not responsible for the services because he 
has never opened an account with FPL or conducted business with FPL on his own behalf.   
 
On October 13, 2017, the Commission issued PAA Order No. PSC-2017-0389-PAA-EI, Notice 
of Proposed Agency Action Order Denying Complaint by Richard Malcolm Against Florida 
Power & Light Company (PAA Order), that established November 3, 2017, as the date by which 
any protest to the PAA Order must be made.  On October 13, 2017, Commission staff 
electronically provided Mr. Malcom a copy of Rule 28-106.201, F.A.C., Initiation of Formal 
Proceedings, to clarify the requirements for filing a protest of the Commission’s PAA Order. 
 
Mr. Malcolm filed a protest of the PAA Order on October 13, 2017.  In his “Protest Against 
Agency Ruling,” Mr. Malcolm restates the arguments that he made in his petition for initiation of 
formal proceedings.  He seeks “equitable relief” from FPL’s unjust award of alleged stolen 
revenue.  He states that FPL’s bill is unreasonable, the Commission has failed in its duty to 
regulate FPL’s charges, and FPL abused its monopoly power by refusing to open an account in 
his name. 
 
This recommendation addresses the appropriate disposition of Mr. Malcolm’s petition for formal 
hearing.  The Commission has jurisdiction over this matter pursuant to Section 366.04, F.S. 

 
 

 



Docket No. 20170098-EI Issue 1 
Date: November 30, 2017 

 - 3 - 

Discussion of Issues 

Issue 1:  Should the Commission dismiss on its own motion Mr. Malcolm’s petition for failure 
to comply with the pleading requirements of Rule 28-106.201, F.A.C.? 

Recommendation:  Yes, Mr. Malcolm’s petition for formal hearing on his complaint against 
FPL should be dismissed for failure to comply with the pleading requirements of Rule 28-
106.201, F.A.C., without prejudice to file a timely amended petition pursuant to Section 
120.569(2)(c), F.S. Mr. Malcolm should be given 10 days after the issuance of the Commission 
order dismissing his petition to file an amended petition. (Page) 

Staff Analysis:  Rule 28-106.201(2), F.A.C., prescribes the criteria that must be included in a 
petition for an evidentiary proceeding:1 

(a) The name and address of each agency affected and each agency’s file or 
identification number, if known; 

(b) The name, address, any e-mail address, any facsimile number, and 
telephone number of the petitioner; 

(c) A statement of when and how the petitioner received notice of the agency 
decision; 

(d) A statement of all disputed issues of material fact.  If there are none, the 
petition must so indicate; 

(e) A concise statement of the ultimate facts alleged, including the specific 
facts the petitioner contends warrant reversal or modification of the 
agency’s proposed action; 

(f) A statement of the specific rules or statutes the petitioner contends require 
reversal or modification of the agency’s proposed action, including an 
explanation of how the alleged facts relate to the specific rules or statutes; 
and 

(g) A statement of the relief sought by petitioner, stating precisely the action 
petitioner wishes the agency to take with respect to the agency’s proposed 
action. 

 
The Commission has previously held pro se litigants such as Mr. Malcolm to a relaxed pleading 
standard in order to prevent delay and promote resolution of parties’ disputes.2 However, FPL 
                                                 
1 Commission Rule 25-22.029, F.A.C. also states that one whose substantial interests may or will be affected by the 
Commission’s proposed action may file a petition for a Section 120.569 or 120.57, F.S., hearing in the form 
provided by Rule 28.106.201, F.A.C. 
2 See, e.g., Complaint against AT&T d/b/a BellSouth for alleged violations of various sections of Florida 
Administrative Code, Florida Statutes, and AT&T regulations pertaining to billing of charges and collection of 
charges, fees, and taxes,  Order No. PSC-11-0117-FOF-PU, issued February 17, 2011, in Docket Nos. 100175-TL 
and 100312-EI;  In re: Complaint against Florida Power & Light Company for alleged violations of various 
sections of Florida Administrative Code, Florida Statutes, and FPL tariffs pertaining to billing of charges and 
collection of charges, fees, and taxes, Order No. PSC-02-1344-FOF-TL, issued October 3, 2002, in Docket No. 
020595-TL; In re: Complaint of J. Christopher Robbins against BellSouth Telecommunications, Inc. for violation of 
Rule 25-4.073(1)(c), F.A.C., Answering Time, Order No. PSC-02-1344-FOF-TL, issued October 3, 2002, in Docket 
No. 020595-TL; In re: Initiation of formal proceedings of Complaint No. 1006767E of Edward McDonald against 
Tampa Electric Company, for alleged improper billing, Order No. PSC-12-0252-FOF-EI, issued May 23, 2012, in 



Docket No. 20170098-EI Issue 1 
Date: November 30, 2017 

 - 4 - 

needs to be put on notice by Mr. Malcolm as to what tariff, rule or statute or Commission order it 
has allegedly violated.  As discussed in more detail below, Mr. Malcolm’s petition should be 
dismissed for failure to meet the pleading requirements of subparagraphs (d), (e), (f), and (g) of 
Rule 28-106.201(2), F.A.C. 

Mr. Malcolm states that he is “seeking equitable relief from this unjust Awarding to FPL 3 years 
of alleged stolen revenue in the amount of $3,580.99.”  The Commission does not have 
jurisdiction to grant Mr. Malcolm’s request for equitable relief. See In  re: Amended Complaint 
of Qwest Communications Company, LLC against MCImetro Access Transmission Services 
(d/b/a Verizon Access Transmission Services) et al., Order No. PSC-13-0185-FOF-TP, Docket 
No. 090538-TP, issued May 1, 2013.  Because this request for relief is not within the 
Commission’s jurisdiction, the petition for formal hearing does not comport with Rule 28-
106.201(g), F.A.C. 
 
He further states that he “has not opened an account with FPL or conducted business with FPL 
on his behalf.” Mr. Malcolm states “the bill is unreasonable and that FPL had a legal duty to 
mitigate their loss.”  These allegations do not comply with the requirements of Rule 28-106.201 
(d), (e), and (f), F.A.C., as they are not a statement of disputed issues of material fact or a 
concise statement of the ultimate facts alleged, including the specific facts the petitioner 
contends warrant reversal or modification of the agency’s proposed action.  
 
Mr. Malcolm’s petition cites to the Florida Supreme Court’s opinion in Citizens of State of 
Florida v. Graham, 191 So. 3rd 897 (Fla. 2016), which addressed the Commission’s jurisdiction 
to consider FPL’s Woodford Project.  The opinion has no relevance to Mr. Malcolm’s complaint 
against FPL.  Although he does cite to certain sections of Chapter 366, F.S., these citations are 
not a statement of the specific rules or statutes he contends require reversal or modification of the 
PAA Order. This language fails to meet the requirements of Rule 28-106.201, F.A.C. 

Nowhere in his petition does Mr. Malcolm make reference to the PAA Order that denied his 
complaint on the basis that FPL properly handled his account in accordance with Commission  
rules, statutes, and orders and FPL’s tariffs. Mr. Malcolm makes no statement of the specific 
rules or statutes he contends require reversal or modification of the PAA Order.  He does not 
explain how the alleged facts relate to the specific rules or statutes he contends require reversal 
or modification of the PAA Order. Because of these deficiencies, the petition does not comply 
with Rule 28-106.201(f), F.A.C. 

Mr. Malcolm also states “the Public Service Commission has failed in their duty to regulate FPL 
charges that are patently unfair and unreasonable.” Pursuant to Section 366.05(1)(a), F.S., the 
Commission has the power to prescribe “fair and reasonable rates and charges.”  However, the 
PAA Order regarding Mr. Malcolm’s complaint in no way addresses the establishment of rates 
and charges for FPL.  Thus, this allegation also fails to meet any requirement of Rule 28-
106.201, F.A.C.  

                                                                                                                                                             
Docket No. PSC-11-0305-EI; and In re: Complaint by James DiGirolamo vs. Florida Power & Light Company, 
Order No. PSC-15-0522-PAA-EI, issued November 3, 2015, in Docket No. 150169-EI. 



Docket No. 20170098-EI Issue 1 
Date: November 30, 2017 

 - 5 - 

In concluding his petition for formal hearing, Mr. Malcolm states, “FPL abused its monopoly 
Power in demanding 3 years alleged revenue loss and demanding payment within 48 hours even 
after being advised that a complaint had been filed.”  He further alleges, “[i]n addition FPL 
abused its monopoly power by refusing to open an account in my name after by[sic] dad had 
died on 10/20/2017 at 6:15 am.”  The allegations of abuse of monopoly power are not within the 
Commission’s jurisdiction pursuant to Chapter 366, F.S. Although the claim that FPL refused to 
open an account in Mr. Malcolm’s name is within the Commission’s jurisdiction, this allegation 
does not comply with any of the required elements of a petition for formal hearing pursuant to 
Rule 28-106.201, F.A.C.  

Mr. Malcolm’s petition for formal hearing does not meet the requirements of Rule 28-106.201, 
F.A.C.  Section 120.569(2)(c), F.S., states that the dismissal of a petition that does not 
substantially comply with the requirements of  Rule 28-106.201, F.A.C., shall, at least once, be 
without prejudice:  

Upon receipt of a petition or a request for hearing, the agency shall carefully 
review the petition to determine if it contains all of the required information.  A 
petition shall be dismissed if it is not in substantial compliance with these 
requirements or it has been untimely filed.  Dismissal of a petition shall, at least 
once, be without prejudice to a petitioner’s filing a timely amended petition, 
unless it conclusively appears from the face of the petition that the defect cannot 
be cured. 

Thus, Mr. Malcolm’s petition should be dismissed with an opportunity to cure the defects in the 
petition. 

Conclusion 
Mr. Malcolm’s petition for formal hearing on his complaint against FPL should be dismissed for 
failure to comply with the pleading requirements of Rule 28-106.201, F.A.C., without prejudice 
to file a timely amended petition pursuant to Section 120.569(2)(c), F.S. Mr. Malcolm should be 
given 10 days after the issuance of the Commission order dismissing his petition to file an 
amended petition. 

 



Docket No. 20170098-EI Issue 2 
Date: November 30, 2017 

 - 6 - 

Issue 2:  Should this docket be closed? 

Recommendation:  Yes. This docket should be closed if Mr. Malcolm does not file an 
amended petition within 10 days of the issuance of the Commission’s order dismissing his 
petition. (Page) 

Staff Analysis:  This docket should be closed if Mr. Malcolm does not file an amended 
petition within 10 days of the issuance of the Commission’s order dismissing his petition.  



Item 4 



State of Florida 

DATE: 

TO: 

FROM: 

RE: 

Public Service Commission 
CAPITAL C IRCLE OFFICE CE T ER • 2540 SHUI\IARD O A K B OULEVARD 

TALLAHASSEE, FLORIDA 32399-0850 

-M-E-M -0-R-A-N-D-U-M-

November 30, 2017 

Office of Commission C lerk (Stauffer) 

Office of the General Counsel (Page)~ pflt.L 
Office of Consumer Assistance and Outreach (HJ.9k_s, Plescow) ~ 
Divis ion ofEconomics (Ollila) ) .() . @~ ~ 

Docket No. 20 170 138-EI - Petition for initiation of forma l proceedings pursuant 
to Ru le 25-22.036, F.A.C., by Devonson A. Walker. 

AGENDA: 12/12/17 - Regular Agenda - Issue 2 is Proposed Agency Action - Interested 
Persons May Participate 

COMMISSIONERS ASSIGNED: All Commissioners 

PREHEARING OFFICER: Graham 

CRITICAL DATES: None 

SPECIAL INSTRUCTIONS: None 

Case Background 

Section 366.03, Florida Statutes (F.S.), states that each public utility sha ll furnish to each person 
applying for service, reasonably sufficient, adequate, and efficient service. Rule 25-22.032, 
Florida Ad ministrative Code (F.A.C.), implements Chapter 366, F.S. , and establishes informal 
customer complaint procedures that are designed to address disputes, subject to the 
Commission's jurisdiction, that occur between regulated compan ies and individual customers . 
Pursuant to this rule, any customer of a Commission regulated company may fi le a complaint 
with the Commission's Office of Consumer Assistance and Outreach whenever the customer has 
an unresolved di spute w ith the company regarding electric, gas, water, or wastewater service. 

On September 8, 20 16, Devonson Walker fil ed an informal complaint with the Commission 
against Florida Power & Light Company (FPL). l n hi s complaint, Mr. Walker stated that he 



Docket No. 20170138-EI 
Date:  November 30, 2017 

 - 2 - 

wanted FPL to return his deposit for electric service because his electric service was being 
provided by solar panels only since February 2016.  Later, on September 13, 2016, Mr. Walker 
filed a second complaint stating that he was trying to establish service with FPL but the service 
was being denied because of an unpaid final balance.  He states that FPL billed and overbilled 
him for “services not rendered.” FPL backbilled him due to meter tampering at his premises and 
billed him for investigative costs related to FPL’s investigation of the meter tampering. 
 
On May 1, 2017, staff advised Mr. Walker that his informal complaint had been reviewed and 
that staff found that FPL had made a total credit adjustment of $322.61 to his account.  Staff also 
informed Mr. Walker that he had an opportunity to file a petition for formal proceedings.  
 
Mr. Walker filed a petition for initiation of formal proceedings on May 26, 2017.  In the formal 
complaint, Mr. Walker claims that he notified FPL that electric service was no longer needed at 
his address.  Mr. Walker further alleges that on three separate occasions FPL entered his property 
without provocation or probable cause and that FPL did not have a permit to enter his property in 
violation of the Fourth Amendment to the U.S. Constitution and Article I, Section 12 of the 
Florida Constitution.  He also charges that FPL “billed and overbilled” for electric service not 
provided by FPL.  
 
On June 16, 2017, FPL filed a Motion to Dismiss the Complaint.  FPL asserts that the complaint 
does not comply with Rule 25-22.036, F.A.C., because it fails to state the rule, order, or statute 
that has allegedly been violated by FPL and does not state any cause of action for which relief 
could be granted by the Commission.  Mr. Walker has not filed a response to the Motion to 
Dismiss the Complaint or provided any other information in support of his complaint. 
 
This recommendation addresses whether FPL’s Motion to Dismiss the Complaint should be 
granted and the appropriate disposition of Mr. Walker’s complaint against FPL.  The 
Commission has jurisdiction over this matter pursuant to Section 366.04, F.S. 

 

 



Docket No. 20170138-EI Issue 1 
Date: November 30, 2017 

 - 3 - 

Discussion of Issues 

Issue 1:  Should the Commission grant FPL’s Motion to Dismiss the Complaint? 

Recommendation:  The Commission should grant in part and deny in part FPL’s Motion to 
Dismiss the Complaint. (Page)  

Staff Analysis:  In its Motion to Dismiss the Complaint, FPL asserts that Mr. Walker’s formal 
complaint should be dismissed because it fails to follow the pleading requirements of Rule 25-
22.036, F.A.C.  FPL states that the Complaint fails to contain the rule, order, or statute that FPL 
has violated, and does not state a cause of action for which relief could be granted by the 
Commission. 

To sustain a motion to dismiss, the moving party must show that, accepting all allegations as 
true, the petition fails to state a cause of action for which relief may be granted. Varnes v. 
Dawkins, 624 So. 2d 349, 350 (Fla. 1st DCA 1993).  The moving party must specify the grounds 
for the motion to dismiss, and all material allegations must be construed against the moving party 
in determining if the petitioner has stated the necessary allegations. Matthews v. Matthews, 122 
So. 2d 571 (Fla. 2d DCA 1960).  A sufficiency determination is confined to the petition and 
documents incorporated therein and the grounds asserted in the motion to dismiss.  Varnes at 
350.  Thus, the trial court may not “look beyond the four corners of the complaint, consider any 
affirmative defenses raised by the defendant, nor consider any evidence likely to be produced by 
either side.” Id.  All allegations in the petition must be viewed as true and in the light most 
favorable to the petitioner in order to determine whether there is a cause of action upon which 
relief may be granted. See, e.g., Ralph v. City of Daytona Beach, 471 So. 2d 1173 (Fla. 4th DCA 
2000); Kest v. Nathanson, 216 So. 2d 233, 235 (Fla. 4th DCA 1986); Ocala Loan Co. v. Smith, 
155 So. 2d 711, 715 (Fla. 1st DCA 1963). 

Section 120.569(2)(c), F.S., states that the Commission shall dismiss a petition for failure to 
substantially comply with the uniform rules.  Section 120.569(2)(c), F.S., provides that the 
dismissal of a petition should, at least once, be without prejudice to the petitioner to allow the 
filing of a timely amended petition curing the defect, unless it conclusively appears from the face 
of the petition that the defect cannot be cured.  However, the Commission has previously held 
pro se litigants such as Mr. Walker to a relaxed pleading standard in order to prevent delay and 
promote resolution of parties’ disputes.1  

                                                 
1 See, e.g., Complaint against AT&T d/b/a BellSouth for alleged violations of various sections of Florida 
Administrative Code, Florida Statutes, and AT&T regulations pertaining to billing of charges and collection of 
charges, fees, and taxes,  Order No. PSC-11-0117-FOF-PU, issued February 17, 2011, in Docket Nos. 100175-TL 
and 100312-EI;  In re: Complaint against Florida Power & Light Company for alleged violations of various 
sections of Florida Administrative Code, Florida Statutes, and FPL tariffs pertaining to billing of charges and 
collection of charges, fees, and taxes, Order No. PSC-02-1344-FOF-TL, issued October 3, 2002, in Docket No. 
020595-TL; In re: Complaint of J. Christopher Robbins against BellSouth Telecommunications, Inc. for violation of 
Rule 25-4.073(1)(c), F.A.C., Answering Time, Order No. PSC-02-1344-FOF-TL, issued October 3, 2002, in Docket 
No. 020595-TL; In re: Initiation of formal proceedings of Complaint No. 1006767E of Edward McDonald against 
Tampa Electric Company, for alleged improper billing, Order No. PSC-12-0252-FOF-EI, issued May 23, 2012, in 
Docket No. PSC-11-0305-EI; and In re: Complaint by James DiGirolamo vs. Florida Power & Light Company, 
Order No. PSC-15-0522-PAA-EI, issued November 3, 2015, in Docket No. 150169-EI. 



Docket No. 20170138-EI Issue 1 
Date: November 30, 2017 

 - 4 - 

Rule 25-22.036, F.A.C., prescribes the criteria that must be addressed in a petition for initiation 
of formal proceedings: 

1. The rule, order, or statute that has been violated; 
2. The actions that constitute the violation; 
3. The name and address of the person against whom the complaint is lodged; 

and 
4. The specific relief requested, including any penalty sought. 

In his petition for initiation of formal proceedings, Mr. Walker alleges that FPL has billed and 
overbilled him for services not rendered.  He also states that he notified FPL that electric service 
was no longer required and requested that his meter be removed. 

Staff believes that the petition states a cause of action within the Commission’s jurisdiction as 
provided in subsection 366.04(1), F.S., and should not be dismissed. Mr. Walker’s allegations 
concern FPL’s billing and overbilling him for electric service not provided.  As stated by FPL in 
its Motion to Dismiss the Complaint, the petition is about Mr. Walker’s disagreement with FPL’s 
billing of his account for services rendered.  Staff believes that these allegations relate to FPL’s 
rates and service for Mr. Walker’s electric account.   

Staff also believes the facts and law in this docket are sufficiently developed and a complaint in 
strict compliance with Rule 25-22.036, F.A.C., is not required for the Commission to make a 
determination on Mr. Walker’s petition.  The informal complaint files, Mr. Walker’s formal 
complaint, FPL’s Motion to Dismiss the Complaint, and the record correspondence between staff 
and Mr. Walker provide relevant information about Mr. Walker’s arguments, factual assertions, 
and requested relief.  Staff believes this information is sufficient to allow the Commission to 
make a decision on the substance of Mr. Walker’s complaint and does not believe it would be an 
effective use of the parties’ and the Commission’s resources to require Mr. Walker to amend his 
complaint to comply with technical pleading rules. 

In his formal complaint, Mr. Walker also alleges that his Fourth Amendment rights have been 
violated. Staff agrees with FPL’s Motion to Dismiss the Complaint in this regard and 
recommends that this allegation be dismissed with prejudice because the Commission is without 
jurisdiction under Chapter 366, F.S., to adjudicate Fourth Amendment complaints. 

Therefore, staff recommends that the Commission grant in part and deny in part FPL’s Motion to 
Dismiss the Complaint as discussed above. 



Docket No. 20170138-EI Issue 2 
Date: November 30, 2017 

 - 5 - 

Issue 2:  What is the appropriate disposition of Mr. Walker’s complaint? 

Recommendation:  Mr. Walker’s formal complaint should be denied. FPL properly handled 
Mr. Walker’s account in compliance with Commission rules, statutes, and orders and FPL’s 
tariffs. (Page) 

Staff Analysis: Mr. Walker alleges that FPL backbilled and overbilled for services not 
rendered.  As discussed in more detail below, staff believes that FPL backbilled Mr. Walker’s 
account on the basis of a reasonable estimate for electric service provided for which he did not 
pay due to unauthorized conditions at the meter site.   

Meter Tampering 
On March 7, 2016, based upon a reduction in service usage, FPL’s Revenue Protection 
Department initiated an investigation of meter tampering on Mr. Walker’s premises.  On April 4, 
2016, an FPL service crew, accompanied by police, went to the service address and determined 
that at this time meter tampering had occurred.  The FPL service crew observed that there was no 
meter in the meter can and unauthorized jumpers were providing unmetered electric service.   

On April 22, 2016, FPL billed Mr. Walker’s account $284.17 for current diversion investigative 
costs as provided in FPL’s tariffs. The FPL service crew observed that the meter was missing 
and unauthorized jumpers were present at Mr. Walker’s premises. However, FPL’s current 
diversion investigation did not result in any photographs of the tampering. On October 10, 2016, 
staff notified FPL that because there were no photographs of the meter tampering, FPL should 
credit Mr. Walker’s account balance for $284.17 in investigative costs.  On October 17, 2016, 
FPL issued a credit adjustment to Mr. Walker’s account in the amount of $284.17. 

Backbilling 
Staff believes the FPL service crew’s observation of the state of the meter is sufficient to 
conclude that unauthorized use of energy occurred at Mr. Walker’s premises.  Pursuant to Rule 
25-6.104, F.A.C., FPL backbilled Mr. Walker’s account based on an estimate of the energy used 
and not paid for because of the unauthorized use.  Staff reviewed the backbilling calculations and 
notified FPL of a mathematical error on the estimated calculation of kWh used from March 21, 
2016, through April 4, 2016, when the unauthorized use was discovered by FPL. On November 
4, 2016, FPL issued a credit adjustment on the account in the amount of $38.44 due to FPL’s 
miscalculation of the estimated kWh used from March 21, 2016, through April 4, 2016.  Staff 
believes that with the credit adjustment issued by FPL on November 4, 2016, FPL’s backbilling 
of Mr. Walker’s account comports with Rule 25-6.104, F.A.C. 

Account Balance 
Staff notes that Mr. Walker has a zero balance on his FPL account. On February 25, 2017, Mr. 
Walker requested that his account be closed and FPL closed the account.  FPL’s final bill for Mr. 
Walker’s account was $102.67. On March 1, 2017, Mr. Walker’s $450.00 deposit was applied to 
this final bill, which yielded a credit balance on the account in the amount of $347.33.  On 
March 9, 2017, Mr. Walker cashed FPL’s refund check for $347.33, bringing his account to a 
zero balance.  
 



Docket No. 20170138-EI Issue 2 
Date: November 30, 2017 

 - 6 - 

 
Conclusion 
Mr. Walker alleges that FPL billed and overbilled him for services not rendered and he is due an 
additional refund or credit from FPL.  Staff identified two areas of concern in the billing of Mr. 
Walker’s account.  As discussed above, when staff notified FPL regarding the current diversion 
investigative costs, FPL made a credit adjustment to Mr. Walker’s account.  FPL also issued a 
credit to Mr. Walker’s account when advised by staff that a mathematical error had been made in 
FPL’s calculation of backbilling for unauthorized use of energy.  Staff believes that FPL has 
properly handled Mr. Walker’s account in compliance with Commission rules, statutes and 
orders and FPL’s tariffs and that no additional refunds to Mr. Walker are required.  Therefore, 
Mr. Walker’s formal complaint should be denied.   



Docket No. 20170138-EI Issue 3 
Date: November 30, 2017 

 - 7 - 

Issue 3:  Should this docket be closed? 

Recommendation:  If no person whose substantial interests are affected by the proposed 
agency action in Issue 2 files a protest within 21 days of the issuance of the order, this docket 
should be closed upon the issuance of a consummating order. (Page)    

Staff Analysis:  If no person whose substantial interests are affected by the proposed agency 
action in Issue 2 files a protest within 21 days of the issuance of the order, this docket should be 
closed upon the issuance of a consummating order.    

 

 



Item 5 





Docket No. 20170001-EI 
Date: November 30, 2017 

 - 2 - 

FPL filed briefs on the SoBRA issues on November 13, 2017. On November 16, 2017, FPL filed 
an Unopposed Motion for Leave to File Response to New Issue Raised in FIPUG’s Post Hearing 
Brief with its response attached.  
 
The Commission has jurisdiction over this subject matter pursuant to the provisions of Chapter 
366, Florida Statutes (F.S.), including Sections 366.04, 366.05 and 366.06, F.S. 
 

 



Docket No. 20170001-EI Issue A 
Date: November 30, 2017 

 - 3 - 

Discussion of Issues 

Issue A:  Should FPL’s Unopposed Motion for Leave to File Response to New Issue Raised in 
FIPUG’s Post Hearing Brief be granted? 

Recommendation:  Yes, the Commission should grant FPL’s Unopposed Motion for Leave to 
File Response to New Issue Raised in FIPUG’s Post Hearing Brief (Motion).  (Brownless)    

Staff Analysis:  In its Brief, FIPUG argues that the Commission lacks jurisdiction to allow the 
recovery of the capital costs associated with FPL’s solar energy projects through the fuel clause, 
citing the Florida Supreme Court decisions Citizens v. Graham (Woodford), 191 So.3d 897 (Fla. 
2016) and Citizens v. Graham (FPUC), 213 So.3d 703 (Fla. 2017). FPL filed its Unopposed 
Motion for Leave to File Response to New Issue Raised in FIPUG’s Post Hearing Brief on 
November 16, 2017, with its response to the jurisdictional issue attached.  FIPUG does not object 
to granting this Motion. The other parties to this docket, having taken no position on the SoBRA 
issues, Issues 2J through 2P, did not file briefs or take a position on the Motion or the underlying 
jurisdictional issue.  
 
FIPUG did not raise this issue on or before the Prehearing Conference as required by Order No. 
PSC-17-0053-PCO-EI, issued on February 20, 2017. However, Order No. PSC-17-0053-PCO-EI 
does not prohibit FIPUG from raising the jurisdictional issue for the first time in its Brief since 
lack of jurisdiction can be raised at any time. Ruble v. Ruble, 884 So. 2d 150 (Fla. 2d DCA 2004; 
In re: D.N.H.W., 955 So. 2d 1236 (Fla. 1st DCA 2007). Notwithstanding that fact, due process 
requires that FPL be given reasonable notice and a fair opportunity to be heard on this issue 
before a decision is made. Citizens v. Florida Public Service Commission, 146 So. 3d 1143, 1154 
(Fla. 2014). In this instance, due process requirements with regard to the jurisdictional issue are 
satisfied by granting FPL’s Motion and staff recommends that the Commission do so. 
 

 
 
 
 
 



Docket No. 20170001-EI Issue B 
Date: November 30, 2017 

 - 4 - 

Issue B:  Does the Commission have jurisdiction to approve the SoBRA projects in this 
docket?  

Recommendation:  Yes.  The Commission has the authority to approve the recovery of FPL’s 
2017 and 2018 solar projects through base rates in this docket.  (Brownless) 

Staff Analysis:  
Parties’ Arguments 

FIPUG 
FIPUG argues that the Commission lacks the jurisdiction to allow recovery in this docket of 
2017 and 2018 solar base rate adjustment (SoBRA) charges. FIPUG cites the Florida Supreme 
Court decisions Citizens v. Graham (Woodford), 191 So. 3d 897 (Fla. 2016) and Citizens v. 
Graham (FPUC), 213 So. 3d 703 (Fla. 2017) as precedent supporting its conclusion. FIPUG 
characterizes the recovery of SoBRA charges as FPL’s effort to again use the fuel clause to 
recover predictable capital costs contrary to the purpose of the fuel clause which is to address the 
volatility of fuel prices between base rate cases. (FIPUG BR 9) FIPUG points out that while the 
Legislature has created a clause for nuclear and environmental costs, it has not provided the 
Commission with express, or implied, authority for a solar energy capital cost recovery clause. 
(FIPUG BR 10) FIPUG acknowledges that the process for SoBRA cost recovery being followed 
here is included in FPL’s 2016 Stipulation and Settlement (2016 Agreement), to which it did not 
object. However, FIPUG counters that jurisdiction cannot be conferred by agreement of the 
parties or by Commission approval of a rate case settlement agreement. (FIPUG BR 10)   
 

FPL 
FPL argues that FIPUG’s reliance on the Woodford and FPUC decisions is misplaced for one 
simple reason: the capital and return on investment costs for the SoBRA projects are not being 
recovered through the 2017 and 2018 fuel cost recovery factors. These costs are instead being 
recovered through increases in FPL’s base rate charge, beginning on the commercial operation 
date of each SoBRA project. (FPL Supp. BR 1-2) In fact, the fuel factors to be implemented 
from January 1 to March 1, 2018, have been stipulated to by the parties and approved by the 
Commission. These fuel factors cannot change no matter what the final Commission decision is 
on the SoBRA issues. 
 
FPL notes that this cost recovery mechanism is similar to the generation rate base adjustment 
(GBRA) mechanism found in FPL’s 2013 Settlement Agreement to which FIPUG was a 
signatory. The use of a GBRA mechanism for base rate adjustments in years beyond a test year 
was approved by the Florida Supreme Court in Citizens v. Public Service Commission, 146 So. 
3d 1143, 1157 n.7 (Fla. 2014). Further, between 2013 and 2016, three separate generation 
projects (Cape Canaveral, Riviera Beach and Port Everglades) utilized the GBRA process in the 
fuel clause without objection by FIPUG. 
 
FPL argues that filing for SoBRA recovery in the fuel docket is simply an administratively 
efficient process utilizing an existing docket with a known filing schedule to adjust its base rates 
for previously approved capital projects. (FPL Supp. BR 5-6) This eliminates finding and 
scheduling separate hearing dates each year as SoBRA projects come on line and synchronizes 
each SoBRA rate base increase with the associated reduction in fuel costs resulting from the 



Docket No. 20170001-EI Issue B 
Date: November 30, 2017 

 - 5 - 

projects’ commercial operation. Based on these facts, FPL concludes that no jurisdictional issue 
actually exists and that the Commission has the authority to approve SoBRA charges in this 
docket. 

Analysis 
There is one point on which the Commission staff and all parties agree: that the Commission 
derives its authority to act solely from the Legislature. United Telephone Company of Florida v. 
Public Service Commission, 496 So. 2d 116, 118 (Fla. 1986). In Woodford, FPL sought to 
recover through the fuel factor the capital, operation and maintenance, and return on investment 
costs for wells drilled in the Woodford Shale Gas Region in Oklahoma. The Court identified the 
Commission’s authority as the ability to “regulate and supervise each public utility with respect 
to its rates and service and to prescribe a rate structure for all electric utilities.” Woodford, 191 
So. 3d at 900. An “electric utility” is defined as a municipal or investor-owned utility or a rural 
electric cooperative that “owns, maintains, or operates an electric generation, transmission, or 
distribution system within the state.” Section 366.02(2), F.S. 
 
Based on this definition, the Court found that the exploration, drilling and production of natural 
gas did “not constitute generating, transmitting, or distributing electricity in Florida as the 
meaning of those terms are plainly understood” and “falls outside the purview of an electric 
utility as defined by the Legislature.” Woodford, 191 So. 3d at 901. Further, the Court found that 
the Woodford project was not a physical hedge of fuel costs which had previously been 
determined by the Court to be within the Commission’s regulatory authority. Id. Having 
determined that the Woodford project was neither an electric utility activity contemplated by the 
Legislature nor a physical hedge, the Court found that the Commission had exceeded its 
authority in approving the project costs through the fuel clause. Woodford, 191 So. 3d at 902.   
 
In FPUC, the Court found that the Commission exceeded its authority by allowing the recovery 
through the fuel factor of capital and return on capital investment costs associated with the 
construction of a transmission line connecting FPUC’s electric system on Amelia Island with 
that of FPL. The Court focused on the historical purpose of the fuel clause as a means of 
“adjusting for volatile costs associated with fuel” finding that a transmission line failed to meet 
this test. FPUC, 213 So. 3d at 718. The Court also relied heavily upon the terms of FPUC’s rate 
case stipulation and settlement agreement which specifically stated that FPUC could not seek 
recovery through the fuel clause of costs that had “traditionally and historically” been recovered 
through base rates and used “investment in and maintenance of transmission assets” as an 
example of such an expense. FPUC, 213 So. 3d at 708-10. Since no discussion of these 
settlement agreement terms was included in the Commission’s final order, the Court found that 
the Commission had “failed to perform its duty to explain its reasoning” and reversed the 
Commission’s decision. FPUC, 213 So. 3d at 710-11. 
 
Both the Woodford and FPUC decisions discuss what types of costs are appropriately recovered 
through the fuel clause factor: fuel, purchased power and volatile fuel-related costs. The FPUC 
decision does not address the Commission’s inherent authority to allow the recovery of the FPL 
transmission line. Further, if the reasoning in Woodford is applied to the FPUC facts, the Court 
would find the recovery of transmission lines through base rates appropriate since transmission is 
specifically listed as an activity engaged in by electric utilities. Section 366.02(2), F.S.   



Docket No. 20170001-EI Issue B 
Date: November 30, 2017 

 - 6 - 

Likewise, applying the reasoning of Woodford to the facts here, there is no question that the 
Commission has the authority to allow recovery of the costs associated with solar generation 
projects. As with transmission, generation is listed specifically as an activity engaged in by 
electric utilities in Section 366.02(2), F.S. It is important to note that FIPUG is not arguing that 
FPL does not have the right to recover the solar project costs; it is arguing that solar project costs 
can’t be recovered through fuel clause factors. Presumably, FIPUG would not object to FPL 
filing a separate docket seeking cost recovery for the 2017 and 2018 solar projects using an 
increase in base rates to do so. Indeed, FIPUG has agreed to such a mechanism to recover solar 
project capital costs as a signatory to Tampa Electric Company’s 2017 Amended and Restated 
Stipulation and Settlement Agreement.1  
 
Since FPL is not requesting recovery through the fuel adjustment clause factor, but is requesting 
recovery of costs for its solar projects through increases in base rates, FIPUG’s complaint does 
not raise a jurisdictional question at all. Recovery of these costs through base rates is clearly 
appropriate under both the Woodford and FPUC decisions. Staff agrees with FPL that placement 
of this issue in the fuel clause docket was purely administrative. Staff also agrees with FPL that 
to the extent possible, an increase in base rates associated with the solar projects coming on line 
should be timed to coincide with any fuel savings which result from that solar generation.  
Litigating the cost effectiveness issues associated with the solar projects, Issues 2J-2P, in this 
docket cost-effectively accomplishes this goal. 
 
When dissected and examined closely, FIPUG’s issue boils down to insisting that rate base cost 
recovery for the solar projects be filed in a separate docket. FIPUG has not alleged that it did not 
have adequate notice of the solar project issues, or that it has been harmed in any way by the 
inclusion of those issues in this docket. Nor could it. FPL filed direct testimony of four witnesses 
on this point,2 Commission staff conducted extensive discovery on this issue,3 FIPUG cross 
examined FPL witnesses Enjamio and Brannen on this topic at hearing, and FIPUG filed a post 
hearing brief. Conducting these activities under a separate docket number does not change their 
nature or provide FIPUG any additional due process rights.   
 
Conclusion  
Based on the above, staff recommends that the Commission find that it has the authority to 
approve the recovery of FPL’s 2017 and 2018 solar projects through base rates in this fuel clause 
docket.  
 
 

 

 

                                                 
1 Document No. 07947-2017 at ¶ 6(f). 
2Tiffany Cohen,  Liz Fuentes, Juan Enjamio and William Brannen.  
3EXH 84, 86, 87 and 89. 



Docket No. 20170001-EI Issue 2J 
Date: November 30, 2017 

 - 7 - 

Issue 2J:  Are the 2017 SoBRA projects proposed by FPL (Horizon, Wildflower, Indian River, 
and Coral Farms) cost effective?  

Recommendation:  Yes. Based on the evidence contained in the record, FPL’s proposed solar 
projects are projected to produce savings under multiple scenarios. FPL also has met the terms of 
the 2016 Agreement in regards to keeping construction cost under the $1,750 per kWac cost cap. 
(Wooten, Higgins, Stratis, Wu)  

Position of the Parties 

FPL:  Yes. The 2017 and 2018 SOBRA projects are cost effective and are projected to result in 
$106 million (CPVRR) of customer savings.  

FIPUG:  No.  

Staff Analysis:   

Parties’ Arguments 
FPL 

FPL states that pursuant to the 2016 Stipulation and Settlement Agreement (2016 Agreement), 
FPL proposes to construct and operate 596 MW of solar generation by 2018. FPL further states 
that an economic analysis was performed to determine the technology with the greatest value for 
customers. (FPL BR 5) FPL claims that the choices made for equipment and technology lowered 
construction costs. (FPL BR 6)  

FPL asserts that the costs for the 2017 and 2018 projects are reasonable and fall below the 
$1,750 per kWac cost cap. FPL states that to ensure reasonable capital costs a competitive bidding 
process was completed for equipment to be installed and work to be performed. (FPL BR 7) FPL 
further asserts that updated efficient designs and reduced interconnection costs lowered the 
anticipated costs for the 2017 and 2018 projects. (FPL BR 8)  

FPL employs two resource plans for the proposed solar generation: No Solar Plan and 2017-2018 
Solar Plan. FPL further contends that based on the assumptions made in each plan there was an 
estimated cumulative present value revenue requirement (CPVRR) savings of $38.6 million. 
(FPL BR 10) FPL asserts that updated tax law in August 2017 provided a reduction in costs, in 
the form of reduced property taxes, for three of the four 2018 solar project sites. FPL states that 
the efficient designs, reduced interconnection costs, and reduced property taxes updated the 
estimated CPVRR savings to $106 million. (FPL BR 11) FPL asserts that the 2016 Agreement 
provides that the 2017 and 2018 projects are cost effective if they lower the system CPVRR 
without them, which FPL claims the 2017 and 2018 projects do. (FPL BR 7)  

FIPUG 
FIPUG argues that the solar projects are not needed to meet the Commission’s 15 percent reserve 
margin or FPL’s 20 percent reserve margin. (FIPUG BR 4) 

 FIPUG contends that FPL’s efforts to prove that the SoBRA projects are cost effective are only 
supported by hearsay evidence. FIPUG adds that FPL customers will lose $127.3 million if fuel 



Docket No. 20170001-EI Issue 2J 
Date: November 30, 2017 

 - 8 - 

prices remain low and no carbon tax is imposed in the future. (FIPUG BR 5) FIPUG further 
asserts that the future cost of natural gas and the future cost of carbon resulting from a carbon tax 
is uncorroborated. (FIPUG BR 7) 

Analysis 
The SoBRA projects for 2017 and 2018 for which FPL is seeking approval and cost recovery are 
part of its 2016 Agreement approved by Order No. PSC-16-0560-AS-EI.4  The 2016 Agreement 
allows FPL to construct up to 300 MW per calendar year of solar capacity during the period 
2017-2021 and to recover through base rates the incremental annualized base revenue 
requirement for those facilities for the first 12 months of operation commencing when the 
facilities are placed into service.5 There are several conditions that must be met for recovery in 
this case. First, FPL must request recovery for these projects during the term of the 2016 
Agreement, or prior to December 31, 2020. Second, the cost of the components, engineering, and 
construction for any solar project is capped at $1,750 per kilowatt alternating current (kWac).  
Third, for projects less than 75 MW (as are all of the projects proposed in this case): 1) the 
request for base rate recovery must be filed in the Fuel Clause docket as part of its final true-up 
filing; and 2) the issues are “limited to the cost effectiveness of each such project (i.e., will the 
project lower the projected system CPVRR as compared to each CPVRR without the solar 
project) and the amount of revenue requirements and appropriate percentage in base rates needed 
to collect the estimated revenue requirements.”6 If the project meets these requirements, the 
terms of the 2016 Agreement have been met.  

With this consideration in mind, staff asserts that FIPUG’s consideration of a reliability need 
based on a reserve criterion is not relevant to this issue.  
 

Project Description 
FPL witnesses Brannen and Enjamio provided testimony and exhibits concerning FPL’s 
proposed 2017 solar generation projects, including cost effectiveness and the ability to meet the 
$1,750 per kWac cost cap. As described in the testimony of witness Enjamio, FPL is proposing to 
construct and operate four PV centers with a total nameplate capacity of 298 MWac (74.5 MWac 
each) with an in-service date of December 31, 2017. (TR 426) Construction for  the 2017 solar 
generation projects began on October 21, 2016. (EXH 42) The proposed solar generation 
projects are Fixed-Tilt Systems with an average projected first year net capacity factor of 26.6 
percent. (EXH 41, EXH 28) There are no upgrades to existing transmission infrastructure 
required as part of the construction of the 2017 solar generation projects. (EXH 84, p. 122)  

The four proposed sites for the 2017 solar project construction are Coral Farms, Horizon, 
Wildflower, and Indian River. The Wildflower site is already included in FPL’s rate base; 
therefore, Wildflower land costs are not included in any analysis. All other parcels are new 
purchases. (EXH 87, pp. 185-186) Staff recognized that not all land was being used in 
construction for the seven newly purchased sites, and in response to a staff interrogatory was 
informed that unused areas could include both usable and unusable areas for future solar 
                                                 
4Order No. PSC-16-0560-AS-EI, issued on December 15, 2016, in Docket No. 20160021-EI,  In re: Petition for rate 
increase by Florida Power & Light Company. 
52016 Agreement at ¶ 10(a).  
62016 Agreement at ¶ 10(c).  



Docket No. 20170001-EI Issue 2J 
Date: November 30, 2017 

 - 9 - 

development.  (EXH 84, p. 135) To develop a better understanding of the ratio of land that could 
be used for future development, staff requested a more detailed breakdown of each site. This 
breakdown included four categories: total acreage, acreage used by the projects (Site Acreage), 
non-usable land, and residual land. Residual land consists of property that could possibly be used 
in future solar developments on the site, and for sites with adequate amounts of residual land, 
FPL will consider leasing land to parties for farming or cattle grazing activities. (EXH 87, pp. 
187-188) The range of acreages of each site is illustrated in Table 2J-1 below: 

Table 2J-1 
Land Usage 

Site Name Total Acreage 
(acres) 

Site Acreage  
(acres) 

Non-Usable 
Land (acres) 

Residual Land 
(acres) 

Coral Farms 587 541 0 46 
Horizon 1316 552 178 587 

Wildflower 721 466 12 244 
Indian River 697 389 56 252 

Source: EXHs 87-88 

Cumulative Evaluation 
The in-service date for the 2017 projects is December 31, 2017. The in-service date for the 2018 
projects is March 1, 2018. Because of the minor timing difference between the in-service dates, 
staff recommends that it is appropriate to evaluate both 2017 and 2018 projects together. In 
addition, both the 2017 and 2018 solar generation projects were cumulatively evaluated in the 
initial filing of the docket.  
 
FPL developed two resource plans to form the basis of the cost effectiveness analysis that it 
performed. These two resource plans are called the No Solar Plan and 2017-2018 Solar Plan. The 
No Solar Plan assumes that resource needs will be met by combined cycle units and short term 
purchase power agreements (PPAs) through the year 2030. The 2017-2018 Solar Plan takes into 
account the eight solar projects, which initially defers the 2025 combined cycle (cc) unit. (TR 
426) The Okeechobee CC Unit is currently under construction. The resource plan filed in regards 
to FPL’s initial filing is shown in Table 2J-2 below: 

  



Docket No. 20170001-EI Issue 2J 
Date: November 30, 2017 

 - 10 - 

Table 2J-2 
Initial Resource Plan 

Year No Solar Resource Plan 2017-2018 Solar Resource Plan 
2017  298 MW Solar 
2018  298 MW Solar 
2019 Okeechobee 3x1 CC Unit Okeechobee 3x1 CC Unit 
2020   
2021   
2022   
2023   
2024 1-Year 33 MW PPA  
2025 1 Greenfield 3x1 CC Unit 1-Year 119 MW PPA 
2026  1 Greenfield 3x1 CC Unit 
2027   
2028 1-Year 20 MW PPA  
2029 1 Greenfield 3x1 CC Unit 1-Year 287 MW PPA 
2030  1 Greenfield 3x1 CC Unit 
2031 Turkey Point 6 Turkey Point 6 
2032 Turkey Point 7 Turkey Point 7 
2033 Equalizing 599 MW CC Equalizing 291 MW CC 

     Source: EXH 84 
 
In the process of staff’s evaluation of the March 2017 initial filing, FPL filed the 2017 Ten Year 
Site Plan in April 2017, when staff was made aware of the planned Dania Beach Clean Energy 
Center. In August 2017, FPL filed revised testimony that updated the evaluation of the 2017 and 
2018 solar projects. To reflect these new changes, staff requested a new resource plan that would 
incorporate both the revised filing and the Dania Beach Clean Energy Center. Table 2J-3 below 
reflects both of these revisions: 
  



Docket No. 20170001-EI Issue 2J 
Date: November 30, 2017 

 - 11 - 

Table 2J-3 
Revised Resource Plan 

Year No Solar Resource Plan 2017-2018 Solar Resource Plan 
2017  298 MW Solar 

2018 1-Year 958 MW PPA 298 MW Solar; 
1-Year 636 MW PPA 

2019 Okeechobee 3x1 CC Unit; 
1-Year 155 MW PPA Okeechobee 3x1 CC Unit 

2020 1-Year 182 MW PPA  
2021 1-Year 263 MW PPA  
2022 Dania Beach CC Dania Beach CC 
2023   
2024 1-Year 44 MW PPA  
2025 1 Greenfield 3x1 CC Unit 1-Year 149 MW PPA 
2026  1 Greenfield 3x1 CC Unit 
2027   
2028 1-Year 93 MW PPA  
2029 1 Greenfield 3x1 CC Unit 1-Year 363 MW PPA 
2030  1 Greenfield 3x1 CC Unit 
2031 Turkey Point 6 Turkey Point 6 
2032 Turkey Point 7 Turkey Point 7 
2033 Equalizing 574 MW CC Equalizing 266 MW CC 

       Source: EXH 87 
 
The revised resource plan shows that the addition of the 2017 and 2018 solar projects should 
reduce FPL’s need for purchased power agreements. 
 
In completing the analysis, FPL considered multiple components to determine cost effectiveness: 
solar revenue requirements, avoided generation costs, and avoided system costs. For the 
proposed solar facilities, the revenue requirements included fixed operation and maintenance 
(O&M), equipment, installation, land cost, and transmission interconnection cost. The avoided 
generation cost component considered avoided generation capital, avoided fixed O&M, avoided 
transmission interconnection, avoided capital replacement, incremental gas transport, and short-
term purchases. The avoided system cost component considers the factors of fuel savings, 
avoided variable O&M, and emission cost savings.  
 
FPL stated that the emission cost savings consideration did not incorporate CO2 pricing until 
2028. (EXH 84, pp. 102-104) FPL witness Enjamio identified ICF’s CO2 emission’s cost 
forecast as a major assumption in FPL’s economic analysis of its proposed solar PV generation 
projects. (TR 427) The CO2 cost projections used in FPL’s cost-effectiveness analyses are based 
on ICF’s CO2 emission cost forecast dated December 2016. (TR 427) ICF is a consulting firm 
with extensive experience in forecasting the cost of air emissions and is recognized as one of the 
industry leaders in this field. FPL has used ICF’s CO2 emission cost forecasts in many of its 
filings in front of the Commission, including the recently approved 2017 Ten Year Site Plan. 
(TR 427, FPL BR 9) No intervenor offered testimony rebutting FPL’s CO2 emission cost 



Docket No. 20170001-EI Issue 2J 
Date: November 30, 2017 

 - 12 - 

forecast or provided any alternative emission cost forecast. Staff believes that the CO2 cost 
projections FPL used in this docket are appropriate. FPL’s CPVRR analysis assumed that each 
project had an actual life of 33 years, with the analysis ending in 2050. (EXH 84, p. 124)  
 

CPVRR Analysis - Initial Filing 
Staff reviewed FPL’s original CPVRR for the 2017 and 2018 solar generation projects that 
produced a savings of $38.6 million for the base fuel and environmental forecasts. (EXH 32) 
This calculation included the previously mentioned CO2 pricing in 2028. FPL’s CPVRR analysis 
in support of its 2017-2018 Solar Plan included assumptions related to future fuel prices. The 
Company employed its standard fuel forecasting methodology to produce its long-term fuel price 
forecast. (TR 427, EXH 85, EXH 89) No alternative base fuel forecast was provided to the 
Commission for the purposes of valuing the Company’s 2017-2018 Solar Plan. Staff believes the 
forecasted fuel prices used in the Company’s CPVRR analysis associated with its current 
proposal are reasonable. (EXH 89) In response to staff interrogatory EXH 84, FPL provided a 
CPVRR analysis with both fuel and environmental compliance sensitivities. In FPL’s analysis, a 
Low, Medium, and High Fuel Forecast and ENV I, ENV II, and ENV III compliance costs were 
considered. ENV I assumes an annual $0/ton cost for CO2 pricing and low environmental 
compliance costs, ENV II assumes a most likely cost, and ENV III assumes high environmental 
compliance costs.  (EXH 84, p. 104) The range of savings is illustrated in Table 2J-4 below: 
 

Table 2J-4 
Initial CPVRR Filing 

 Environmental Compliance Cost Forecast 
 

 
Fuel Cost Forecast 

 ENV I ENV II ENV III 

High ($63.5) ($136.4) ($291) 
Medium $35 ($38.6) ($195.8) 

Low $127.3 $53.6 ($103.1) 
       Source: EXH 84 

 
CPVRR Analysis - Revised Filing 

FPL witness Enjamio filed revised testimony August 2, 2017, that provided updated economic 
analysis to reflect a change in cost effectiveness and cost assumptions of the 2017-2018 solar 
projects. Specifically, changes in tax law effective as of July 1, 2017, that allowed an exemption 
from property taxes for qualifying solar installations which applied to three of the planned 2018 
solar generation project sites, resulted in a $34 million CPVRR reduction. This revised testimony 
resulted in a revised $106 million CPVRR base case scenario. (TR 434)   

The terms of the 2016 agreement also require FPL to adhere to a $1,750 per kWac cost cap for 
any solar project. This cost cap includes the cost of the components, engineering, and 
construction for each site. In the initial filing, the 2017 and 2018 solar generation projects had a 
total anticipated capital cost of $435 million and $457 million, respectively. The 2017 projects 
were projected to fall under the cost cap with an average cost of $1,461per kWac and a $1,534 
per kWac average cost for the 2018 projects. (EXH 43) In the revised testimony on August 2, 
2017, witness Brannen stated that the completion of design competitive solicitations for the 
construction of the interconnection facilities for the solar energy centers reduced the projected 



Docket No. 20170001-EI Issue 2J 
Date: November 30, 2017 

 - 13 - 

construction cost by $16 Million for the 2017 solar construction projects. Witness Brannen stated 
that these same factors reduced the projected construction cost by $14 million for the 2018 solar 
construction projects. (TR 538) For the 2017 projects, the new construction cost was a $419 
million total with a revised average $1,405 per kWac cost. The new cost per kWac is $56 per kWac 
less than the initially filed cost and $345 per kWac less than the $1,750 per kWac cost cap. For the 
2018 projects, the new construction cost was a $443 million total with a revised average $1,485 
per kWac cost. The new cost per kWac is $49 per kWac less than the initially filed cost and $265 
per kWac less than the $1,750 per kWac cost cap. (EX 44) Staff has reviewed the cost cap 
assumptions discussed above and believes them to be reasonable. 

FPL’s revised testimony from August 2017 did not include the planned Dania Beach Clean 
Energy Center. As such, staff requested an updated CPVRR evaluation that included the planned 
Dania Beach Clean Energy Center and updated fuel and environmental compliance sensitivities 
evaluations. The result of this updated sensitivity analysis is illustrated in Table 2J-5 below:     

Table 2J-5 
Revised CPVRR Analysis  

 Environmental Compliance Cost Forecast 

Fuel Cost Forecast 

 ENV I ENV II ENV III 
High ($119) ($195) ($348) 

Medium ($24) ($96) ($249) 
Low $76 $6 ($147) 

       Source: EXH 87 

Table 2J-5 above shows that in seven of the nine scenarios, the 2017 and 2018 solar projects are 
cost effective. Notably the base fuel case (medium), ENV I scenario contains no cost for CO2, 
but is also cost effective. When comparing the change in savings on a CPVRR basis between the 
initial filing and the revised analysis, there is a substantial increase in savings for all forecasted 
scenarios. While examining the forecasted scenarios, staff observed that in all scenarios avoided 
fuel costs was the major driving force in producing overall savings for the projects. This fact 
manifested in even the “worst” case scenario of Low Fuel Cost, ENV I, where there are projected 
fuel savings in every forecasted year. When investigating the overall cost effectiveness of the 
projects, staff observed that the first cumulative benefit occurred in 2025. This benefit seems to 
be driven by the avoided capital that would be required for the Greenfield 3x1 CC Unit. Staff has 
reviewed the CPVRR assumptions discussed and believes them to be reasonable. 

FIPUG questions the validity of CO2 emission cost forecasts. However, FPL performed CO2 
emission and natural gas price sensitivities analyses, including zero carbon tax scenarios, to 
support its petition. Results of such sensitivity analyses show that the 2017 and 2018 solar 
projects are cost-effective in seven out of nine fuel and CO2 sensitivity scenarios, including 
scenarios that assume zero CO2 cost. (EXH 86) The CPVRR and construction cost analyses were 
performed in a consistent manner and no party presented substantial evidence disputing either 
the input assumptions or the analyses.  

 

 



Docket No. 20170001-EI Issue 2J 
Date: November 30, 2017 

 - 14 - 

Conclusion  
Based on the evidence contained in the record, FPL’s proposed solar projects are projected to 
produce savings under multiple scenarios. FPL also has met the terms of 2016 Agreement in 
regards to keeping construction cost under the $1,750 per kWac cost cap. 
 
 

  

 



Docket No. 20170001-EI Issue 2K 
Date: November 30, 2017 

 - 15 - 

Issue 2K:  What are the revenue requirements associated with the 2017 SoBRA projects? 

Recommendation:  The jurisdictional annualized revenue requirements associated with the 
2017 SoBRA projects are $60.52 million. (Barrett, Vogel) 

Position of the Parties 

FPL:  $60,523,000.  

FIPUG:  Less than $60.52 million.  

Staff Analysis:   
  

Parties’ Arguments 
FPL 

According to FPL witness Fuentes, FPL is authorized to seek recovery of the 2017 SoBRA 
projects pursuant to the Stipulation and Settlement Agreement reached in FPL’s most recent rate 
case proceeding. (TR 174) In its brief, FPL asserted the Rate Settlement Agreement authorized 
the construction of up to 300 MWs of new solar generation each year between 2017 and 2020, if 
3 requirements are satisfied: 
 

1. The total costs of the solar projects do not exceed $1,750/kWac; 
2. The construction, engineering, and component costs are reasonable; and 
3. The solar projects are cost-effective additions to FPL’s system. 

(FPL BR 2, citing Order No. PSC-16-0560-AS-EI)7 
 
The witness testified that the annualized jurisdictional revenue requirements for the first 12 
months of operations related to the 2017 SoBRA projects are $60,523,000. (TR 175; EXH 45, p. 
1; FPL BR 17) Witness Fuentes further stated that the $60,523,000 revenue requirement was 
calculated by following the methodologies approved by the Commission for FPL’s generation 
base rate adjustments (GBRA) for Turkey Point Unit 5 and West County Energy Center Units 1 
and 2 in Order No. PSC-05-0902-S-EI,8 West County Energy Center Unit 3 in Order No. PSC-
11-0089-S-EI,9 and the modernization projects at Canaveral, Riviera Beach, and Port Everglades 
in Order No. PSC-13-0023-S-EI.10 Witness Fuentes also testified that the same methodology was 
also used with the recently approved 2019 Okeechobee Limited Scope Adjustment (Okeechobee 
LSA). (TR 176; FPL BR 17)  
 

                                                 
7Order No. PSC-16-0560-AS-EI, issued on December 15, 2016, in Docket No. 20160021-EI,  In re: Petition for rate 
increase by Florida Power & Light Company. 
8Order No. PSC-05-0902-S-EI,  issued September 14, 2005, in Docket No. 20050045-EI, In re: Petition for rate 
increase by Florida Power & Light Company, and in Docket No. 20050188-EI, In re: 2005 comprehensive 
depreciation study by Florida Power & Light Company. 
9Order No. PSC-11-0089-S-EI, issued February 1, 2011, in Docket No. 20080677-EI, In re: Petition for increase in 
rates by Florida Power & Light Company, and in Docket No. 20090130-EI, In re: 2009 depreciation and 
dismantlement study by Florida Power & Light Company. 
10Order No. PSC-13-0023-S-EI, issued January 14, 2013, in Docket No. 20120015-EI, In re: Petition for increase in 
rates by Florida Power & Light Company. 



Docket No. 20170001-EI Issue 2K 
Date: November 30, 2017 

 - 16 - 

The jurisdictional annualized revenue requirement calculation for the 2017 SoBRA projects used 
several inputs, including the most current estimated capital expenditures presented by FPL 
witness Brannen. (Fuentes, TR 177; EXH 43-45; Brannen, TR 537)  
 

 FIPUG 
FIPUG did not sponsor a witness to address this issue, and waived cross-examination of FPL 
witness Fuentes. In its brief, FIPUG presented assertions about FPL’s reserve margin, the overall 
cost effectiveness of the 2017 SoBRA projects, and the appropriate cost recovery mechanism for 
these projects, but did not specifically address this issue in its brief. (FIPUG BR 11) 
 

Analysis  
Issues 2J, 2K, and 2L all pertain to FPL’s proposed Horizon, Wildflower, Indian River, and 
Coral Farms solar generation facilities currently being constructed (2017 SoBRA projects). This 
issue addresses the revenue requirements associated with the 2017 SoBRA projects. Staff 
believes FPL is authorized to seek recovery of the 2017 SoBRA projects pursuant to the 2016 
Agreement. Staff reviewed the testimony, exhibits, and calculations used by FPL witness 
Fuentes for determining the amount of revenue requirement associated with the 2017 SoBRA 
projects and found them to be reasonable, and agrees with witness Fuentes’ calculated revenue 
requirement. (TR 175; EXH 45, p. 1) 
 

Conclusion 
Staff recommends that the jurisdictional annualized revenue requirements associated with the 
2017 SoBRA projects be set at $60.52 million.
 

 



Docket No. 20170001-EI Issue 2L 
Date: November 30, 2017 

 - 17 - 

Issue 2L:  What is the appropriate base rate percentage increase for the 2017 SOBRA projects 
to be effective when all 2017 projects are in service, currently projected to be January 1, 2018? 

Recommendation:  The appropriate base rate percentage increase (SoBRA Factor) for the 
2017 SoBRA projects is 0.937 percent. (Barrett, Vogel) 

Position of the Parties 

FPL:  0.937%.  

FIPUG:  Less than 0.937%.  

Staff Analysis:   
  

Parties’ Arguments 
FPL 

According to FPL witness Cohen, the SoBRA factors are incremental cost recovery factors that 
will be applied to base rate charges in order for the Company to collect the revenue necessary to 
recover the costs associated with building and operating the 2017 SoBRA projects. (TR 182) 
Witness Cohen testified that: 
 

SoBRA factors are based on the ratio of (1) the Company’s jurisdictional revenue 
requirements for each Project [by year] and (2) the forecasted retail base revenue 
from electricity sales for the first twelve months of each rate year, beginning 
January 1, 2018 for the 2017 Project and March 1, 2018 for the 2018 Project. 

(Cohen, TR 182; FPL BR 19) 
 

Witness Cohen also presented an exhibit to demonstrate the inputs and calculations performed to 
determine the resulting incremental cost recovery factor of 0.937 percent for the 2017 SoBRA 
projects. (EXH 47)  
 
FPL asserted in its brief that even when all of the SoBRA projects are reflected in customer bills, 
FPL’s typical residential bills will remain below national and statewide averages. (FPL BR 19) 
Table 2L-1 below reflects the base rate changes and fuel cost recovery changes that will occur 
for typical monthly residential bills for customers using 1,000 kWh of electricity. Column 3 in 
Table 2L-1 reflects a typical bill before the application of incremental cost recovery factors for 
any SoBRA projects. Column 4 in Table 2L-1 reflects a typical bill for a residential customer 
using 1,000 kWh of electricity when the incremental cost recovery factor of 0.937 percent for the 
2017 SoBRA projects is applied, and Column 5 reflects a typical bill for a residential customer 
using 1,000 kWh of electricity when all of the projects are implemented.11  (EXH 51, p. 1) 
                                                 
11The estimates shown in Column 4 reflect the application of the incremental cost recovery factor of 0.937 percent 
for the Horizon, Wildflower, Indian River, and Coral Farms solar generation facilities (2017 SoBRA projects). The 
estimates shown in Column 5 reflect the data in Column 4 plus the application of the incremental cost recovery 
factor presented in Issue 2O for the Loggerhead, Barefoot Bay, Hammock, and Blue Cypress solar generation 
facilities (2018 SoBRA projects). Staff notes that the data presented in Table 2L-1 was prepared based on an exhibit 
FPL witness Cohen filed on March 1, 2017. That exhibit and this data do not reflect any storm-related charges 
attributable to named storms that impacted FPL’s service territory in the 2017 hurricane season. 



Docket No. 20170001-EI Issue 2L 
Date: November 30, 2017 

 - 18 - 

 
Table 2L-1 

FPL Typical 1,000-kWh Residential Customer Bill Comparison For 2018 
(1)  (2)  (3)  (4)  (5) 

Bill Components 
    Present 

(2017)  

  

Approved in 
the 2016 

Settlement 
Agreement 

 
 (Jan, 2018)  

 

Proposed 
for the 
2017 

SoBRA 
Projects 
(Jan & 

Feb, 2018)    

Proposed 
for the 2017 

& 2018 
SoBRA 
Projects 
(March, 

2018)  
Base Rate Charges 

 
$63.49 

 
$65.88 

 
$66.49 

 
$67.10 

Fuel Cost Recovery 
 

$24.91 
 

$23.35 
 

$23.17 
 

$22.97 
Other Charges 

 
$14.15 

 
$13.11 

 
$13.12 

 
$9.68 

  
       

  
TOTAL    $102.55 

 
$102.34   $102.78 

 
$99.75 

  Source: (EXH 51, Exhibit TCC-5, Page 1 of 5) 
     

 FIPUG 
FIPUG did not sponsor a witness to address this issue, and waived cross-examination of FPL 
witness Cohen. In its brief, FIPUG presented assertions about FPL’s reserve margin, the overall 
cost effectiveness of the 2017 SoBRA projects, and the appropriate cost recovery mechanism for 
these projects, but did not specifically address this issue in its brief. (FIPUG BR 11) 
 

Analysis 
Issues 2J, 2K, and 2L all pertain to FPL’s proposed Horizon, Wildflower, Indian River, and 
Coral Farms solar generation facilities currently being constructed (2017 SoBRA projects). This 
issue addresses the proposed base rate percentage increase associated with the 2017 SoBRA 
projects. Staff believes FPL is authorized to seek recovery of the 2017 SoBRA projects pursuant 
to the 2016 Agreement, and apply the appropriate base rate percentage increase (SOBRA Factor) 
for the 2017 SOBRA projects.  
 

Conclusion 
Staff reviewed the testimony, exhibits, and calculations used by FPL witness Cohen for 
determining the appropriate incremental cost recovery factor associated with the 2017 SoBRA 
projects. Staff recommends that the appropriate base rate percentage increase (SoBRA Factor) 
for the 2017 SoBRA projects is 0.937 percent.
  



Docket No. 20170001-EI Issue 2M 
Date: November 30, 2017 

 - 19 - 

Issue 2M: Are the 2018 SoBRA projects proposed by FPL (Hammock, Barefoot Bay, Blue 
Cypress and Loggerhead) cost effective?  

Recommendation:  Yes. Based on the evidence contained in the record, FPL’s proposed solar 
projects are projected to produce savings under multiple scenarios. FPL also has met the terms of 
2016 Agreement in regards to keeping construction cost under the $1,750 per kWac cost cap. 
(Wooten, Higgins, Stratis, Wu)  

Position of the Parties 

FPL:  Yes. The 2017 and 2018 SoBRA projects are cost effective and are projected to result in 
$106 million (CPVRR) of customer savings.  

FIPUG:  No.  

Staff Analysis:   

Parties’ Arguments 
FPL 

FPL states that pursuant to the 2016 Stipulation and Settlement Agreement (2016 Agreement), 
FPL proposes to construct and operate 596 MW of solar generation by 2018. FPL further states 
that an economic analysis was performed to determine the technology with the greatest value for 
customers. (FPL BR 5) FPL claims that the choices made for equipment and technology lowered 
construction costs. (FPL BR 6)  

FPL asserts that the costs for the 2017 and 2018 projects are reasonable and fall below the 
$1,750 per kWac cost cap. FPL states that to ensure reasonable capital costs a competitive bidding 
process was completed for equipment to be installed and work to be performed. (FPL BR 7) FPL 
further asserts that updated efficient designs and reduced interconnection costs lowered the 
anticipated costs for the 2017 and 2018 projects. (FPL BR 8)  

FPL employs two resource plans for the proposed solar generation: No Solar Plan and 2017-2018 
Solar Plan. FPL further contends that based on the assumptions made in each plan, there was an 
estimated cumulative present value revenue requirement (CPVRR) savings of $38.6 million. 
(FPL BR 10) FPL asserts that an updated tax law in August 2017 provided a reduction in costs in 
the form of reduced property taxes for three of the four 2018 solar project sites. FPL states that 
the efficient designs, reduced interconnection costs, and reduced property taxes updated the 
estimated CPVRR savings to $106 Million. (FPL BR 11) FPL asserts that the 2016 Agreement 
provides that the 2017 and 2018 projects are cost effective if they lower the system CPVRR 
without them, which FPL claims the 2017 and 2018 projects do. (FPL BR 7)   

FIPUG 
FIPUG argues that the solar projects are not needed to meet the Commission’s 15 percent reserve 
margin or FPL’s 20 percent reserve margin. (FIPUG BR 4) 

 FIPUG contends that FPL’s efforts to prove that the SoBRA projects are cost effective are only 
supported by hearsay evidence. FIPUG adds that FPL customers will lose $127.3 million if fuel 



Docket No. 20170001-EI Issue 2M 
Date: November 30, 2017 

 - 20 - 

prices remain low and no carbon tax is imposed in the future. (FIPUG BR 5) FIPUG further 
asserts that the future costs of natural gas and the future cost of carbon resulting from a carbon 
tax is uncorroborated. (FIPUG BR 7) 

Analysis 
The SoBRA projects for 2017 and 2018 for which FPL is seeking approval and cost recovery are 
part of its 2016 Agreement approved by Order No. PSC-16-0560-AS-EI.12  The 2016 Agreement 
allows FPL to construct up to 300 MW per calendar year of solar capacity during the period 
2017-2021 and to recover through base rates the incremental annualized base revenue 
requirement for those facilities for the first 12 months of operation commencing when the 
facilities are placed into service.13 There are several conditions that must be met for recovery in 
this case. First, FPL must request recovery for these projects during the term of the 2016 
Agreement, or prior to December 31, 2020. Second, the cost of the components, engineering, and 
construction for any solar project is capped at $1,750 per kilowatt alternating current (kWac).  
Third, for projects less than 75 MW (as are all of the projects proposed in this case): 1) the 
request for base rate recovery must be filed in the Fuel Clause docket as part of its final true-up 
filing; and 2) the issues are “limited to the cost effectiveness of each such project (i.e., will the 
project lower the projected system CPVRR as compared to each CPVRR without the solar 
project) and the amount of revenue requirements and appropriate percentage in base rates needed 
to collect the estimated revenue requirements.”14 If the project meets these requirements, the 
terms of the 2016 Agreement have been met. 

With this consideration in mind, staff asserts that FIPUG’s consideration of a reliability need 
based on a reserve criterion is not relevant to this issue.   

Project Description 
FPL witnesses Brannen and Enjamio provided testimony and exhibits concerning FPL’s 
proposed 2018 solar generation projects, including cost effectiveness and the ability to meet the 
$1,750 per kWac cost cap.  As described in the testimony of witness Enjamio, FPL is proposing 
to construct and operate four PV centers with a total nameplate capacity of 298 MWac (74.5 
MWac each) for an in-service date of March 1, 2018. (TR 426) Construction of the 2018 solar 
generation projects began on October 21, 2016. (EXH 42) The proposed solar generation 
projects are Fixed-Tilt Systems with an average projected first year net capacity factor of 26.6 
percent. (EXH 41, EXH 28) There are no upgrades to existing transmission infrastructure 
required as part of the construction of the 2018 solar generation projects. (EXH 84, p. 122)   

The four proposed sites for the 2018 solar project construction are Loggerhead, Barefoot Bay, 
Hammock, and Blue Cypress. All parcels are new purchases. (EXH 87, pp. 185, 186) Staff 
recognized that not all land was being used in construction for the four newly purchased sites, 
and in response to a staff interrogatory was informed that unused areas could include both usable 
and unusable areas for future solar development. (EXH 84, p. 135) To develop a better 
understanding of the ratio of land that could be used for future development, staff requested a 
                                                 
12Order No. PSC-16-0560-AS-EI, issued on December 15, 2016, in Docket No. 20160021-EI,  In re: Petition for 
rate increase by Florida Power & Light Company. 
132016 Agreement at ¶ 10(a).  
142016 Agreement at ¶ 10(c).  



Docket No. 20170001-EI Issue 2M 
Date: November 30, 2017 

 - 21 - 

more detailed breakdown of each site. This breakdown included four categories: total acreage, 
acreage used by the projects (Site Acreage), non-usable land, and residual land. Residual land 
consists of property that could possibly be used in future solar developments on the site, and for 
sites with adequate amounts of residual land, FPL will consider leasing land to parties for 
farming or cattle grazing activities. (EXH 87, pp. 187-188) The range of acreages of each site is 
illustrated in Table 2M-1 below: 

Table 2M-1 
Land Usage 

Site Name 
Total Acreage 

(acres) 
Site Acreage  

(acres) 
Non-Usable 
Land (acres) 

Usable Land 
(acres) 

Loggerhead 564 425 27 112 
Barefoot Bay 462 384 52 25 

Hammock 957 407 375 176 
Blue Cypress 424 418 0 6 

  Source: EXHs 87-88 

CPVRR Analysis 
As discussed in Issue 2J, the CPVRR analysis of the 2018 solar projects was done cumulatively 
with the 2017 solar projects and consistent with that issue, is cost effective under a range of 
scenarios. Similarly discussed in Issue 2J is the $1,750 per kWac cost cap for 2018 solar projects 
per the 2016 Agreement.  

Conclusion  
Based on the evidence contained in the record, FPL’s proposed solar projects are projected to 
produce savings under multiple scenarios. FPL also has met the terms of 2016 Agreement in 
regards to keeping construction cost under the $1,750 per kWac cost cap. 
 
 
 
 
 
 

  

 



Docket No. 20170001-EI Issue 2N 
Date: November 30, 2017 

 - 22 - 

Issue 2N:  What are the revenue requirements associated with the 2018 SoBRA projects? 

Recommendation:  The jurisdictional annualized revenue requirements associated with the 
2018 SoBRA projects are $59.89 million. (Barrett, Vogel)  

Position of the Parties  

FPL:  $59,890,000.  

FIPUG:  Less than $59.89 million.  

Staff Analysis:   
  

Parties’ Arguments 
FPL 

According to witness Fuentes, FPL is authorized to seek recovery of the 2018 SoBRA projects 
pursuant to the Stipulation and Settlement Agreement reached in FPL’s most recent rate case 
proceeding. (TR 174; FPL BR 2) The witness asserted that the annualized jurisdictional revenue 
requirements for the first 12 months of operations related to the 2018 SoBRA projects are 
$59,890,000. (TR 275; EXH 46, p. 1; FPL BR 17) Witness Fuentes further stated that the 
revenue requirement was calculated by following the methodologies approved by the 
Commission for FPL’s generation base rate adjustments (GBRA) for Turkey Point Unit 5 and 
West County Energy Center Units 1 and 2 in Order No. PSC-05-0902-S-EI,15 West County 
Energy Center Unit 3 in Order No. PSC-11-0089-S-EI,16 and the modernization projects at 
Canaveral, Riviera Beach, and Port Everglades in Order No. PSC-13-0023-S-EI.17 Witness 
Fuentes also testified that the same methodology was used with the recently approved 2019 
Okeechobee Limited Scope Adjustment (Okeechobee LSA). (TR 176; FPL BR 17)  
 
The jurisdictional annualized revenue requirement calculation for the 2018 SoBRA projects used 
several inputs, including the most current estimated capital expenditures presented by FPL 
witness Brannen. (Fuentes, TR 177; Brannen, TR 537; EXHs 43-44, 46, p. 1)  
 

 FIPUG 
FIPUG did not sponsor a witness to address this issue, and waived cross-examination of FPL 
witness Fuentes. In its brief, FIPUG presented assertions about FPL’s reserve margin, the overall 
cost effectiveness of the 2018 SoBRA projects, and the appropriate cost recovery mechanism for 
these projects, but did not specifically address this issue in its brief. (FIPUG BR 11) 
 

 
                                                 
15Order No. PSC-05-0902-S-EI,  issued September 14, 2005, in Docket No. 20050045-EI, In re: Petition for rate 
increase by Florida Power & Light Company, and in Docket No. 20050188-EI, In re: 2005 comprehensive 
depreciation study by Florida Power & Light Company. 
16Order No. PSC-11-0089-S-EI, issued February 1, 2011, in Docket No. 20080677-EI, In re: Petition for increase in 
rates by Florida Power & Light Company, and in Docket No. 20090130-EI, In re: 2009 depreciation and 
dismantlement study by Florida Power & Light Company. 
17Order No. PSC-13-0023-S-EI, issued January 14, 2013, in Docket No. 20120015-EI, In re: Petition for increase in 
rates by Florida Power & Light Company. 



Docket No. 20170001-EI Issue 2N 
Date: November 30, 2017 

 - 23 - 

Analysis 
Issues 2M, 2N, and 2O all pertain to FPL’s proposed Loggerhead, Barefoot Bay, Hammock, and 
Blue Cypress solar generation facilities currently being constructed (2018 SoBRA projects). This 
issue addresses the revenue requirements associated with the 2018 SoBRA projects. Although 
the projects are different, staff believes this issue is similar in every respect to Issue 2K. Staff 
recommends that FPL is authorized to seek recovery of the 2018 SoBRA projects pursuant to the 
2016 Agreement.  
 

Conclusion 
Staff reviewed the testimony, exhibits, and calculations used by FPL witness Fuentes for 
determining the amount of revenue requirement associated with the 2018 SoBRA projects, and 
recommends that the jurisdictional annualized revenue requirements be set at $59.89 million. 
 

  

 



Docket No. 20170001-EI Issue 2O 
Date: November 30, 2017 

 - 24 - 

Issue 2O:  What is the appropriate base rate percentage increase for the 2018 SoBRA projects 
to be effective when all 2018 projects are in service, currently projected to be March 1, 2018? 

Recommendation:  The appropriate base rate percentage increase (SoBRA Factor) for the 
2018 SoBRA projects is 0.919 percent. (Barrett, Vogel)  

Position of the Parties 

FPL:  0.919%.  

FIPUG:  Less than 0.919%.  

Staff Analysis:   
  

Parties’ Arguments 
FPL 

According to FPL witness Cohen, the SoBRA factors are incremental cost recovery factors that 
will be applied to base rate charges in order for the Company to collect the revenue necessary to 
recover the costs associated with building and operating the 2018 SoBRA projects. (TR 182) 
Witness Cohen testified that: 
 

SoBRA factors are based on the ratio of (1) the Company’s jurisdictional revenue 
requirements for each Project [by year] and (2) the forecasted retail base revenue 
from electricity sales for the first twelve months of each rate year, beginning 
January 1, 2018 for the 2017 Project and March 1, 2018 for the 2018 Project. 

(Cohen, TR 182) 
 

Additionally, witness Cohen presented an exhibit to demonstrate the inputs and calculations 
performed to determine the resulting incremental cost recovery factor of 0.919 percent for the 
2018 SoBRA projects. (EXH 47)  
 
As noted in a prior issue (Issue 2L), FPL believes that even when the incremental cost recovery 
factors for all of the SoBRA projects are implemented, residential bills will remain below 
national and statewide averages. (FPL BR 19) Witness Cohen presented an exhibit to 
demonstrate the billing changes projected to occur for typical residential bills for customers 
using 1,000 kWh of electricity, which staff summarized in Table 2L-1. (EXH 51, p. 1) 
 

 FIPUG 
FIPUG did not sponsor a witness to address this issue, and waived cross-examination of FPL 
witness Cohen. In its brief, FIPUG presented assertions about FPL’s reserve margin, the overall 
cost effectiveness of the 2017 SoBRA projects, and the appropriate cost recovery mechanism for 
these projects, but did not specifically address this issue in its brief. (FIPUG BR 11) 
 

Analysis 
Issues 2M, 2N, and 2O all pertain to FPL’s proposed Loggerhead, Barefoot Bay, Hammock, and 
Blue Cypress solar generation facilities currently being constructed (2018 SoBRA projects). This 
issue addresses the proposed base rate percentage increase associated with the 2018 SoBRA 



Docket No. 20170001-EI Issue 2O 
Date: November 30, 2017 

 - 25 - 

projects. Although the projects are different, staff believes this issue is similar in every respect to 
Issue 2L. Staff recommends that FPL is authorized to seek recovery of the 2018 SoBRA projects 
pursuant to the 2016 Agreement, and apply the appropriate base rate percentage increase 
(SoBRA Factor) for the 2018 SoBRA projects.  
 

Conclusion 
Staff reviewed the testimony, exhibits, and calculations used by FPL witness Cohen for 
determining the appropriate incremental cost recovery factor associated with the 2018 SoBRA 
projects. Based on this review, staff recommends that the appropriate base rate percentage 
increase (SoBRA Factor) for the 2018 SoBRA projects should be set at 0.919 percent.
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



Docket No. 20170001-EI Issue 2P 
Date: November 30, 2017 

 - 26 - 

Issue 2P:  Should the Commission approve revised tariffs for FPL reflecting the base rate 
percentage increases for the 2017 and 2018 SoBRA projects determined to be appropriate in this 
proceeding? 

Recommendation:  Yes. The Commission should approve revised tariffs for FPL reflecting 
the base rate percentage increases for the 2017 and 2018 SoBRA projects determined to be 
appropriate in this proceeding. (Guffey, Barrett) 

Position of the Parties 

FPL:  Yes.  

FIPUG:  No.  

Staff Analysis:   
  

Parties’ Arguments 
FPL 

FPL witness Cohen sponsored exhibits that summarize the tariff changes for all SoBRA projects. 
(EXHs 49-50) The 2017 SoBRA projects are scheduled to enter commercial service is December 
31, 2017, and the 2018 SoBRA projects is March 1, 2018. Witness Cohen testified that: 
 

If the SoBRA and the associated charges are approved for both [2017 and 2018] 
Projects, the Company will submit revised tariff sheets reflecting the 
Commission-approved charges. 

(Cohen, TR 183) 
 

Witness Cohen asserted that the Company will formally notify the Commission by letter of the 
specific in-service dates for each set of projects, and the base rate changes will become effective 
on or after that date. (TR 184) In its brief, FPL stated: 
 

The economic analyses performed demonstrate that the 2017 and 2018 Projects 
generate $106 million in customer savings (CPVRR) and are thus cost-effective. 
Finally, the revenue requirements and SoBRA factors for each Project were 
calculated as prescribed in the Rate Settlement Agreement. Accordingly, FPL 
should be authorized to implement revised tariffs reflecting the SoBRA factors 
when the 2017 and 2018 Projects enter commercial operation. 

(FPL BR 20) 
 
FIPUG 

FIPUG did not sponsor a witness to address this issue, and waived cross-examination of FPL 
witness Cohen. In its brief, FIPUG asserted that FPL’s Solar Projects are not needed to meet 
FPL’s Reserve Margin, and spending the capital on these projects is not a prudent decision. 
FIPUG contends that the tariffs should not be approved. (FIPUG BR 3, 11) 
 
 
 



Docket No. 20170001-EI Issue 2P 
Date: November 30, 2017 

 - 27 - 

Analysis 
This issue addresses approving the tariffs for the 2017 and 2018 SoBRA projects. As set forth in 
the preceding issues, staff observes that FPL’s 2016 Agreement states that the issues for 
determination are limited to three principle considerations: 
 

1. Cost effectiveness, as discussed in Issues 2J (for the 2017 Projects) and 2M (for the 2018 
Projects). 

2. The amount of revenue requirements, as discussed in Issues 2K (for the 2017 Projects) 
and 2N (for the 2018 Projects). 

3. The appropriate percentage increase in base rates needed to recover the revenue 
requirement amounts identified above. These percentage increases are reflected as 
recovery factors, as discussed in Issues 2L (for the 2017 Projects) and 2O (for the 2018 
Projects). 

 
Based on recommendations in Issues 2J-2O, staff recommends the Commission approve revised 
tariffs for FPL reflecting the base rate percentage increases for the 2017 and 2018 SoBRA 
projects determined to be appropriate in this proceeding.
 

Conclusion 
Staff recommends the Commission approve revised tariffs for FPL reflecting the base rate 
percentage increases for the 2017 and 2018 SoBRA projects determined to be appropriate in this 
proceeding.
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



Docket No. 20170001-EI Issue 36 
Date: November 30, 2017 

 - 28 - 

 

Issue 36: Should this docket be closed? 

Recommendation:  No. While a separate docket number is assigned each year for 
administrative convenience, this is a continuing docket and should remain open. (Brownless)  
  
Staff Analysis:  While a separate docket number is assigned each year for administrative 
convenience, this is a continuing docket and should remain open. 



Item 6 





Docket No. 20170247-WU 
Date: November 30, 2017 

 - 2 - 

Reports. By letter dated May 5, 2017, the Utilities consented to holding subject to refund any 
earned return on equity (ROE) which exceeded the maximum of the allowed ROE for the year 
ended December 31, 2016. Multiple meetings between staff and the Utilities took place during 
the summer to discuss the Utilities’ level of earnings.   

On October 3, 2017, an informal meeting between Commission staff, the Utilities, and the Office 
of Public Counsel (OPC) was held to discuss the potential disposition of any portion of such 
earned return above the maximum allowed ROE. Subsequent to that meeting, the Utilities and 
OPC (collectively referred to as Parties) held further discussions regarding additional data 
provided by the Utilities to OPC. 

On November 17, 2017, the Parties filed a Joint Motion Requesting Commission Approval of 
Settlement Agreement (Agreement) to resolve the disposition of 2017 overearnings, and address 
any possible overearnings for 2018. This Agreement is attached to this recommendation as 
Attachment A. 

The purpose of this recommendation is to present the settlement proposal to the Commission for 
approval. The Commission has jurisdiction pursuant to Sections 367.081, 367.082, and 367.121, 
Florida Statutes.  

 



Docket No. 20170247-WU Issue 1 
Date: November 30, 2017 

 - 3 - 

Discussion of Issues 

Issue 1:  Should the Commission approve the Joint Motion and Settlement Agreement by the 
Parties? 

Recommendation:  Yes. The proposed Settlement Agreement adequately addresses the 
potential overearnings staff had previously identified during its ongoing earnings surveillance 
activities.  

As applicable, the Utilities should make refunds, credit CIAC, and reduce rates as outlined in the 
Settlement Agreement. Schedule No. 1 reflects staff’s recommended rates per the Settlement 
Agreement. Brendenwood Waterworks, Inc. should file a proposed customer notice reflecting the 
Commission's decision within 15 days of the Commission vote. The approved rates should be 
effective for service rendered on or after the stamped approval date of the tariff pursuant to Rule 
25-30.475(1), Florida Administrative Code (F.A.C.), after staff has verified that the proposed 
customer notice is adequate and this notice has been provided to the customer. The Settlement 
Agreement specifies that this rate reduction should be effective the first billing cycle in January 
2018. Brendenwood Waterworks, Inc. should provide proof that the customers have received 
notice within 10 days after the date of the notice. (Mouring, Hudson) 

Staff Analysis:  As stated in the Case Background, in April 2017, as part of its ongoing 
earnings surveillance activities, the Commission staff identified possible overearnings based 
upon a review of the Utilities respective 2016 Annual Reports. On November 17, 2017, the 
Parties filed a Joint Motion Requesting Commission Approval of Settlement Agreement to 
resolve the disposition of 2017 overearnings, and address any possible overearnings for 2018. 
With respect to overearnings for 2017, customers of Black Bear Waterworks, Inc. would receive 
bill credits representing 10.44 percent of water revenues, Brendenwood Waterworks, Inc. 
customers would receive bill credits representing 14.20 percent of water revenues, Lake Idlewild 
Utility Company customers would receive bill credits representing 9.67 percent of water 
revenues, and customers of Raintree Waterworks, Inc. would receive credits for 2.88 percent of 
water revenues. All refunds would be made in accordance with Rule 25-30.360(3), F.A.C. 

In addition, Brendenwood Waterworks, Inc., has agreed to reduce water rates by 11.38 percent 
on a prospective basis effective with the first billing cycle in January 2018. For Harbor 
Waterworks, Inc., a credit adjustment to Contributions in Aid of Construction in the amount of 
$39,160 would be made along with an offsetting adjustment to Retained Earnings.  

The Agreement also provides protections for customers for possible overearnings of Black Bear 
Waterworks, Inc., Harbor Waterworks, Inc., Lake Idlewild Utility Company, and Raintree 
Waterworks, Inc. in 2018. These utilities have agreed to hold subject to refund all revenues 
received during the calendar year 2018 that are above their respective authorized ROE range 
until final review of the 2018 Annual Reports. 

The Parties agree that no further actions are needed with respect to Brevard Waterworks, Inc., 
Country Walk Utility Company, or Sunny Hills Utility Company. 



Docket No. 20170247-WU Issue 1 
Date: November 30, 2017 

 - 4 - 

The Parties stated that this Agreement resolves the issues raised in this proceeding so as to 
maintain a degree of stability and predictability with respect to customer bills. Staff believes that 
the Agreement is a reasonable resolution for the possible overearnings on a prospective basis. 
Further, staff believes that it is in the public interest for the Commission to approve the 
Agreement because it promotes administrative efficiency, avoiding the time and expense of a 
formal earnings investigation. 

In keeping with the Commission's long-standing practice of encouraging parties to settle 
contested proceedings, staff recommends that the Commission approve the Joint Motion and 
Settlement Agreement by the Parties. The proposed Settlement Agreement adequately addresses 
the potential overearnings staff had previously identified during its ongoing earnings surveillance 
activities. Schedule No. 1 reflects staff’s recommended rates per the Settlement Agreement. 

Staff also recommends that Brendenwood Waterworks, Inc. file a proposed customer notice 
reflecting the Commission's decision approving a permanent reduction in water rates within 15 
days of the Commission vote. The approved rates should be effective for service rendered on or 
after the stamped approval date of the tariff pursuant to Rule 25-30.475(1), F.A.C., after staff has 
verified that the proposed customer notice is adequate and this notice has been provided to the 
customer. The Agreement specifies that this rate reduction will be effective the first billing cycle 
in January 2018. Brendenwood Waterworks, Inc. should provide proof that the customers have 
received notice within 10 days after the date of the notice.  



Docket No. 20170247-WU Issue 2 
Date: November 30, 2017 

 - 5 - 

Issue 2:  Should this docket be closed? 

Recommendation:   No. If no timely protest is received from a substantially affected person 
upon expiration of the protest period, the PAA Order will become final upon the issuance of a 
Consummating Order. However, this docket should remain open to allow staff to verify 
completion of the refunds discussed in Issue 1 and to verify that the revised tariff sheets and 
customer notice have been filed by Brendenwood Waterworks, Inc. and approved by staff. Once 
staff has verified that the notice has been provided and refunds have been made in accordance 
with Rule 25-30.360, F.A.C., the docket should be closed administratively. (Taylor, Mouring) 

Staff Analysis:  If no timely protest is received from a substantially affected person upon 
expiration of the protest period, the PAA Order will become final upon the issuance of a 
Consummating Order. However, this docket should remain open to allow staff to verify 
completion of the refund discussed in Issue 1 and to verify that the revised tariff sheets and 
customer notice have been filed by Brendenwood Waterworks, Inc. and approved by staff. Once 
staff has verified that the notice has been provided and refunds have been made in accordance 
with Rule 25-30.360, F.A.C., the docket should be closed administratively. 

 



Docket No. 20170247-WU Attachment A 
Date: November 30, 2017 
 

 
 



Docket No. 20170247-WU Attachment A 
Date: November 30, 2017 

 - 7 - 

 



Docket No. 20170247-WU Attachment A 
Date: November 30, 2017 

 - 8 - 

 



Docket No. 20170247-WU Attachment A 
Date: November 30, 2017 

 - 9 - 
 



Docket No. 20170247-WU Attachment A 
Date: November 30, 2017 

 - 10 - 
 



Docket No. 20170247-WU Attachment A 
Date: November 30, 2017 

 - 11 - 

 

 



Docket No. 20170247-WU Schedule 1 
Date: November 30, 2017 

 - 12 - 

 

 

BRENDENWOOD WATERWORKS, INC. SCHEDULE NO. 1
MONTHLY WATER RATES

STAFF
CURRENT RECOMMENDED

RATES RATES
Residential and General Service
Base Facility Charge by Meter Size
5/8" x 3/4" $14.91 $13.21
3/4" $22.36 $19.82
1" $37.27 $33.03
1-1/2" $74.53 $66.05
2" $119.25 $105.68
3" $238.50 $211.36
4" $372.65 $330.25
6" $745.32 $660.50

Charge per 1,000 gallons - Residential
0-5,000 gallons $2.03 $1.80
5,001-10,000 gallons $2.26 $2.00
Over 10,000 gallons $4.53 $4.01

Charge per 1,000 gallons - General Service $3.08 $2.73

Typical Residential 5/8" x 3/4" Meter Bill Comparison
4,000 Gallons $23.03 $20.41
6,000 Gallons $27.32 $24.21
10,000 Gallons $36.36 $32.21

DOCKET NO. 20170247-WU



Item 7 



State of Florida 

DATE: 

TO: 

FROM: 

Public Service Commission 
CA PITAL CIRCLE OFFICE CENTER • 2540 S HUMARD O AK B OULEVARD 

T ALLMIASSEE, FLORIDA 32399-0850 

-M-E-M -0-R-A-N-D-U-M-

November 30, 2017 

Office of Commission Clerk (Stauffer) ~~ 

Division of Accounting and Finance (D. ~s, Norris) 
Office ofthe General Counsel (Taylor)top~ 

RE: Docket No. 20170005-WS- Annual reestablishment ofprice increase or decrease 
index of major categories of operating costs incurred by water and wastewater 
utilities pursuant to Section 367.081(4)(a), F.S . 

AGENDA: 12/12/17- Regular Agenda- Proposed Agency Action- Interested Persons May 
Participate 

COMMISSIONERS ASSIGNED: All Commissioners 

PREHEARING OFFICER: Administrative 

CRITICAL DATES: 3/31118 (Statutory Reestablishment Deadline) 

SPECIAL INSTRUCTIONS: None 

Case Background 

Since March 31, 1981, pursuant to the guidelines established by Section 367.081(4)(a), Florida 
Statutes (F.S.), and Rule 25-30.420, Florida Administrative Code (F.A.C.), the Commission has 
established a price index increase or decrease for major categories of operating costs on or before 
March 31 of each year. This process allows water and wastewater utilities to adjust rates based 
on current specific expenses without applying for a rate case. 

Staff has calculated its proposed 2018 price index by comparing the Gross Domestic Product 
Implicit Price Deflator Index for the fiscal year ended September 30, 2017. This same procedure 
has been used each year since 1995 to calculate the price index. The U.S. Department of 
Commerce, Bureau of Economic Analysis, released its most recent third quarter figures on 
October 27, 2017. 



Docket No. 20170005-WS 
Date: November 30, 2017 

 - 2 - 

At the December 6, 2016, Commission Conference in Docket No. 20160223-WS, the 
Commission proposed amendments to Rule 25-30.425, F.A.C., to capture the expansion of 
eligible pass through costs permitted by the 2016 statutory change in Section 367.081, F.S. The 
expansion in eligible pass through costs include the fees charged for wastewater biosolids 
disposal, costs incurred for any tank inspection required by the Department of Environmental 
Protection (DEP) or local governmental authority, treatment plant operator and water distribution 
system operator license fees required by the DEP or local governmental authority, water or 
wastewater operating permit fees charged by the DEP or local governmental authority, and 
consumptive or water use permit fees charged by a water management district. 

Since March 31, 1981, the Commission has received and processed approximately 3,603 index 
applications. The Commission has jurisdiction over this matter pursuant to Section 367.081, F.S. 

 



Docket No. 20170005-WS Issue 1 
Date: November 30, 2017 

 - 3 - 

Discussion of Issues 

Issue 1:  Which index should be used to determine price level adjustments? 

Recommendation:  The Gross Domestic Product Implicit Price Deflator Index is 
recommended for use in calculating price level adjustments. Staff recommends calculating the 
2018 price index by using a fiscal year, four quarter comparison of the Implicit Price Deflator 
Index ending with the third quarter of 2017. (D. Andrews) 

Staff Analysis:  In 1993, the Gross Domestic Product Implicit Deflator (GDP) was established 
as the appropriate measure for determining the water and wastewater price index. At the same 
time, the convention of using a four quarter fiscal year comparison was also established and this 
practice has been used every year since then.1 The GDP is prepared by the U.S. Department of 
Commerce. Prior to that time, the Gross National Product Implicit Price Deflator Index (GNP) 
was used as the indexing factor for water and wastewater utilities. The Department of Commerce 
switched its emphasis from the GNP to the GDP as the primary measure of U.S. production. 

Pursuant to Section 367.081(4)(a), F.S., the Commission, by order, shall establish a price 
increase or decrease index for major categories of operating costs incurred by utilities subject to 
its jurisdiction reflecting the percentage of increase or decrease in such costs from the most 
recent 12-month historical data available. Since 1995, the price index was determined by using a 
four quarter comparison, ending September 30, of the Implicit Price Deflator Index in order to 
meet the statutory deadline. The current price index was determined by comparing the change in 
the GDP using the four quarter fiscal year comparison ending September 30. This method has 
been used consistently since 1995 to determine the price index.2 

In Order No. PSC-2016-0552-PAA-WS, issued December 12, 2016, in Docket No. 20160005-
WS, the Commission, in keeping with the practice started in 1993, reiterated the alternatives 
which could be used to calculate the indexing the utility revenues. Past concerns expressed by 
utilities, as summarized from utility input in previous hearing, are: 

1) Inflation should be a major factor in determining the index; 

2) Nationally published indices should be vital to this determination; 

3) Major categories of expenses are labor, chemicals, sludge-hauling, materials and 
supplies, maintenance, transportation, and treatment expense; 

4) An area wage survey, Dodge Building Cost Index, Consumer Price Index, and the GDP 
should be considered; 

                                                 
1 Order No. PSC-1993-0195-FOF-WS, issued February 9, 1993, in Docket No. 19930005-WS, In re:  Annual 
reestablishment of price increase or decrease index of major categories of operating costs incurred by water and 
wastewater utilities pursuant to Section 367.081(4)(a), F.S. 
2 Order No. PSC-1995-0202-FOF-WS, issued February 10, 1995, in Docket No. 19950005-WS, In re:  Annual 
reestablishment of price increase or decrease index of major categories of operating costs incurred by water and 
wastewater utilities pursuant to Section 367.081(4)(a), F.S. 



Docket No. 20170005-WS Issue 1 
Date: November 30, 2017 

 - 4 - 

5) A broad measure index should be used; and 

6) The index procedure should be easy to administer. 

Based upon these concerns, the Commission has previously explored the following alternatives: 

1) Survey of Regulated Water and Wastewater Utilities; 

2) Consumer Price Index; 

3) Florida Price Level Index; 

4) Producer Price Index – previously the Wholesale Price Index; and 

5) GDP (replacing the GNP). 

Over the past years, the Commission found that the Survey of Regulated Water and Wastewater 
Utilities should be rejected because using the results of a survey would allow utilities to pass on 
to customers all cost increases, thereby reducing the incentives of promoting efficiency and 
productivity. The Commission has also found that the Consumer Price Index and the Florida 
Price Level Index should be rejected because of their limited degree of applicability to the water 
and wastewater industry. Both of these price indices are based upon comparing the advance in 
prices of a limited number of general goods and, therefore, appear to have limited application to 
water and wastewater utilities. 

The Commission further found that the Producer Price Index (PPI) is a family of indices that 
measures the average change over time in selling prices received by domestic producers of goods 
and services. PPI measures price change from the perspective of the seller, not the purchaser, and 
therefore should be rejected. Because the bases for these indices have not changed, staff believes 
that the conclusions reached in Order No. PSC-2016-0552-PAA-WS should continue to apply in 
this case. Since 1993, the Commission has found that the GDP has a greater degree of 
applicability to the water and wastewater industry. Therefore, staff recommends that the 
Commission continue to use the GDP to calculate water and wastewater price level adjustments. 

The following information provides a historical perspective of the annual price index: 

Table 1-1 
Historical Analysis of the Annual Price Index for Water and Wastewater Utilities 

Year Commission 
Approved Index Year Commission 

Approved Index 
2006 2.74% 2012 2.41% 
2007 3.09% 2013 1.63% 
2008 2.39% 2014 1.41% 
2009 2.55% 2015 1.57% 
2010 0.56% 2016 1.29% 
2011 1.18% 2017 1.51% 



Docket No. 20170005-WS Issue 1 
Date: November 30, 2017 

 - 5 - 

 

The table below shows the historical participation in the Index and/or Pass-Through programs: 

Table 1-2 
Percentage of Jurisdictional Water and Wastewater Utilities Filing for Indexes and 

Pass-Throughs 
Year Percentage Year Percentage 
2006 32% 2012 30% 
2007 47% 2013 41% 
2008 42% 2014 39% 
2009 53% 2015 49% 
2010 29% 2016 38% 
2011 43% 2017 37% 



Docket No. 20170005-WS Issue 2 
Date: November 30, 2017 

 - 6 - 

Issue 2:  What rate should be used by water and wastewater utilities for the 2018 Price Index? 

Recommendation:  The 2018 Price Index for water and wastewater utilities should be 1.76 
percent. (D. Andrews) 

Staff Analysis:  The U.S. Department of Commerce, Bureau of Economic Analysis, released 
the most recent third quarter 2017 figures on October 27, 2017. Consistent with the 
Commission’s establishment of the 2017 Price Index last year, staff is using the third quarter 
2017 amounts to calculate staff’s recommended 2018 Price Index. Using the third quarter 
amounts allows time for a hearing if there is a protest, in order for the Commission to establish 
the 2018 Price Index by March 31, 2018, in accordance with Section 367.081(4)(a), F.S. The 
percentage change in the GDP using the fiscal year comparison ending with the third quarter is 
1.76 percent. This number was calculated as follows. 

   

GDP Index for the fiscal year ended 9/30/17 113.63 

GDP Index for the fiscal year ended 9/30/16 111.67 

Difference 1.96 

Divided by 9/30/16 GDP Index 111.67 

2018 Price Index 1.76% 



Docket No. 20170005-WS Issue 3 
Date: November 30, 2017 

 - 7 - 

Issue 3:  How should the utilities be informed of the indexing requirements? 

Recommendation:  Pursuant to Rule 25-30.420(1), F.A.C., the Office of Commission Clerk, 
after the expiration of the Proposed Agency Action (PAA) protest period, should mail each 
regulated water and wastewater utility a copy of the PAA order establishing the index containing 
the information presented in Form PSC/AFD 15 (4/99) and Appendix A (Attachment 1). Because 
Rule 25-30.420(1), F.A.C., references Form PSC/AFD 15 (4/99), staff would note that there will 
be rulemaking necessary. A cover letter from the Director of the Division of Accounting and 
Finance should be included with the mailing of the order (Attachment 2). The entire package will 
also be made available on the Commission’s website. (D. Andrews) 

Staff Analysis:  Staff designed a package (Form PSC/AFD 15 (4/99) and Appendix A), 
attached hereto as Attachment 1, that details the requirements of the Commission’s Index and 
Pass-Through programs. This package has significantly reduced the number of questions 
regarding what the index and pass-through rate adjustments are, how to apply for an adjustment, 
and what needs to be filed to meet the filing requirements. 

Staff recommends that the package presented in Form PSC/AFD 15(4/99) and Appendix A 
(Attachment 1) be mailed to every regulated water and wastewater utility after the expiration of 
the PAA protest period, along with a copy of the PAA order that has become final. The entire 
package will also be made available on the Commission’s website. 

Because Rule 25-30.420(1), F.A.C., references Form PSC/AFD 15 (4/99), staff would note that 
there will be rulemaking necessary. 

In an effort to increase the number of water and wastewater utilities taking advantage of the 
annual price index and pass-through programs, staff is recommending that the attached cover 
letter (Attachment 2) from the Director of the Division of Accounting and Finance be included 
with the mailing of the PAA Order in order to explain the purpose of the index and pass-through 
applications and to communicate that Commission staff is available to assist them. 



Docket No. 20170005-WS Issue 4 
Date: November 30, 2017 

 - 8 - 

Issue 4:  Should this docket be closed? 

Recommendation:  No. Upon expiration of the 14-day protest period, if a timely protest is not 
received, the decision should become final and effective upon the issuance of a Consummating 
Order. Any party filing a protest should be required to prefile testimony with the protest. 
However, this docket should remain open through the end of the year and be closed upon the 
establishment of the new docket on January 3, 2018. (Taylor, D. Andrews) 

Staff Analysis:  Uniform Rule 25-22.029(1), F.A.C., contains an exception to the procedural 
requirements set forth in Uniform Rule 28-106.111, F.A.C., providing that “[t]he time for 
requesting a Section 120.569 or 120.57 hearing shall be 14 days from issuance of the notice for 
PAA orders establishing a price index pursuant to Section 367.081(4)(a), F.S.” Therefore, staff 
recommends that the Commission require any protest to the PAA Order in this docket be filed 
within 14 days of the issuance of the PAA Order, and that any party filing the protest should be 
required to prefile testimony with the protest. Upon expiration of the protest period, if a timely 
protest is not received, the decision should become final and effective upon the issuance of a 
Consummating Order. However, this docket should remain open through the end of the year and 
be closed upon the establishment of the new docket on January 3, 2018. 



Docket No. 20170005-WS Attachment 1 
Date: November 30, 2017 Page 1 of 17 
 

 - 9 - 

FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 
2018 PRICE INDEX APPLICATION 

 TEST YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2017 
 
DEP PWS ID NO. _________________    WATER 
 WASTEWATER   
DEP WWTP ID NO. ________________ 
 
*2017 Operation and Maintenance Expenses   $  $ 
 
LESS: 
(a)  Pass-through Items: 
      (1)  Purchased Power 
      (2)  Purchased Water 
      (3)  Purchased Wastewater Treatment 
      (4)  Sludge Removal 
**  (5)  Other 
(b)  Rate Case Expense Included in 

2017 Expenses 
(c)  Adjustments to O & M Expenses from 

last rate case, if applicable: 
(1) 
(2)       ________  ________ 

 
Costs to be Indexed      $  $ 
Multiply by change in GDP Implicit 
  Price Deflator Index              .0176         .0176 
 
Indexed Costs       $  $ 
 
*** Add Change in Pass-Through Items: 
(1) 
(2) 
 
Divide Index and Pass-Through Sum by 
  Expansion Factor for Regulatory 
  Assessment Fees                  .955             .955 
 
Increase in Revenue      $  $ 
**** Divide by 2017 Revenue     __________  __________ 
 
Percentage Increase in Rates         %                 % 

 =========   ========= 
 
 EXPLANATORY NOTES APPEAR ON THE FOLLOWING PAGE 
PSC/AFD 15 (04/99)



Docket No. 20170005-WS Attachment 1 
Date: November 30, 2017 Page 2 of 17 
 

 - 10 - 

PAGE 1 NOTES 
 

* This amount must match 2017 annual report. 
 
** Other expense items may include increases in required DEP testing, ad valorem taxes, 

permit fees charged by the DEP or a local government authority, NPDES fees, and 
regulatory assessment fees. These items should not be currently embedded in the utility's 
rates. 

 
*** This may include an increase in purchased power, purchased water, purchased 

wastewater treatment, sludge hauling, required DEP testing, ad valorem taxes, and permit 
fees charged by the DEP or a local government authority providing that those increases 
have been incurred within the 12-month period prior to the submission of the pass-
through application. Pass-through NPDES fees and increases in regulatory assessment 
fees are eligible as pass-through costs but not subject to the twelve month rule. All pass-
through items require invoices. See Rule 25-30.425, F.A.C. for more information. 

 
**** If rates changed after January 1, 2017, the book revenues must be adjusted to show the 
 changes and an explanation of the calculation should be attached to this form. See 
 Annualized Revenue Worksheet for instructions and a sample format.



Docket No. 20170005-WS Attachment 1 
Date: November 30, 2017 Page 3 of 17 
 

 - 11 - 

 
ANNUALIZED REVENUE WORKSHEET 

 
Have the rates charged for customer services changed since January 1, 2017? 
 
( ) If no, the utility should use actual revenues. This form may be disregarded. 
 
( ) If yes, the utility must annualize its revenues. Read the remainder of this form. 
 
Annualizing calculates the revenues the utility would have earned based upon 2017 customer 
consumption at the most current rates in effect. To complete this calculation, the utility will need 
consumption data for 2017 to apply to the existing rate schedule. Below is a sample format 
which may be used. 
 
 CALCULATION OF ANNUALIZED REVENUES* 
 Consumption Data for 2017 
 
                     Number of                      Current              Annualized 
                    Bill/Gal. Sold      X           Rates                 Revenues 
Residential Service: 
 
Bills: 
5/8"x3/4" meters ............. .......    .......... 
1" meters  ............. .......    .......... 
1 2" meters  ............. .......    .......... 
2" meters  ............. .......    .......... 
Gallons Sold  ............. .......    .......... 
  
General Service: 
 
Bills: 
5/8"x3/4" meters .............. .......    .......... 
1" meters  .............. .......    .......... 
1 2" meters  .............. .......    .......... 
2" meters  .............. .......    .......... 
3" meters  .............. .......    .......... 
4" meters  .............. .......    .......... 
6" meters   .............. .......    .......... 
Gallons Sold    .............. .......    .......... 
            
Total Annualized Revenues for 2017             $            
 
* Annualized revenues must be calculated separately if the utility consists of both a water 
system and a wastewater system. This form is designed specifically for utilities using a base 
facility charge rate structure. If annualized revenues must be calculated and further assistance is 
needed, contact the Commission Staff at (850) 413-6900. 



Docket No. 20170005-WS Attachment 1 
Date: November 30, 2017 Page 4 of 17 
 

 - 12 - 

Appendix A 
 

PRICE INDEX ADJUSTMENTS IN RATES 
Section 367.081(4)(a), (c), (d), (e), and (f) Florida Statutes 
Rule 25-30.420, Florida Administrative Code 
Sample Affirmation Affidavit 
Notice to Customers 
 
Sections 367.081(4)(a), (c), (d), (e), and (f), Florida Statutes 
(4)(a) On or before March 31 of each year, the commission by order shall establish a price increase or 
decrease index for major categories of operating costs incurred by utilities subject to its jurisdiction 
reflecting the percentage of increase or decrease in such costs from the most recent 12-month historical 
data available. The commission by rule shall establish the procedure to be used in determining such 
indices and a procedure by which a utility, without further action by the commission, or the commission 
on its own motion, may implement an increase or decrease in its rates based upon the application of the 
indices to the amount of the major categories of operating costs incurred by the utility during the 
immediately preceding calendar year, except to the extent of any disallowances or adjustments for those 
expenses of that utility in its most recent rate proceeding before the commission. The rules shall provide 
that, upon a finding of good cause, including inadequate service, the commission may order a utility to 
refrain from implementing a rate increase hereunder unless implemented under a bond or corporate 
undertaking in the same manner as interim rates may be implemented under s. 367.082. A utility may not 
use this procedure between the official filing date of the rate proceeding and 1 year thereafter, unless the 
case is completed or terminated at an earlier date. A utility may not use this procedure to increase any 
operating cost for which an adjustment has been or could be made under paragraph (b), or to increase its 
rates by application of a price index other than the most recent price index authorized by the commission 
at the time of filing.  
(c) Before implementing a change in rates under this subsection, the utility shall file an affirmation under 
oath as to the accuracy of the figures and calculations upon which the change in rates is based, stating that 
the change will not cause the utility to exceed the range of its last authorized rate of return on equity. 
Whoever makes a false statement in the affirmation required hereunder, which statement he or she does 
not believe to be true in regard to any material matter, is guilty of a felony of the third degree, punishable 
as provided in s. 775.082, s. 775.083, or s. 775.084.  
(d) If, within 15 months after the filing of a utility's annual report required by s. 367.121, the commission 
finds that the utility exceeded the range of its last authorized rate of return on equity after an adjustment 
in rates as authorized by this subsection was implemented within the year for which the report was filed 
or was implemented in the preceding year, the commission may order the utility to refund, with interest, 
the difference to the ratepayers and adjust rates accordingly. This provision shall not be construed to 
require a bond or corporate undertaking not otherwise required.  
(e) Notwithstanding anything herein to the contrary, a utility may not adjust its rates under this subsection 
more than two times in any 12-month period. For the purpose of this paragraph, a combined application 
or simultaneously filed applications that were filed under the provisions of paragraphs (a) and (b) shall be 
considered one rate adjustment.  
(f) The commission may regularly, not less often than once each year, establish by order a leverage 
formula or formulae that reasonably reflect the range of returns on common equity for an average water 
or wastewater utility and which, for purposes of this section, shall be used to calculate the last authorized 
rate of return on equity for any utility which otherwise would have no established rate of return on equity. 
In any other proceeding in which an authorized rate of return on equity is to be established, a utility, in 
lieu of presenting evidence on its rate of return on common equity, may move the commission to adopt 
the range of rates of return on common equity that has been established under this paragraph.



Docket No. 20170005-WS Attachment 1 
Date: November 30, 2017 Page 5 of 17 
 

 - 13 - 

25-30.420 Establishment of Price Index, Adjustment of Rates; Requirement of Bond; Filings After 
Adjustment; Notice to Customers.  
 
(1) The Commission shall, on or before March 31 of each year, establish a price increase or decrease 
index as required by section 367.081(4)(a), F.S.  The Division of the Commission Clerk and 
Administrative Services shall mail each regulated water and wastewater utility a copy of the proposed 
agency action order establishing the index for the year and a copy of the application. Form PSC/AFD 15 
(04/99), entitled AIndex Application@, is incorporated into this rule by reference and may be obtained from 
the Commission=s Division of Economic Regulation.  Applications for the newly established price index 
will be accepted from April 1 of the year the index is established through March 31 of the following year. 
(a) The index shall be applied to all operation and maintenance expenses, except for amortization of 
rate case expense, costs subject to pass-through adjustments pursuant to section 367.081(4)(b), F.S., and 
adjustments or disallowances made in a utility's most recent rate proceeding.  
(b) In establishing the price index, the Commission will consider cost statistics compiled by 
government agencies or bodies, cost data supplied by utility companies or other interested parties, and 
applicable wage and price guidelines.  
(2) Any utility seeking to increase or decrease its rates based upon the application of the index 
established pursuant to subsection (1) and as authorized by section 367.081(4)(a), F.S., shall file an 
original and five copies of a notice of intention and the materials listed in (a) through (i) below with the 
Commission's Division of Economic Regulation at least 60 days prior to the effective date of the increase 
or decrease.  The adjustment in rates shall take effect on the date specified in the notice of intention unless 
the Commission finds that the notice of intention or accompanying materials do not comply with the law, 
or the rules or orders of the Commission. The notice shall be accompanied by:  
(a) Revised tariff sheets;  
(b) A computation schedule showing the increase or decrease in annual revenue that will result when 
the index is applied;  
(c) The affirmation required by section 367.081(4)(c), F.S.;  
(d) A copy of the notice to customers required by subsection (6);  
(e) The rate of return on equity that the utility is affirming it will not exceed pursuant to section 
367.081(4)(c), F.S.; 
(f) An annualized revenue figure for the test year used in the index calculation reflecting the rate 
change, along with an explanation of the calculation, if there has been any change in the utility's rates 
during or subsequent to the test year;  
(g) The utility's Department of Environmental Protection Public Water System identification number 
and Wastewater Treatment Plant Operating Permit number. 
(h) A statement that the utility does not have any active written complaints, corrective orders, consent 
orders, or outstanding citations with the Department of Environmental Protection (DEP) or the County 
Health Department(s) or that the utility does have active written complaints, corrective orders, consent 
orders, or outstanding citations with the DEP or the County Health Department(s). 
(i) A copy of any active written complaints, corrective orders, consent orders, or outstanding 
citations with the Department of Environmental Protection (DEP) or the County Health Department(s). 
(3) If the Commission, upon its own motion, implements an increase or decrease in the rates of a 
utility based upon the application of the index established pursuant to subsection (1) and as authorized by 
section 367.081(4)(a), F.S., the Commission will require a utility to file the information required in 
subsection (2). 

 



Docket No. 20170005-WS Attachment 1 
Date: November 30, 2017 Page 6 of 17 
 

 - 14 - 

(4) Upon a finding of good cause, the Commission may require that a rate increase pursuant to 
section 367.081(4)(a), F.S., be implemented under a bond or corporate undertaking in the same manner as 
interim rates. For purposes of this subsection, "good cause" shall include:  
(a) Inadequate service by the utility;  
(b) Inadequate record-keeping by the utility such that the Commission is unable to determine whether 
the utility is entitled to implement the rate increase or decrease under this rule.  
(5) Prior to the time a customer begins consumption at the rates established by application of the 
index, the utility shall notify each customer of the increase or decrease authorized and explain the reasons 
therefore. 
(6) No utility shall file a notice of intention pursuant to this rule unless the utility has on file with the 
Commission an annual report as required by Rule 25-30.110(3), F.A.C., for the test year specified in the 
order establishing the index for the year. 
(7) No utility shall implement a rate increase pursuant to this rule within one year of the official date 
that it filed a rate proceeding, unless the rate proceeding has been completed or terminated. 
 
Specific Authority: 350.127(2), 367.081(4)(a), 367.121(1)(c), 367.121(1)(f), F.S.  Law Implemented: 
367.081(4), 367.121(1)(c), 367.121(1)(g), F.S.  History:  New 04/05/81, Amended 09/16/82, Formerly 25-
10.185, Amended 11/10/86, 06/05/91, 04/18/99, 12/12/03. 

 



Docket No. 20170005-WS Attachment 1 
Date: November 30, 2017 Page 7 of 17 
 

 - 15 - 

AFFIRMATION 
 

 
I, ___________________________________, hereby affirm that the figures and calculations 
upon which the change in rates is based are accurate and that the change will not cause 
_______________________________   to exceed the range of its last  
                 (Utility Name) 
authorized rate of return on equity, which is ___________________. 
 
I, the undersigned/officer of the above-named utility, have read the foregoing and declare that, to 
the best of my knowledge and belief, the information contained in this application is true and 
correct. 
 
This affirmation is made pursuant to my request for a 2018 price index and/or pass-through rate 
increase, in conformance with Section 367.081(4)(c), Florida Statutes. 
 
Further, I am aware that pursuant to Section 837.06, Florida Statutes, whoever knowingly makes 
a false statement in writing with the intent to mislead a public servant in the performance of his 
official duty shall be guilty of a misdemeanor of the second degree. 
 
 

Signature: ________________________ 
Title: ____________________________ 
Telephone Number:  ________________ 
Fax Number: ______________________ 

 
 
Sworn to and subscribed before me this _____________________ day of 
____________________, 20__. 
 
 
 
My Commission expires: 
 
 
(SEAL) 
 
 

_________________________ 
Notary Public 

   State of Florida 

 



Docket No. 20170005-WS Attachment 1 
Date: November 30, 2017 Page 8 of 17 
 

 - 16 - 

STATEMENT OF QUALITY OF SERVICE 
 

Pursuant to Rule 25-30.420(2)(h) and (i), Florida Administrative Code,  
_______________________________. 
(Utility Name) 
 
[ ] does not have any active written complaints, corrective orders, consent orders, or outstanding 
citations with the Department of Environmental Protection (DEP) or the County Health 
Departments. 
 
[ ] does have the attached active written complaint(s), corrective order(s), consent order(s), or 
outstanding citation(s) with the DEP or the County Health Department(s). The attachment(s) 
includes the specific system(s) involved with DEP permit number and the nature of the active 
complaint, corrective order, consent order, or outstanding citation. 
 
This statement is intended such that the Florida Public Service Commission can make a 
determination of quality of service pursuant to Section 367.081(4)(a), Florida Statutes, and Rule 
25-30.420(4)(a), Florida Administrative Code. 
 
 
 
 

Name:  _____________________________ 
Title:  _____________________________ 
Telephone Number: __________________ 
Fax Number:  _______________________ 
Date: _____________________________ 

 



Docket No. 20170005-WS Attachment 1 
Date: November 30, 2017 Page 9 of 17 
 

 - 17 - 

NOTICE TO CUSTOMERS 
 
Pursuant to Section 367.081(4)(a), Florida Statutes, water and wastewater utilities are permitted 

to adjust the rates and charges to its customers without those customers bearing the additional 

expense of a public hearing. These adjustments in rates would depend on increases or decreases 

in noncontrollable expenses subject to inflationary pressures such as chemicals, and other 

general operation and maintenance costs. 

 

On ______________________, __________________________________ 

  (date)    (name of company) 

 

filed its notice of intention with the Florida Public 
Service Commission to increase water and wastewater rates in _____________ County pursuant 
to this Statute. The filing is subject to review by the Commission Staff for accuracy and 
completeness. Water rates will increase by approximately ______% and wastewater rates by 
______%. These rates should be reflected for service rendered on or after  
_____________________.(date) 
 



Docket No. 20170005-WS Attachment 1 
Date: November 30, 2017 Page 10 of 17  
 

 - 18 - 

PASS-THROUGH RATE ADJUSTMENTS IN RATES 
Section 367.081(4)(b), Florida Statutes 
Rule 25-30.425, Florida Administrative Code 
Exception Form 
Sample Affirmation Affidavit 
Notice to Customers 
 
Section 367.081(4)(b), Florida Statutes 
(b)  The approved rates of any utility shall be automatically increased or decreased without hearing, 
upon verified notice to the commission 45 days prior to its implementation of the increase or decrease that 
the utility’s costs for any specified expense item have changed.  
1.  The new rates authorized shall reflect, on an amortized or annual basis, as appropriate, the cost of or 
the amount of change in the cost of the specified expense item. The new rates, however, shall not reflect 
the costs of any specified expense item already included in a utility’s rates. Specified expense items that 
are eligible for automatic increase or decrease of a utility’s rates include, but are not limited to:  
a.  The rates charged by a governmental authority or other water or wastewater utility regulated by the 
commission which provides utility service to the utility. 
b.  The rates or fees that the utility is charged for electric power. 
c.  The amount of ad valorem taxes assessed against the utility’s used and useful property. 
d.  The fees charged by the Department of Environmental Protection in connection with the National 
Pollutant Discharge Elimination System Program. 
e.  The regulatory assessment fees imposed upon the utility by the commission. 
f.  Costs incurred for water quality or wastewater quality testing required by the Department of 
Environmental Protection. 
g.  The fees charged for wastewater biosolids disposal. 
h.  Costs incurred for any tank inspection required by the Department of Environmental Protection or a 
local governmental authority. 
i.  Treatment plant operator and water distribution system operator license fees required by the 
Department of Environmental Protection or a local governmental authority. 
j.  Water or wastewater operating permit fees charged by the Department of Environmental Protection 
or a local governmental authority. 
k.  Consumptive or water use permit fees charged by a water management district. 
2.  A utility may not use this procedure to increase its rates as a result of an increase in a specific 
expense item which occurred more than 12 months before the filing by the utility. 
3.  The commission may establish by rule additional specific expense items that are outside the control 
of the utility and have been imposed upon the utility by a federal, state, or local law, rule, order, or notice. 
If the commission establishes such a rule, the commission shall review the rule at least once every 5 years 
and determine if each expense item should continue to be cause for an automatic increase or decrease and 
whether additional items should be included. 
4.  This subsection does not prevent a utility from seeking a change in rates pursuant to subsection (2). 
 



Docket No. 20170005-WS Attachment 1 
Date: November 30, 2017 Page 11 of 17  
 

 - 19 - 

25-30.425 Pass Through Rate Adjustment. 
(1) This rule applies to any regulated water or wastewater utility that adjusts its rates pursuant to 

Section 367.081(4)(b), F.S., to reflect an increase or decrease in the rates, fees, or costs for the following 
specified expenses: 

(a) Water or wastewater utility service purchased from a governmental authority or other water or 
wastewater utility regulated by the Commission; 

(b) Purchased electric power; 
(c) Ad valorem taxes; 
(d) National Pollutant Discharge Elimination System (NPDES) Permit Program fees charged by the 

Florida Department of Environmental Protection; 
(e) Regulatory Assessment Fees imposed by the Commission; 
(f) Water or wastewater quality testing required by the Department of Environmental Protection 

(DEP); 
(g) Wastewater biosolids disposal fees; 
(h) Tank inspection required by the DEP or a local governmental authority; 
(i) Treatment plant operator and water distribution system operator license fees required by the DEP 

or a local governmental authority; 
(j) Water or wastewater operating permit fees charged by the DEP or a local governmental authority, 

or 
(k) Consumptive or water use permit fees charged by a water management district. 
(2) Prior to an adjustment in rates pursuant to Section 367.081(4)(b), F.S., the utility shall file its 

verified notice and supporting documents with the Commission’s Division of Accounting and Finance at 
least 45 days prior to the effective date of its pass through rate adjustment, or at least 60 days prior to the 
effective date of its combined or simultaneously filed price index and pass through rate adjustments if the 
utility requests an exception to the 45 day effective date, as referenced in paragraph (2)(h), to allow the 
price index and pass through rate adjustments to be implemented as one rate adjustment pursuant to 
Section 367.081(4)(e), F.S. Each verified notice of a pass through rate adjustment shall include the 
following supporting documents. If the same information or supporting document is required for both the 
price index and pass through rate adjustments, such as revised tariff sheets, annualized revenue 
calculations, return on equity affirmations, and customer notices, the applicant may file a combined 
supporting document to be used for both applications: 

(a) Revised tariff sheets reflecting the increased or decreased rates; 
(b) A schedule showing the calculation of the proposed rates, including the following information. If 

the pass through rate adjustment is combined with a price index rate adjustment, a combined schedule that 
shows the calculation of both the price index and pass through rate adjustments may be provided: 

1. The calculation of the recurring annual or amortized annual amount of the new expense or 
incremental change calculated as referenced in subsection (3); 

2. The utility’s actual annual revenue or calculation of the annualized revenue for the most recent 12-
month period, or 12-month test year if combined or simultaneously filed with a price index application. If 
there were any Commission-approved changes to the utility’s rates during the 12-month period or test 
year, the revenue should be annualized to reflect the revenue that would have resulted if the rate change 
had been in effect the entire 12 months. The annualized revenue calculation should reflect the annual 
number of bills broken down by customer class and meter size, and the annual gallons of water or 
wastewater service sold broken down by customer class. Annualized revenues should be calculated 
separately if the utility provides both water and wastewater service; 

3. If the pass through of an increase or decrease in purchased water or wastewater utility service, 
purchased power, or wastewater biosolids disposal is applied only to the gallonage charge in the rate 
adjustment calculation, provide a schedule showing the gallons of water or wastewater service sold during 
each month of the most recent 12-month period or test year, broken down by customer class and meter 



Docket No. 20170005-WS Attachment 1 
Date: November 30, 2017 Page 12 of 17  
 

 - 20 - 

size, if not shown in the revenue calculation previously provided in subparagraph (2)(b)2. above; and, 
4. The calculation of the proposed rates that shows the current rates, dollar amount of the pass 

through increase or decrease, and proposed adjusted rates. The percentage increase or decrease resulting 
from the pass through adjustment for any specified expense may be applied to all rates equally or 
allocated between the base facility charge and gallonage charge based on the following guidelines: 

(I) The percentage increase or decrease in purchased water or wastewater utility service, purchased 
power, or wastewater biosolids disposal may be applied solely to the gallonage charge; 

(II) The percentage increase or decrease in ad valorem taxes may be applied solely to the base facility 
charge; 

(III) The percentage increase or decrease in any specified expense that was adjusted using a specific 
allocation methodology in the utility’s last rate proceeding or in a prior pass through adjustment may be 
applied using that same methodology; and, 

(IV) The percentage increase or decrease in any specified expense that reflects a single assessment to 
the water and wastewater systems combined may be allocated between the water and wastewater rates 
based on the equivalent residential connection ratio of water and wastewater customers; 

(c) A copy of the current invoice, proof of payment, or other documentation that demonstrates that the 
specified expense has been adjusted or is a new requirement. If the specified expense is an existing 
expense that was not previously included in the utility’s rates, also provide a statement confirming that 
the specified expense has never been embedded in the utility’s rates; 

(d) A copy of the invoice(s) or other documentation that supports the utility’s calculation of the 
recurring annual or amortized annual increase or decrease in the specified expense referenced in 
subparagraph (2)(b)1., as follows:  

1. For a frequently recurring specified expense, such as purchased power, provide a copy of all 
invoices received for the most recent 12-month period or test year; 

2. For a specified expense that occurs on an annual basis, such as ad valorem taxes, provide a copy of 
the invoice received for the prior year; 

3. For a specified expense that occurs less than annually, such as NPDES permit program fees, 
provide a copy of the invoice received the last time the expense occurred, or 

4. For the pass through of an incremental increase or decrease in regulatory assessment fees that were 
previously included in the utility’s rates by another governmental entity prior to the Commission’s 
regulation of the utility, provide documentation that shows the percentage or amount of regulatory 
assessment fees that were previously included in the utility’s rates, such as a copy of an order, ordinance, 
rate calculation, or other available information that can be used to determine and verify the percentage of 
regulatory assessment fees that were previously included in the utility’s rates. 

(e) The utility’s DEP Public Water System identification number and Wastewater Treatment Plant 
Operating Permit number; 

(f) The affirmation required by Section 367.081(4)(c), F.S., including the rate of return on equity that 
the utility is affirming it will not exceed with this rate adjustment; 

(g) A copy of the notice to customers required by subsection (6); and, 
(h) If applicable, a statement that the utility requests an exception to the 45 day effective date 

provided by Section 367.081(4)(b), F.S., to allow combined or simultaneously filed price index and pass 
through rate adjustments to be implemented together as one rate adjustment pursuant to Section 
367.081(4)(e), F.S., with an effective date 60 days after the official filing date of the utility’s notice of 
intention to increase rates through a price index rate adjustment filed pursuant to Section 367.081(4)(a), 
F.S., and subsection 25-30.420(2), F.A.C. 

(3) The recurring annual or amortized annual amount of the new expense or incremental change shall 
be calculated as follows: 

(a) The change in a frequently recurring specified expense, such as purchased power, shall be 
calculated as an annual total, broken down by month for the most recent 12-month period or for the 12-



Docket No. 20170005-WS Attachment 1 
Date: November 30, 2017 Page 13 of 17  
 

 - 21 - 

month test year if combined or simultaneously filed with a price index rate adjustment. The calculation 
shall reflect the following information: 

1. All charges or fees included in the total specified expense, such as the purchased water or 
wastewater base facility charge, gallonage charge, any applicable billing or service fees, and taxes, even if 
some of the rates or fees did not change; 

2. The actual or annualized charges for the specified expense. If the rates or charges for the specified 
expense changed during the 12-month period or test year, the actual charges should be annualized to 
reflect the charges that would have resulted if the prior rates or charges had been in effect the entire 12 
months; 

3. The annualized charges that would have resulted if the new rates had been in effect the entire 12 
months; 

4. The difference between the charges at the prior and new rates; and, 
5. If the utility’s most recent rate proceeding included adjustments for excessive unaccounted for 

water (EUW) or excessive inflow and infiltration (I&I), the calculation of an increase or decrease in 
purchased water or wastewater utility service or purchased electric power shall also include the same 
percentage EUW or I&I adjustments. If the utility has taken steps to reduce EUW or I&I since its most 
recent rate proceeding, the utility may, but is not required to, provide additional information to 
demonstrate that the EUW or I&I percentages have been reduced. Any proposed revision to the EUW or 
I&I percentages should be calculated as referenced in subsection (4). 

(b) The change in a specified expense that occurs on an annual basis, such as ad valorem taxes, shall 
be calculated as an annual total based on a comparison of the prior expense and new expense. If 
applicable, the calculation of the increase or decrease in ad valorem taxes only shall include the following 
additional adjustments: 

1. If any ad valorem tax bills reflect a single assessment for combined water and wastewater property, 
the calculation shall also include the utility’s calculation of the equivalent residential connection ratio of 
water and wastewater customers used to allocate the combined tax assessment between the utility’s water 
and wastewater rates; and, 

2. If the utility’s last rate proceeding included adjustments for non-used and useful plant, the 
calculation shall also include an adjustment to remove the portion of the ad valorem taxes related to the 
water or wastewater plant that is not used and useful in providing utility service. 

(c) The change in a specified expense that occurs less than annually, such as NPDES permit program 
fees, shall be calculated as an annual amortized amount based on a comparison of the prior and new 
expense. The expense shall be amortized as a non-recurring expense in accordance with subsection 25-
30.433(8), F.A.C., and the calculation shall include an explanation if the expense is amortized for a period 
other than five years. 

(4) The pass through of changes in purchased water or wastewater utility service or purchased electric 
power shall be adjusted for EUW or I&I consistent with adjustments approved by the Commission in the 
utility’s most recent rate proceeding, if applicable. If the utility has taken steps to reduce the EUW and 
I&I percentages since its most recent rate proceeding, the utility may, but is not required, to provide the 
following information to demonstrate that the EUW and I&I percentages have been reduced and that the 
previously approved EUW and I&I percentages should either be reduced or eliminated from the pass 
through rate adjustment calculation: 

(a) A description of any steps taken by the utility to reduce the EUW or I&I since the utility’s last rate 
proceeding; and, 

(b) A schedule showing the updated calculation of EUW or I&I broken down by month for the most 
recent 12-month period or test year including: 

1. The gallons of water or wastewater treatment purchased from the governmental authority or 
regulated utility that has increased or decreased its rates. If wastewater treatment service is not based on a 
metered flow, describe how the wastewater flows are determined and include the number of units by 



Docket No. 20170005-WS Attachment 1 
Date: November 30, 2017 Page 14 of 17  
 

 - 22 - 

which the service is measured; 
2. If the utility purchases water or wastewater service from more than one governmental authority or 

regulated utility, include the gallons of water or wastewater treatment purchased from any other 
governmental authority or regulated utility not reflected in subparagraph (4)(b)1., above. If wastewater 
treatment service is not based on a metered flow, describe how the wastewater flows are determined and 
include the number of units by which the service is measured; 

3. The gallons of water pumped or wastewater treated by the utility, if applicable; 
4. The gallons of water or wastewater service sold by the utility; 
5. The total unaccounted for water or inflow and infiltration; and, 
6. A statement explaining the EUW or I&I if the total water available for sale or total wastewater 

treatment purchased is still in excess of 110 percent of the water or wastewater service sold. 
(5) The amount administratively approved for a pass through rate adjustment shall not exceed the 

actual cost incurred. Foregone pass through decreases shall not be used to adjust a pass through increase 
below the actual cost incurred. 

(6) The utility shall provide each customer with written notice of the administratively approved rate 
adjustment, including the effective date and an explanation of the reasons for the increase or decrease, 
prior to the time each customer will begin consumption at the adjusted rates. If the pass through rate 
adjustment is combined or simultaneously filed with a price index rate adjustment, the utility may provide 
the information for both rate adjustments in a combined customer notice. 
Rulemaking Authority 350.127(2), 367.081, 367.121(1)(c), (f) FS. Law Implemented 367.081(4), 
367.121(1)(c), (g) FS. History–New 6-10-75, Amended 4-5-79, 4-5-81, 10-21-82, Formerly 25-10.179, 
Amended 11-10-86, 6-5-91, 4-18-99, 2-19-17. 



Docket No. 20170005-WS Attachment 1 
Date: November 30, 2017 Page 15 of 17  
 

 - 23 - 

Exception 

 

_______________________________________________ hereby waives the right to implement 

a pass-through rate increase within 45 days of filing, as provided by Section 367.081(4)(b), 

Florida Statutes, in order that the pass-through and index rate increase may both be implemented 

together 60 days after the official filing date of this notice of intention. 

 

 Signature: ___________________________ 

 Title: _______________________________ 

 

(To be used if an index and pass-through rate increase are requested jointly.) 
 



Docket No. 20170005-WS Attachment 1 
Date: November 30, 2017 Page 16 of 17  
 

 - 24 - 

AFFIRMATION 

 

I, ___________________________________, hereby affirm that the figures and calculations 
upon which the change in rates is based are accurate and that the change will not cause 
_______________________________   to exceed the range of its last  
        (Utility Name) 
authorized rate of return on equity, which is ___________________. 
 
I, the undersigned/officer of the above-named utility, have read the foregoing and declare that, to 
the best of my knowledge and belief, the information contained in this application is true and 
correct. 
 
This affirmation is made pursuant to my request for a 2018 price index and/or pass-through rate 
increase, in conformance with Section 367.081(4)(c), Florida Statutes. 
 
Further, I am aware that pursuant to Section 837.06, Florida Statutes, whoever knowingly makes 
a false statement in writing with the intent to mislead a public servant in the performance of his 
official duty shall be guilty of a misdemeanor of the second degree. 
 
 

Signature: ____________________  
Title: ________________________  
Telephone Number: ____________  
Fax Number:  _________________  

 
 
 
Sworn to and subscribed before me this _____________________ day of 
____________________, 20__. 
 
 
 
My Commission expires: 
 
(SEAL) 
 
 

_________________________ 
Notary Public 

   State of Florida 
 



Docket No. 20170005-WS Attachment 1 
Date: November 30, 2017 Page 17 of 17  
 

 - 25 - 

NOTICE TO CUSTOMERS 

 

Pursuant to Section 367.081(4)(b), Florida Statutes, water and wastewater utilities are permitted 

to pass through, without a public hearing, a change in rates resulting from: an increase or 

decrease in rates charged for utility services received from a governmental agency or another 

regulated utility and which services were redistributed by the utility to its customers;  an increase 

or decrease in the rates that it is charged for electric power, the amount of ad valorem taxes 

assessed against its used and useful property, the fees charged by the Department of 

Environmental Protection in connection with the National Pollutant Discharge Elimination 

System Program, or the regulatory assessment fees imposed upon it by the Commission;  costs 

incurred for water quality or wastewater quality testing required by the Department of 

Environmental Protection; the fees charged for wastewater biosolids disposal; costs incurred for 

any tank inspection required by the Department of Environmental Protection or a local 

governmental authority; treatment plant and water distribution system operator license fees 

required by the Department of Environmental Protection or a local governmental authority; water 

or wastewater operating permit fees charged by the Department of Environmental Protection or a 

local governmental authority; and consumptive or water use permit fees charged by a water 

management district. 

 

On ______________________, _______________________________ 

  (date)    (name of company) 

filed its notice of intention with the Florida Public Service Commission to increase water and 

wastewater rates in ______________ County pursuant to this Statute. The filing is subject to 

review by the Commission Staff for accuracy and completeness. Water rates will increase by 

approximately ______% and wastewater rates by ______%. These rates should be reflected on 

your bill for service rendered on or after ________________________.(date) 

 

If you should have any questions, please contact your local utility office. Be sure to have account 

number handy for quick reference. 



Docket No. 20170005-WS Attachment 2 
Date: November 30, 2017 Page 2 of 2 

 - 26 - 

 
COMMISSIONERS: 
JULIE I. BROWN, CHAIRMAN 
ART GRAHAM 
RONALD A. BRISÉ 
DONALD J. POLMANN 
GARY F. CLARK 

STATE OF FLORIDA 

 

 
DIVISION OF 

ACCOUNTING AND FINANCE 
ANDREW L. MAUREY 

DIRECTOR 
(850) 413-6900 

Public Service Commission 
Month Day, 2018 

 
 
 
 
All Florida Public Service Commission 
Regulated Water & Wastewater Utilities 
 
Re: Docket No. 20170005-WS - 2018 Price Index 
 
Dear Utility Owner: 
 
 Since March 31, 1981, pursuant to the guidelines established by Section 367.081(4)(a), 
Florida Statutes (F.S.), and Rule 25-30.420, Florida Administrative Code (F.A.C.), the 
Commission has established a price index increase or decrease for major categories of operating 
costs. This process allows water and wastewater utilities to adjust rates based on current specific 
expenses without applying for a rate case. The intent of this rule is to insure that inflationary 
pressures are not detrimental to utility owners, and that any possible deflationary pressures are 
not adverse to rate payers. By keeping up with index and pass-through adjustments, utility 
operations can be maintained at a level sufficient to insure quality of service for the rate payers. 

 Pursuant to Rule 25-30.420(1)(a), F.A.C., all operation and maintenance expenses shall 
be indexed with the exception of: 

a) Pass-through items pursuant to Section 367.081(4)(b), F.S.; 

b) Any amortization of rate case expense; and 

c) Disallowances or adjustments made in an applicant's most recent rate proceeding. 

 Please note that all sludge removal expense should now be removed from operation and 
maintenance expenses for the purpose of indexing. Incremental increases in this category of 
expense may now be recovered using a pass-through request. 

 
 
 



Docket No. 20170005-WS Attachment 2 
Date: November 30, 2017 Page 2 of 2 

 - 27 - 

All Florida Public Service Commission 
Regulated Water & Wastewater Utilities 
Page 2  
Month Day, 2018 

Upon the filing of a request for an index and/or pass-through increase, staff will review the 
application and modify existing rates accordingly. If for no other reason than to keep up with 
escalating costs, utilities throughout Florida should file for this rate relief on an annual basis. 
Utilities may apply for a 2018 Price Index anytime between April 1, 2018, through March 31, 
2019. The attached package will answer questions regarding what the index and pass-through 
rate adjustments are, how to apply for an adjustment, and what needs to be filed in order to meet 
the filing requirements. While this increase for any given year may be minor, (see chart below), 
the long-run effect of keeping current with rising costs can be substantial. 

 

Year 
Annual 

Commission 
Approved Index 

Year 
Annual 

Commission 
Approved Index 

1993 3.33% 2006 2.74% 
1994 2.56% 2007 3.09% 
1995 1.95% 2008 2.39% 
1996 2.49% 2009 2.55% 
1997 2.13% 2010 0.56% 
1998 2.10% 2011 1.18% 
1999 1.21% 2012 2.41% 
2000 1.36% 2013 1.63% 
2001 2.50% 2014 1.41% 
2002 2.33% 2015 1.57% 
2003 1.31% 2016 1.29% 
2004 1.60% 2017 1.51% 
2005 2.17% 2018 1.76% 

 
 Please be aware that pursuant to Section 837.06, F.S., whoever knowingly makes a false 
statement in writing with the intent to mislead a public servant in the performance of his or her 
official duty shall be guilty of a misdemeanor of the second degree. 

 
 Our staff is available at (850) 413-6900 should you need assistance with your filing. If 
you have any questions, please do not hesitate to call. 

 
Sincerely, 

 
Andrew L. Maurey 
Director 

Enclosures 



Item 8 



State of Florida

Public Service Commission
C.APtTAL Circle Oi i ice Center • 2540 Siiumard Oak Boi levard

Tallahassee, Florida 32399-0850

-M-E-M-O-R-A-N-D-U-M-

DATE:

TO:

FROM:

RE:

November 30, 2017

Office of Commission Clerk (Stauffer) ^
Division of Engineering (Is^^ga, Ellis)
Division ofAccounting and Finance (Smith II) /Q^
Division of Economics (Wu)
Office of the General Counsel (Qiello, DuVal, Murphy) ^ T"!/!

Docket No. 20170007-EI - Environmental cost recovery clause.

AGENDA: 12/12/17 - Regular Agenda - Post-Hearing Decision - Participation is Limited to
Commissioners and Staff

COMMISSIONERS ASSIGNED: All Commissioners

PREHEARING OFFICER: Brise

CRITICAL DATES: None

SPECIAL INSTRUCTIONS: None

Case Background

Florida Power & Light Company (FPL) operates the Turkey Point Power Plant (Turkey Point),
which includes multiple generating units, including Units 3 and 4, which are nuclear steam units.
For cooling of these generating units, FPL utilizes a 5,900 acre cooling canal system (CCS) that
was placed in service in 1973. On November 18, 2009, the Florida Public Service Commission
approved the Turkey Point Cooling Canal Monitoring Plan (TPCCMP or Monitoring Plan) for
cost recovery through the Environmental Cost Recovery Clause (ECRC) by Order No. PSC-09-
0759-FOF-E1 (Approval Order).'

Order No. PSC-09-0759-FOF-E1, issued November 18, 2009, in Docket No. 090007-El, In re: Environmental cost
recovery clause.



















































Item 9 



State of Florida 

DATE: 

TO: 

FROM: 

RE: 

Public Service Commission 
CAPITAL C IRCLE OFFICE C ENTER • 2540 SHUMARD OAK BOULEVARD 

TALLAHASSEE, FLORIDA 32399-0850 

-M-E-M -0-R-A-N-D-U-M-

November 30, 2017 

Office of Commission Clerk (Stauffer) 

\\ llfr'~ ~vC? ~~ 
Division of Engineering (P. Buys, Ellis, Graves, King, Thompson) J.. /~./ 
Division of Accounting and Finance (Barrett, Brown, Mouring, Vogel) ~ ('J't . 

Division of Economics (Draper, Higgins, Ollila, Strat~,~ c, .{.f) q ~ A ,[) . · 
Office ofthe General Counsel (Brownless) v ./ {('Jyy es-~ 

Docket No. 20170150-EI - Petition for limited proceeding to include reliability 
and modernization projects in rate base, by Florida Public Utilities Company. 

AGENDA: 12/12/17 - Regular Agenda - Proposed Agency Action- Interested Persons May 
Participate - Motion to Approve Settlement and Stipulation Prior to Hearing 

COMMISSIONERS ASSIGNED: All Commissioners 

PREHEARING OFFICER: Brown 

CRITICAL DATES: None 

SPECIAL INSTRUCTIONS: None 

Case Background 

Florida Public Utility Company (FPUC or Utility) serves more than 32,000 customers located in 
North Florida. FPUC's Northwest Division serves Jackson, Calhoun and Liberty counties, and is 
commonly called the "Marianna Division." The Utility's Northeast Division is located in the 
Fernandina Beach area, and serves Nassau County. FPUC does not generate any of the power it 
sells, but meets the needs of its customers through contracts for purchased power. 

FPUC's last request for an increase in base rates was filed on April 28, 20 14. On August 29, 
201 4, a Joint Motion for Approval of Stipulation and Settlement (Settlement) was fi led. The 
Commission approved the Settlement, which included a $3.75 million revenue increase, by 
Order No. PSC-14-0517-S-EI, issued on September 29,2014. 

- 1 -



Docket No. 20170 150-EI 
Date: November 30, 2017 

On July 3, 2017, FPUC filed a petition for a limited proceeding to include in its rate base certain 
capital projects. The Utility has requested an increase in its total revenue requirement of 
$1,823,869 representing total capital expenditures of $15,241,515. FPUC explained that the 
capital investments fall under one of three types of projects: ( 1) grid modernization and safety; 
(2) storm hardening; and (3) the interconnection with Florida Power & Light Company. FPUC 
states that the projects have been designed to enhance the capability of its grid and improve the 
safety and reliability of its system. Further, the Utility asserts that these projects will benefit both 
FPUC and its customers, and should be allowed to be recovered through base rates. 

On July 21, 2017, a Joint Motion Requesting Commission Approval of Procedure for 
Conducting Limited Proceedings and for Subsequent Tariff Filing was filed on behalf of FPUC 
and OPC! On September 21, 2017, the Office of Public Counsel (OPC) filed its Notice of 
Intervention, which was acknowledged on September 25,2017.2 

On November 28, 2017, FPUC and OPC filed another Joint Motion, which requests approval of 
their Stipulation and Settlement agreement (20 1 7 Agreement) that resolves the issues in this 
proceeding. Section 7 of the Joint Motion states "[T]he Joint Movants respectfully urge the 
Commission to consider this Joint Motion for Approval of Stipulation and Settlement at the 
December 12, 2017, Agenda Conference. Approval by the Commission at the December 12, 
2017 Agenda Conference would allow new rates consistent with this 2017 Agreement to be in 
place with the first billing cycle in January 2018, as contemplated by the 2017 Agreement." The 
Joint Motion and Stipulation are attached. 

The Commission has jurisdiction over this request for a limited proceeding under Sections 
366.076 (1) and 366.041, Florida Statutes (F.S.). This item will be presented orally. 

1Document No. 06137-2017, in Docket No. 20170150:.EJ, In re: Petition for limited proceeding to include reliability 
and modernization projects in rate base, by Florida Public Utilities Company. 
20rder No. PSC-2017-0360-PCO-EI, issued September 25, 2017, in Docket No. 20170150-EI, In re: Petition for 
limited proceeding to include reliability and modernization projects in rate base, by Florida Public Utilities 
Company. 

-2-



Docket No. 20170150-EI 
Date: November 30, 2017 

November28, 2017 

E-PORTAL FILING 

Ms. Carlotta Stauffer, Clerk 
Florida Public Service Commission 
2540 Shumard Oak. Boulevard 
Tallahassee, FL 32399-0850 

Attachment 
Page 1 of47 

FILED11/28/2017 
PQQYMi;ril-ijNQ.,t 01,35~261.7:', 
=FPSCtl:\cPMMISSIONCLeRK.. 

Writcr•s Direct Dial Number: (8SO) 521-1706 
Writer's 1!-Mail AddrCS~.-: bkcating@gunstcr.com 

Re: Docl{et No. 20170150-EI - Petition for limited proceeding to include reliability and 
modernization projects in rate base, by Florida Public Utilities Company. 

Dear Ms. Stauffer: 

Attached, please find the Joint Motion of Florida Public Utilities Company and the Office of Public 
Counsel requesting approval of a Settlement and Stipulation, along with a copy of the Settlement 
and Stipulation. 

As always, please don't hesitate to let me know if you have any questions. Thank you for your 
assistance with this tiling. 

cc:/ (Office of Public Counsel) 

Kind regards, 

u~-
Betb Keating 
Gunstei', Yoaldey & Stewart, P .A. 
215 South Monroe St, Suite 601 
Tallahassee, FL 32301 
(850) 521-1706 

215 South Monroe Street. Suite 601 Tallahassee, FL 32301-1804 p 850·521·1980 f 850·576-Q902 GUNSTERCOM 

Fort Lauderdale I Jacksorwille I Miami I Palm Beach I Stuart I Tallahassee I Vero Beach I West Palm Beach 

-3-



Docket No. 20170150-EI 
Date: November 30, 2017 

BEFORE THE FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 

In re: Petition for limited proceeding to include Docket No. 20170150-EI 
reliability and modernization projects in rate base, 
by Florida Public Utilities Company. Filed: 

----------------------------~' 

JOINT MOTION OF FLORIDA PUBLIC UTILITIES COMfANX 
AND THE OFFICE OF PUBLIC COUNSEL FOR APPROvAL OF 

STIPULATION AND SEITLEMENI' 

Attachment 
Page 2 of47 

Florida Public Utilities Colll.pany (''FPUC" or c'Company") and the Office of Public 

Counsel ("''PCj (collectively, "Joint Movants") by and through their undersigned attomeys, 

respectfully movo the Florida Public Service Commission ("Commission" or "FPSCj to approve 

the Stipulation and Settlement agreement ("2017 Agreement") attached hereto as Attachment "A", 

which the Joint Movants have entered into in order to. resolve issues in this proceeding. In support 

hereot the Joint Movants state as follows: 

1. On July 3, 2017, FPUC petitioned the Florida Public Serviee Commission ("the 

Commission") for a limited proceeding !o include $15,241,51-5 in. capital projects in rate base and 

increase its rates and charges by the amount necessary to recover the revenue requirement of 

S 1,823,869 on those projects. 

2. OPC filed a nodce of its intervention on September 21, 2017. 

3. The Joint Movants. as well as Commission Staff, have engaged in extensive 

discovery in this proceeding. 

4. In recent weeks, the Joint Movants have engaged in negotiations to resolve the 

issues in this proceeding in an effort to avoid any further expensive and time--consuming litigation 

-4-



Docket No. 20170150-EI 
Date: November 30, 2017 

Docket No. 20170150-EI 

Attachment 
Page 3 of47 

before the Commission. These efforts have·been successful and resulted in the 2017 Agreement 

attached .hereto as Attachment A. . 
S. The 2017 Agreement is the result of good faith efforts to address the issues .in this 

proceeding in a manner that wDl provide regulatory certainty with regard to FPUC's rates and to 

avoid lhe expense and WlCertainty associated with further litigation, including a potential full rate 

proceeding. The 2017 Agreement results in rates and charges that are fair,just and reasonable for 

the duration of the 2017 Agreement, and is in the public interest. It provides planning and rate 

certainty for a period through December 2019, prior to which FPUC will be prohibited from 

seeking a base rate increase except in certain specified circuinStances. 

6. The 2017 Agreement. provides additional regulatory certainty by addressing storm 

cost recovery and other cost recovery mechanisms. 

7. The Joint Movants respectfully urge the Commission to consider this Joint Motion 

for Approval of Stipulation and Settlement at the December 12, 2017, Agenda Conference. 

Approval by the Commission at the December 12,2017 Agenda Conference wouJd allow new 

rates consistent with this 2017 Agreement to be in place with the first billing cycle in January 

2018, as contemplated by the2017 Agreement 

8. To date, no other parties have intervened in this prOceeding. As the only two parties 

to the proceeding have executed the Agreement, no party will be prejudiced by the Commission's 

approval of the Agreement. Should any new party ~k to intervene at any point in the future, in 

accordance with Commission rules, such party would then take the case as they find it, which is 

contemplated in the terms of the 2017 AgJ:eement. 

2IPage 

- 5-



Docket No. 20170150-EI 
Date: November 30,2017 

Docket No. 201701 50,-EI 

Attachment 
Page 4 of47 

9. In furthemnce of this Joint Motion and approval of the 2017 Agreement, the Joint 

Movants waive any right to protest an order of the Commission approving the 2017 Agreement in 

its entirety. 

10. For reference purposes only, the following is an overview of the key provisions of 

the 2017 Agreement: 

(a) FPUC will be authorized to increase its base rates and service charges 

("New Rates") to generate an additional $1,558,050 of flllllual revenues for 

purposes of recovering the revenue requirement on the projects identified 

in Attachment "l»to the 2017 Settlement 

(b) Rate incteases will be effective with the first bnlingcycle of January 2018 

(''Implementation Date"). 

(c) Exclusion of any project fiom Attachment "1" that may bave been 

previously identified in the Company's July 3, 2017, Petition will not be 

construed as an agreement or deteanination by the Joint Movants that any 

such project is imprudent or should otherwise be disallowed for pwposes of 

calculation of the ComJ)IUly's revenue requirement in the Company's next 

authorized rate proceeding~ 

(d) The Company may continue ~. seek recovery of costs through recovery 

clauses, but cannot seek recovery of costs that the Company has 

traditionally and historically recovered through base rates, unless such costs 

are: (1) the direct and unavoidable result of new governmental impositions 

or requirements; or (ii) new or atypical costs that were Unforeseeable and 

could not have been contemplated by the Joint Movants resulting from 

3IPage 

-6-



Docket No. 20170150-EI 

Date: November 30, 2017 

Docket No. 20170150-El 

Attachment 
Page 5 of47 

significantly changed industry-wide circumstances directly affecting the 

Company's operations. 

(e) FPUC may petition the Commission to • recovery of costs associated 

with (1) any tropical systems named by the National Hurricane Center or its 

successor, or (2) other catastrophic storm events causing damage to FPUC's 

generation, transmission or distribution system in the aggregate dollar 

amount of at least $1,000,000, without the application of any form of 

earnings test or measure and inespective of previous or cwrent base rate 

eamings. 

(f) The Joint Movants agree and acknowledge that if the Company is earning 

below the bottom of the existing range and experiences an unanticipated 

and unforeseen event, not otherwise addresSed by Paragraph IV of the 2017 

Settlement, that has an adverse annual revenue requirement impact in 

excess of$800,000 (loss of revenues or iD1, increase in expenses), which may 

be the result of a single event or may be the aggregate impact of multiple, 

re}Qted events ocCurring within any contiguous four (4) month period, then 

FPUC shall be entitled to Seek rate relief before the Commission. 

(g) If Tax Refonn is enacted before the Company's ·next general base rate 

proceeding. the impacts of Tax Refonn on FPUC,s base ~enue 

requirements will be flowed back to retail customers within 120 days of 

when the Tax Refonn becomes law, through a on~timeadjustment to base 

rates upon a thorough review of the effects of the Tax Refonn on base 

revenue requirements. This adjustment shall be acr.omplished through a 

41Page 

- 7-



Docket No. 20170150-EI 
Date: November 30, 2017 

Docket No. 20170150-EI 

Attachment 
Page 6 of47 

uniform percentage decrease to customer, demand and energy base rate 

charges for all retan customer classes. Any effects of Tax Reform on retail 

revenue requirements from the Implementation Date through the date of the 

one-time base rate adjustment shall be flowed-back to customers through 

the ECCR Clause on the same basis as used in any base .rate adjustment If 

Tax Reform results in an increase in base revenue requirements, the 

Company will utilize defenal accounting as permitted by the Commission, 

thereby neutralizing the FPSC adjusted net operating income impact of the 

7ax Refonn to a net zero, through the Term. In this situation, the Company 

shall defer the revenue requirement impacts to a regulatory asset to be 

consideied for prospective recovery in a change to base rates to be 

addressed in the Company's next base rate proceeding or in a limited scope 

proceeding before the Commission no sooner than the end of the Minimum 

Tenn. All Bxcess Deferred Taxes shall be defemd to ~ regulatory asset or 

liability which shall be included in PPSC adjusted capital stmcture and 

flowed back to customers over a teen consistent with law. 

(h) PPUC will not be precluded from filing and the Commission :from 

approving any new or revised tariff provisions or rate schedules requested 

by FPUC, provided that any such tariff request does not increase any 

existing base rate component of a tariff or rate schedule, or any other charge 

imposed on customers during the Term unless the application of such new 

or revised tariff; rate schedule, or charge is optional to FPUCs customers. 

SIP age 

-8-



Docket No. 20170150-EI 
Date: November 30, 2017 

Docket No. 20170150-EI 

Attachment 
Page 7 of47 

(i) The New Rates presented in Attachment "3" of the 2017 Agreement are 

designed in accordance with the methodology of the Cost of Service and 

Rate Design approved by the Commission in the Company's last rate case, 

Docket No. 20140025-BI. 

(11) The Joint Movants represent tbat the 2017 Agreement provides an equitable and 

just balance of the positions of the parties on the issues in this proceeding. Approval of the 

Agreement is in the best interests of both. the Company and its custom~ and as such. it is in the 

public interest. 

(12) Commission approval of this Joint Motion is consistent with the Commission's 

long-standing policy to encourage settlements that provide benefits to the ratepayers and avoid 

1111lteCCssary a.dditional Utigation expense. Therefore, ~ Joint Movants respectfi.dly request that 

the Commissionapp~ve the 2017 Agreement, which is attached hereto as Attachment "'A". 

WHEREFORE, the Joint Movants hereby respectfully request that the 

61Page 

-9-



Docket No. 20170150-EI 
Date: November 30,2017 

Docket No. 20 1701 SO~EI 

Attachment 
Page 8 of47 

Commission grant 'this Joint Motion and approve the 20l7 Agreement attached hereto as 

Respectftdly submitted this 28111 day ofNovem~r, 2017,.by: 

/~ 
Lclq·A:Ciiri7~~re 
Bar No. 989789 
Office ofthe Public Counsel 
"'c/o The Fltnida Legislature 
Ill West Madison ~t., Rm 8'2 
Talla~assee, ·pL 32399-1400 
Office ()/Public Counsel (8S0).521-l706 

Attomeys:Jor Flurldd Public Utilities. Conrpf,111y 

... 
71Page 

- 10-



Docket No. 20170150-EI 
Date: November 30, 2017 

Docket No. 20170150-El 

. CERTIFICATEOFSER'VICE 

Attachment 
Page 9 of47 

I HEREBY CERTIFY that a true and correct copy of the foregoing Joint Motion has been 
furnished by Electronic Mail to the following parties of record this 28th day ofNovember~ 2017: 

Suzanne Brownless, Esquire/Martha Barrera, Esquire 
Florida Public Service Commission 
2540 Shumard Oak Boulevard 
Tallaha$see, .FL 32399-0850 

Patricia A. Christensen, &quire 
Office of the Public Counsel 
c/o The Florida Legislature 
111 West Madison St., Rm 812 
Tallahassee, FL 32399-1400 

By:_·,~?J~;;._· ---=---~:;;...... 
Beth Keating 
Ounster, Yoaklcy & Ste P.A. 
215 South Monroe St, Suite 601 
T~FL32301 
(850) 521-1706 

- 11 -

SIPage 



Docket No. 20170150-EI 
Date: November 30, 2017 

BEFORE THE FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 

In re: Petition for limited proceeding to include 
rcUabUity and modentization projects in mte base, 
by Florida Public Utilities.Company. · 

I 

Docket No. 20170150-BI 

Filed: 

STIPULATION AND SETTLEMENT 

Attachment 
Page 10 of 47 

WHEREAS, Florida Public Utilities Company ("FPU~ or•'Company")and the Office of 

Public Counsel ("'PC") have signed this Stipulation and Settlement (":2017 Agreement"); and 

WHEREAS, unless the context clearly intends otherwise, the tenn "Party" or "'Parties" 

shall mean a signatory or signatories to this 2017 Agreement; and 

WHEREAS. ~n July 3, 2017, FPUC petitioned the Florida Public Service Commission 

("the Commission'~) for a limited pro~iog to include $15;241,515 in capital projects in rate base 

~d increase its rates and charges by the amount necessaxy to ·recover the revenue requirement of 

$1,823,869 on those projects with the effective day of such rate increase to be January 1, 2018; 

and 

WHEREAS, the Parties and Commission Staffhave conducted extensive discovery in this 

proceeding; and 

WHEREAS, the Parties have ·endeavored in good &ith to resolve the issues in this docket 

in order to provide regulatory certainty with .:egard to FPl)C•s rates and to avoid the uncertainty 

associated with further litigation; and 

WHEREAS; the legal system, as well as the Commission, favors settlement of disputes, 

for a variety of reasons, including that they are iD the public interest; and 

WHEREAS, the Parties to this 2017 Agreement, individually and collectively, agree that 

this 2017 Agreement, taken as a whole. is in .the public interest; and 

WHEREAS. the Parties have entered into this 2017 Agreement in compromise ofpositlons 

taken in accord with their rights and interests under Chapters 350, 366 and 120, Florida Statutes, 

as applicable, and as part of a negotiated exchange of consideration among the Parties to this 2017 

Agreement, each Party has agreed to concessions to the others with the expectation, intent, and 

understanding such that all provisions of this 2017 Agreement, upon approval by the CommissiOn, 

will be ¢orced by the Commission as to all matters addressed herein with respect to all Parties; 

and 

- 12-



Docket No. 20170150-EI 
Date: November 30, 2017 

Docket No. 20170150-BI 
Stipulation and Settlement 

Attachment 
Page 11 of47 

WHEREAS, the Parties filed ~ Clarification of Procedure for Conducting the Limited 
Proceeding and Subsequent Tariff Filing ("Procedural Clarification Agreement") on August 1, 
2017, wherein the Parties·agreed that PPUC will file a ·t&riff in a separate docket based upon the 
Commission's Proposed Agency Action vote within IS days of the PAA vote and the PAA order 
will be issued on or before 20 days after the PAA vote, and that, further, 21 days following the 
issuance of the P AA onlcr shall be deemed the filing:deadline for any and all objections to FPUC's 
~ as well as the P AA Order (11Filing Deadline11

); and 

WHEREAS, notwithstanding 1he Procedural Clarification Agreement to file conforming 
tariffs in a separate docket, the Parties herein agree to file the$8 2017 Agreement confonning tariffs 
in this docket; and 

WHEREA,S, by entering into this 2017 Agreement, 1he Parties waive all dgb.ts to protest 
the P AA Order and the tariff' filing(s) made in compliance with the terms and e<>nditions of this 
2017 Agreement, and &gree that tariffS reflecting 111tcs CQnsistent with this 2017 Agreement shall 
be filed promptly following the Commission's vote on this 2017 Agreement, but no later. than one 
(1) day following such Commissio~ vote; and 

WHERE~, the Parties further agree, as set forth herein, that the tariffed rates shall go 
into effect with the first bUUngcycle of January 2018; and 

WHEREAS, the Parties agree that, if any substantially affected person, other than OPC or 
FPUC, files a timely protest of the Commissionis Order approving this 2017 Agreement and 
requests a hearing on the Company's tariff filing reflecting the P AA Vote Rates, they must file a 
protest· in the P AA docket for hearing on or before the r1ling Deadline, where upon the tariffed 
rates will remain in effect subject to refund pending the issuance of a final order of the 
Commission. 

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the foregoing and the mutual covenants set 
forth herein, which the Parties agree cotrstitute good and valuable consideration, the.Parties hereby 
stipulate and agree as foJlows: 

I. !m! 

a. This 2017 Agreement will take effect upon Commission approval r'Bffective 
Date") and shall be implemented on the date of the meter reading for the farst billinS: cycle of 
January 2018 ("Implementation Datej and continue at least until the last billing cycle of 
December 2019. The base ratest charges and related tariff term sheet terms and conditions 
established as a result of this 2017 Agreement wlll continue beyond December 2019, cxcep~ as 
otherwise contemplated herein, unless and until changed by Commission Order. The period from 
the Implementation Date through the last billing cycle in December 2019 may be referred to herein · 
as the "Minimum Term". · 

b. · The Parties agree that no increase or n:duction in base rates shall be sought by the 
Parties that would take effect before the end of the Minimum Term unless other tennsoftbis 2017 
Agreement allow, nor will FPUC seek to implement interim rates with an effective date prior to 
January 1, 2020. 

11Page 

- 13-



Docket No. 20170150-EI 
Date: November 30, 2017 

Docket No. 20170150-BI 
Stipulation and Settlement 

Attachment 
Page 12 of47 

c. The parties resc;rve all rights, unless such rights are expressly waived or released, 

under the terms ofthis2017 Agreement. 

D. Revenue Requirement 

a. Upon the Implementation Date and effective with the date ofthe first meter reading 

for the fust billing cycle of January 2018, FPUC shall be authorized to increase. its base rates and 

service charges (''New Rates") to generate an additional Sl,SSS,OSO of linn~ revenues for 

pmposcs of recovering the revenue tequiremcnt on the projects identified in Attachment "11f 

hereto. 

b. The Parties acknowledge that exclusion of any project from Attachment "1" that 

may have been identified in the Company's July 3,2017, -Petition shall not be constnled as an 

agreement or determination by the Parties that any such project is imprudentor should otherwise 

be disallowed for purposes of calculation of the Company's revenue requirement in the Company's 

next authorized rate proceeding. 

c. The base mtes, charges, and related tariff sheet terms and conditions set in 

accordance with this 2017 Agreement sball not be changed during the Tenn. except as otherwise 

_permitted or pJ'OVicle4 for in 1his 2017 Agreement, and shall continue in effect until next reset by 

the Commission. 

m. Other Cost Reeovea 

Nothing .in this 2017 Agreement shall preclude the Company from rc;qu~ng the 

Commission to approve the recovery of costs that are: (a) of a ty.pe which traditionBlly or 

historically would be, have been, or are presently recovered through cost recovery clauses or 

surcharges, or (b) incremental costs not currently recovered in base rates whiCh the Legislature 

expressly requires shall be clause recoverable subsequent to the approval of this 2017 Agreement. 

IHs the ·intent of the Palties that the Company shall not~ to recover, nor shall the Company be 

allowed to recov~ through any cost ~ecovery clause or charge, or through the functional 

equivalent of such cost recovery clauses and charges, cos1s of any type or (:ategory that have 

historically or traditionally been recovered in base rates, unless such costs are: (i) 1he direct and . 
unavoidable result of new governmental impositions or requirements; or (ii) neW or atypical costs 

that were unf()mleeable and could not have been contemplated by the Parties resulting from 

significantly changed industry-wide circumstances directly affecting the COmpanys OperatiOlllL 

As.a part of the base rate tieeze agreed to herein. the Company will not seek Commission approval 

to defer for later recovery in rates, any costs incurred or reasonably expected to be incw:red from 

the Effective Date through and including December 31, 2019, which are of the type which 

historically or traditionally have been or would be recovered in base rates,.unless such defenal and 

subsequent recovery is expressly authorized herein. or otherwise agreed to by each of the Parties. 

The Parties are not precluded from participating in any proceedings pursuant to this P~ph ill, 
nor is any Party precluded item raising any issues pertinent to ar.y such proceedings. 

3(Page 

- 14-



Docket No. 20170150-EI 
Date: November 30, 2017 

Docket No. 20170150-EI 
Stipulation and Settlement 

IV. Storm Damage Recovery 

Attachment 
Page 13 of 47 

a. Nothing in this 2017 Agreement shall preclude FPUC from petitioning the Commission 
to seck recovery of costs associated with (I) any tropical systems named by the National Hunicane 
Center or its successor, or (2) other catastrophic stonn events causing damage to FPUC's 
generation, transmission or distribution system in the aggregate dollar amount of at least 
S 1,000,000, without the application of 8Jly ·fonn of earnings test or measUre and irrespective of 
previous or current base rate earnings. Consist~nt with this 20 I 1 Agreement, the Parties agree that 
recovery of storm costs ftom customers will begin, on an interim 'basis (subject to refund following a 
hearing or a full opportunity for a formal proceeding), sixty days following the filing of a cost recovery 
petition and tariff with the Commission and will be based on a 12-montb recovery period if the stonn 
costs do not exceed $4.0011,000 kWh on monthly residential customer bills. In the event the Company's 
reasonable and p~dent stonn costs ex,cced that level, 811y additional costs in excess of $4.00/1,000 
kWh ·mall be recovered in a subsequent year or years as detennlned by the Commission, after hearing 
or:after the opportunity for.a formal proceeding has been afforded to all. substantially affected persons 
or ~es. All storm n:latcd costs shall be calculated and disposed of pursuant to Rule 25-6.0143, 
F.A.C., and shall be limited to (i) costs resulting from a 1ropical system named by the National 

Hurricane Center or its .successor or other ca1astrophic stol'iDS creating significant damage to 
FPUC~s generation, transmission or distribution systems such as tornados or ice stonns in the 
aggregate dollar amount of at least $1 ,OOOiOOO, (ii): the estimate of incremental s~rm restoration 
costs above the level of the stonn.reserve prior tQ the stom1t and (iii) the replenishment of the storm 
reserve to Sl.S million. The Parties to this 2011 Agreement arc not precluded ftom participating in any 
such ~ings and opposing the amount of .FPUC's claimed costs (for example, and without 
limitation. on grounds that such clalmed.~sts were not n:asonable or viero not prudently incurred) or 
whether the proposed recovery is consistent with this Paragraph JV, but not the mechanism agreed to 
herein. 

(b) The Parties agree that the $4.00/1,000 kWh cap in this Paragraph IV shall apply In aggre&ate for a 
calendar year; provided. however, that FPUC may petition the Commission to allow FPUC to lncrease 
the inidal 12-month recovery at rates greater than S4.00ll,OOO kWh or for a period longer than 12 
months ifFP.UC incurs in excess of$3 milliQn of storm recovery costs that qualifY for ~very ,in a 
given calendar year, Inclusive ofthe amount needed to replenish the storm reserve to $13 million. The 
Office ofPublic Counsel reserves its right to oppose such a petition. 

(c) The Parties expressly agree that any proceeding to recover costs associated with any storm shall 
not be a.vehicle for a "rate case11 type Inquiry con.cc;ming the expenses, investment, odinancial results 
of operations ofFPUC and shaU not apply any fonn of earnings test or ~asure or consider previous 
or current base rate earnings. Such issues may be fully addressed in any subsequent FPUC base rate 
case. 

(d) The provisions of this Paragraph IV shall remain In effect during 1he Term except as otherwise 
pennitted or provided for in this 2017 Agreement and shall ~ntinue in effect until the Company's base 
rates are next reset by the Commission. For clarity, this· means that if this 2017 Agreement is terminated 
prlor to the end of the Tcnn, the Company's rights regarding storm cost recovery under thJs 2017 
Agreement are terminated at the same time, except that any Commission-approved surcharge then in 
effect shall remain in effect until ~~ costs subject to that surcharge an: fuUy recovered. A storm 

.. 
41.P age 

- 15-



Docket No. 20170150-EI 
Date: November 30, 2017 

Docket No. 20170 I So:.El 
Stipulation and Settlement 

Attaclunent 
Page 14 of47 

surcharge In effect without approval of the Commission shall be terminated at the time this 2017 
Agreement is tcnninatcd. 

(c) The provisions of this Paragraph IV shall have no bearing upon FPUC's ability to seek recovery 
of stonn-related costs incurred prior to the Effective Date of this 20·1 7 Agreement and in accordance 
with Rule 25-6.0143, F.A.C. 

V. Lighting Tariff 

Nothing shall preclude FPUC from filing for approval of a new tariffed rate schedule fer 

LED lighting. which the Parties aCknowledge ~ have some impact on base rates, but whiph 

would also be designed to have an offsetting impact in Fuel. The Parties further acknowledge that 

any such LED lighting tariff filed by the Company shall be sttuctured substantially similar to that 
considered by the Commission in Docket No. 201701 g9-BI, and shall be consistent With Paragraph 

IX. 

VL Earnings 

a. Notwithstanding P(II8graph I(b), the Parties agr~ and acknowledge that .if the 

Company is earning below the bottom of the existing range and experiences an wumticipated and 

unfon:seen event, not otherwise addressed by Paragraph IV, that has an adverse annual revenue 

requirement imp~.ct in excess of $800,000 {loss of revenues or an increase itt expenses), wbich 
may be the result of a single event or may be the aggregate impact of multiple, rcJ~ events 

occurring within any contiguous four (4) month period, then FPUC shall be entitled to seek rate 

relief before the Commission either as a general proceeding under Sections 366.06 and 366.07, 

Florida Statutes, and/or as a limited ptoceeding under Section 366~076, Florida· Statutes. 

b. FPUC acknowledges that the OPC sball be entitled to partlci~te and oppose any 

rel)Uest initiated by FPUC to increase its rates. 

VD. Federal Income Tax Reform 

a. Changes in the rate of taxation of CO&pOrate income by federal or state taxing authorities 

f'Tax Reform") could impact 1he effective tax rate tee0g11ized by the Company in FPSC. adjusted 

reported net operating income and the measurement of existing and prospective deferred federal 

income tax assets and'liabillties reflected in the FPS.C adjusted capital structure. When Congress 

last reduced the maximum federal corporate income tax rate in the Tax Reform Act of 1986, it 

included a transition rule~ as an eligibility requirement for using accelerated depreciation with 
respect to public utility property, provided guidance regarding returning to customers the portion 

of the resulting excess deferred income taxes attributable to the lise of accelerated depreciation. 

To the extent Tax Refonn includes a transition rule applicable to excess deferred federal income 
tax assets and liabilities ("Excess Deterred Taxe81?, defined as those that arise ftolU the re-

SIPage 

- 16-



Docket No. 20170150-EI 
Date: November 30, 2017 

Docket No. 201701 50-Bl 
Stipulation and Settlement 

Attachment 
Page 15 of47 

measurement of those deferred federal income tax assets and liabilities at the new applicable 
corporate tax rate(s), those Excess Deferred Taxes will be governed by the Tax Reform transition 
rule, as applied to most promptly and effectively reduce FPUC's rates consistent with the Tax 
Reform rules and nonnalization rules. 

b. If Tax Refonn is enacted before the Company's next general base rate proceeding, the 
Company will quantit)t the impact of Tax Reform on its Florida retail Jurisdictional net operating 
income thereby neutralizing the FPSC adjusted net operating income of the Tax Reform to a net 
zero. The Company's forecasted earnings surveillance report for the calendar year that includes 
the period in which Tax Refonn is effective will be the basis for determination of the impact of 
Tax Reform. The impacts of Tax.Refonn on base revenue requirements will be flowed back to 
retail customers within 120 days of when the Tax Refoim becomes. law; through a one--time 
adjustmenHo base rates upon a thorough review ofthe effects of the Tax: Reform on base revenue 
requirements. This adjustment shall be accomplished through a unifotm percentage dccn:ase to 
customer, demand and energy bas~ rate charges for all retail customer classes. 'Any effects ofTax 
Reform on retail revenue requirements from the lmpl~entation Date through. the date o(the one­
time base rate adjustment shall be flowed-back to customers lhrough.the ECCRClause on the. same 
basis as used in any base rate 84justment An illustration is included as Attachment "2". If Tax 
Reform results in an increase in base revenue· reqUirements, the Company will utilize deferral 
accolDlting as permitted by the Commission, thereby·neutraliDng the FPSC adjusted net operatiDg 
income impact of the Tax Reform 1o a net zero, through the Term. In this situation, the Company 
shall defer the revenue requirement impacts to a regulatory asset to be CQDSldeJcd for prospective 
recovery in a change to base rates 1o be addressed in the Company's next base rate proceeding or 
in a limited scope proceeding before the Commission no sooner than the end of the Minimum 
Term. 

c. All Excess Defen'ed Taxes sball be deferred to a regulatory asset or liability which shall be 
included in FPSC adjusted capital structure and flowed back to customers over a. term consistent 
with law. If the same Average Rate Assumption Method ("ARAM") used in the Tax Reform Act 
of 1986 is presc~bed, then the regulatory asset or liabUity·wm be tiowed back to customers Qver 
the remaining life ofthc assets associated with the; Excess Deferred Taxes.subject to the provisions 
related to FPSC adjusted operating income impacts of tax Refonn noted .Wove. If Tax· Reform 
Law identifies a different method of detennining flow back to customers other than ARAM. the 
method defined in the Tax Reform Law shall be utilized, or any alternative method contemplated 
by the Tax Reform Law that is applicable to the Company. If the Tax Rcfonn law or act is silent 
on the flow-back period, and there are no other statutes ·or rules that govern the flow-backperiod, 
then there shall be a rebuttable presumption that the. following flow-back period(s) will apply: 

~umulatlve Net Regulatory 
Position Flow-Back Period 

Liability Less Than S800k Syears 
Llability Greater Than $800k tO years 

Asset Oroater than. $800k Syears 
Asset Less than $800k IO_)'_ears 

&I Page 

- 17-



Docket No. 20170150-EI 
Date: November 30,2017 

Docket No. 20170150-EI 
Stipulation and Settlement 

Attachment 
Page 16 of47 

The Company reserves the right to demonstrate by clear and convincing evidence that such five or 
ten-year maximum period (as applicable) is not in the best interest of the Company's customers 
and should be increased to no greater than SO percent of the remaining life of the assets associated 
with the Excess Deferred Taxes ("SO Percent Period"). The relevant factors to support the 
Company's demonstration include, but arc not limited to, the impact the flow-back periOd would 
have on the Company's cash flow and credit metrics or the optimal capitalization of the Company's 
jurisdictior,W operations in Florida. If the Company ~ demonstrate, by clear and convincing 
evidence, that limiting the flow-back period to the SO Percent Period, in conjunction with the other 
Tax Refonn provisions related to deferred taxes within this 2017 Agreement, will be the sole basi$ 

for causing a full notch credit downgrade, it may file to seek a longer flow-back period, Such credit 
downgrade would be reflected in a publicly available report of any ofthe.rating.agencies which is 

rating the Company at that time (I.e., Moody's, S&P or Fitch) or If not publicly mted, by the 
National Association of Insurance Commissioners who currently rates the parent company's, 

. Chesapeake Utilities Corpomtion's, unsecured scaior debt. · 

VOL Commission ApProval 

a. The provisions .of this 2017 Agreement arc co~tingent upon CommiSsion approv~ 
of this 2017 Agreement in its entiJety without modification. The. Parties further agree that this 

2017 Agreement is hi the public interest, that they will support this 2017 Agreement and Will not 
tequest or support any order, ~lief, outcome, or result in conflict with the terms of this 2017 

Agreement in. any administrative or judicial proceeding relating tQ, reviewing. or challenging the 
establishment, approval, adoption, or implementation of this 2017 Agreement or the subject matter 

hereof. 

b. No Party will assert in any proceeding before the Commission that this 2017 
Agreement or any of the terms in this 2017 Agreement shall have. JUlY preceden1ial value. The 

Parties' agreement to the terms in this 2011 Agreement sball ~without prejudice to any Party's 

ability to advocate a diff~ position in future proceedings. not involving this 2017 Agreement 
The Parties further expressly agree that no individual provision; by itselft necessarily represents a 
position of any Party in any future proceeding, and the Parties further agree that JlQ Party sball 
assert or represent in any future proceeding in any fonun that anoiher Party tmdorses any specific 
provision of this 2017 Agreement by virtue of that Party's signature on, or participatiort iDt this 
2017 Agreement It is the intent of the Parties to this 2017 Agreement that the Commission's 
approval of all the tenns ~provisions of this 2017 Agreement is an express recognition that no 
individual term or provisiODt by itselt necessarily represents a position, in isolation, of any Party 
or that a Party to this 2017 Agreement endorses a specific provision, in isolation, of this 2017 

Agreement by virtue of that Party's signature on, or participa(ion in, this 2017 Agteement 

71Page 

- 18-



Docket No. 20170150-EI 
Date: November 30, 2017 

Docket No. 20170150-BI 
Stipulation and Settlement 

IX. NewTarlffs. 

Attachment 
Page 17 of47 

Nothing in this 2017 Agreement shall prelude FPUC from filing and the Commission from 

approving any new or revised tariff provisions or rate ~hedules requested by FPUC, provided that 

any such tariff request does not increase any existing base rate component of a tariff or rate 

schedule, or any other charge imposed on customers during the Term unless the application of 

such new or revised tariff, rate schedule, or charge is optio.nal to FPUC's custOmers. 

X. Disputes 

Should any disagreement arise or any differing interpretation of any provision hereof. the 

Parties agree to meet and confer in a good-faith effort to resolve the dispute. To the extent that the 

Parties are unable to resolve:any such dispute, the matter may be ~ubmitted to the CommJssion for 
tesolution. · · 

XL Resolution of Issues 

Approval of this 2017 Agreement resolves aU issues in this proceeding. 

XII. New Rates 

a. The New Rates, which are attached and incorporated herein as Atmcbment. "3", 
shall be designed to accurately reflect the tenns as: present~ in this 2017 Agreement. In addition, 

the New Rates presented in Attachment "3" shall be designed in accordance with methodology of 

the Cost of Service and Rate Design approved by the Commission in the Company's last rate case, 

Docket No. 20140025-BI. . 

~ Attached hereto as Attachment "4" are the appropriate tariff sheets retlecting th~ 

rate changes, which, upon Commission approval; shall become effective on January 11 2018, 

&I Page 

- 19-



Docket No. 20170150-EI 
Date: November 30, 2017 

Docket No. 20170150-EI 
Stipulation and Settlement 

XIIL Execution 

Attachment 
Page 18 of 47 

This 2017 Agreement is dated asofNovember --J 2017. It may be executed in one (l) or 
more counterparts, all of which will be considered one and the same Agreement and each of which 
will.be deemed an original. 

[SIGNATURE PAGES FOlLOW) 

9IPage 

-20-



Docket No. 20170150-EI 
Date: November 30, 2017 

Attachment 
Page 19 of47 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Parties evidence their acceptance and agreement with the 
provisions of this 2017 Agreement by their signature(s). 

Dated this 28th day ofNovember 2017. 

Florida Public Utilities Company 

B~~,Jk~ 
Jeffry M Householder 
President, Florida Public Utilities Company 

\ 

Signature Page to Stipulation and Settlem~ Agreement in Doc~et No. 20 170150-EI 

10 I Page 

-21-



Docket No. 20170150-EI 
Date: November 30, 2017 

Attachment 
Page 20 of47 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Parties eviden-ce their acceptance and· agreement with the 
provisions. of this 2017 Aga·eement by their·signature(s), 

elly, Pu 
ricia A. astensen 

Office-a · ubli~ Cow1Sel 
c/o The Florida Legislatt1re 
Ill West Madis~m Street; Room 812 
Tallahassee. Florida 32399--1400 

Signature Puge to Stipulation and Settlement A~entent in Pocket No. 20170150-El 

-22-

111Page 



Docket No. 20170150-EI 
Date: November 30, 2017 

lnlli&tM! 
Ff't.lntelaltlllea 
Install Naw SCAOA atIlT ad SO 

Florida Public Utlntles Company 
Docket No. 20170160-EI · 

Modernization & Storm Hardening Initiatives 
Attachment 1 -Projects Included In Revenue Increase 

CostCompiC!CQCI As 

ProJect Of Sept. 2017 

FPLintl!rCIOnnect $ 2.919A11 
Modem $ 1.058.910 

Feed In Amelia Parte SubdMsloa NE OMslon ~ $ 51,508 

RemalnlnC 
2017 

$ 1.603.566 s 
$ 
s 

Mlscellneous Underpound Clble Reolacement ~Division Modem $ 10,867 $ 100.000 $ 
Replaa! CondultiC&ble-rorrestRid~te Condos NE DMslcn Modcmlzal 011 afety $ 225.,929 $ 
SUbsUtlon Volla«e Rqulators NW DMslon Modemlza On afety s 238.951 s 19,232 $ 
Extl!nd Undera:rcund Fl!eder #3U Airport to S. Fletcher <JJnd./SW. NE Division Storm Hardent $ 694.592 s 4,990 $ 
Owrflud RemnduUor AJons So11th Fletcher (Atlanlk to Sadlarl NE Dlv!Jion Storm Hatdanlnc $ 795,510 $ 
Phase Down tiWY-73 Storm Hardenlna s 40.939 $ 
RE~ AlP SUbStation NE DMslon Storm~ $ 3.12.U2-l $ 
Relllmt 691CV Pale with Oxlcnbt NE DMslon 5cDrm HIRtcmlrc s 2.555.2.95 $ 
Stann Hlnlen Prison Fecdlll' From Sllbstldlon to~ School NW Olvisloa ~Hatdcntns $ 76481 ·s 
roca1 s 11,792,516 $ 1.727,7ff7 $ 

-23-

Attachment 
Page 21 of 47 

R~ 

TOll! Reqllin:mcnt 

4.SZ2.976 s 419,451 
1.llS8.910 $ 135,467 

suoa s sua 
110,867 s 6,5811 

225.929 $ 29.658 
258,183 s 28,1)44 
699 82 $ 83,181 
795 10 s 95,1)46 
40 ~ s 5,725 

3,124 23 $ 402.,410 

2.5SS 95 $ 336,394 
76,481 $ 1D,6SS 

13,520,303 $ l.S58..DSO 



Docket No. 20170150-EI 
Date: November 30, 2017 

Methodology of lncame Tax Chance (Illustrative) 

~ 
l Newl'edenl stallltar1 tall rate 
3 Clln.nt fcdcraiiUMOrt t:J;o raa: 
4 Cllm!nt Sla11: sta1ullQiy blx Rill 
5 N- oxnblned federal& stn: ~MDry tJx r&tO 
6 Cllmntawnblntd fedefal & state 5tatu!A:IIY tu rail! 
7 DIAI!Gwcd lrQmt (or od!crJ upG~Se dtductbn 
8 

sl 
10 !!!!! 1• caJculate IIICDIM tax~ BEFORE tJx rwfarm 
11 FPSC ldlusted HOI ~re tJx (pg Fcncasted Survdllnclel 
u Las lml!ftslapcnse 
l3 l'ananalt~ 
2AI Fl'SC•djusuel tlable ln-. 
1S Cutnlnt oxnblned SIJMDCy tJx Rill 
16 lnccmt QJI CJ;ICNe 

17 
11 S!!J! 2 • C&lculilll! Income tJx !5!!!!! AF'm!ID l'lform 
2JI FPSC adjustll!d lfOI befvnl tax [per f«eQstad Slnodlllnoe) 
20 laalntuestapaue 
21Pemanentdlff-
22 FPSCad)AU!d tJAbll '-'tie 
23 Omentc:om!llned ~ IIIII rate 
ZA llrlcDrM tui!J;IIa= 

2S 
26 ~e!-Ollculftt!!:!!!!!! on FPSC Ad~!!!!!! HOI 
27 "'-taxupcnse IIUORE ta refl:ni·Sliep 1 
:za rn- taupenaAFI'ER tal'lform ·StC9 2 
29 D!ffll'IIICIII • FPSC AdjusWd NOIIncruH/(dccrcase) from tax reform 
30 
U 5§4 •Calculata nm fa-.ble/(1111favorab8g FPSC•djuS\ed NOIIm~ 
S2 lmpKton fiOI• StEp 3 
33 Divide by onellllnusnewcamblned stalutolytJx rate 
34 Net ~V'IIRtllcl(nonr-ablel FPSC 1~ NOI~mpct- prmx 
JS 
36!!i!S•caJculiltl!8miJIII!!S!!!~ 
37 Annual!owbadtto-1'1 
sa AnnuaJcWanJ 1a rq;~~~-~ 
39 TotJI 

ScenerloA 
INCOME TAX INPU1SAND ASSUMP'IIONS 
Input iS" 
Given iS" 
GNu! 5.5" 
Une2+ Unt4•(Une2• Unc4] ]8.~ 

Und+Una4-~3•Unec) iS."' Input: 

PARAGRAPH W ·FEDERAL TAX REFORM 

l:lpiJt SCI) 

Input 11001 
Input s 
Sum of lliMS u lhrau&h l3 CQ5 

Una& 38.6" 
Uno14 •U(IelS 156 

Input SCI) 

Input 1:1001 
Input 5 
Sumof1Jna19~:U 405 
Un.S 38.61C 
Une zz • llnl 23 156 

Une15 155 
Une2A 156 
Llne27-Une28 

Llne29 
l•l.lneS 61.4" 
Line 32/l.lne 33 

If IN34 •O. dlen line 34 
lflhe34cO.~Une!4 

Une 37+ Une 31 

-24-

Scentrio8 

~ 

~ 

5.515 
~ 

38.~ 

1DO.D 

SCI) 

11001 
5 

4Q5 

38."' 
156 

500 

505 
33.9K 

171 

156 
171 
(15) 

(151 
66.a 

(n) 

~ 
CZ2J 

Attachment 
Page 22 of47 

Attadunant 2 

Sca\&rioC ScalarloO 

I 
301' 201' 
35% iS" 

5.5" 5.5" 
:u.- 2A.4" 
38.6" 38.R 

SOD SCI) 

(100) (lOCI) 
s 

405 40S 
38.~ 31.6" 

156 156 

500 SCD 
(100) (IDOl 

s s 
CIS 40S 

3l.9K zu" 
131 gg 

156 156 
137 99 

2JI 57 

19 57 
66.2K 75.6" 

29 76 

Z9 " 
29 76 



Docket No. 20170150-EI 
Date: November 30, 2017 

Florida Public Utilities Company 
Docket No. 20170150-EI 
Present and Proposed Rates- Lighting 

Pmer»Rates 
LlgbtlDg: Facility liDa&Y 

.tlllm .aw= 
IOCOw HI'S Floo4 SIL46 117.59 

IOCOwMK l'loGd SI7.CIJ 117., 

IOOOwloOI VmSIIocllax SZI..OZ 117., 

IOOw HPS Arw R" S7.91 Sl.71 

IOOwHPSOltnHCIIII SS.99 11.71 

JOOwiiPSSP:ISpol:lra Sl0.49 51.71 

JOOw loll( SPl5pcala s:tO.D 51.71 

l!OwHPS AcGm 516.25 $1.64 

I!OwKPS AI.N 440 Sl111 Sl.64 
150wi!.PSAZD~ S7A8 sue 
17Jw loiH ALN 440 mu IUD 
J7Swlolll Sl.loaa 111.n suo 
ZlOw HI'S Cotn Had SI.OS SU2 
250w HPS Coba Had suo SU7 

250w HPS flood suo SU7 

2:50w WH Sboclooa 119.94 14,37 

400w Ill'S Olin Had SUIS S7.05 

.&OIIwiiPSFJooll 114.74 57.05 

.cOOw WH Floo4 SIQ.o:J S7M 
111 A!lmDci»S... SIU3 S 

IJ'J:Iclconlhec-:n:m SlUe 

tr f'lllcrpq Roud sue 
7!1 J)aaoAifw c-. Ill-55 S 

JI1Wocd1'1111Sid 14.Q 5 

~c-a.-. Sl.3.07 s 

41 Woodl'aloal 11.15 s 
:IG'Woodpola sua s 
17S91 MY O:lla lbt $1.16 $3,05 
400wMV Cola Had 11.27 u.ss 

Maim Total 

aJaiB asz 
SUI SSU3 

sut· $37.03 

12.'1'4 141.33 

SUI. SU47 

11.74 SUI 

IU6 .c.us 
12.41 SZ4.S9 

S1.D6 s:zo.ts 
52.74 SlU6 

$2.75 512.17 

S2.16 527.44 

S2AZ SlUS 

IZ.OI Sl141 

IZ.7S 116.7l 

S2.00 ns.n 
12.10 SZ7.01 

S2.2t nuo 
SI.A Sl167 

SLD SIUI 

SU.ll 

SIUI 

11.24 

$1155 

14,42 

111.07 

sus 
sua 

SLCIZ SUJ 

51.119 $1.92 

-25-

~~Bmg 
Facility Ene:ru 
~ ~ 

519.94 III.OCI 

SIU9 519.00 

SZ2.10 519.00 

SUl n.n 

$6.47 st.n 

SZ2.JJ 11.n 

SZU6 SUl 

SI7.S5 IZ.U 

125.11& 12.15 

51.01 IZ.IS 

SZl.96 sus 
SZII.2) sus 
51.73 suo 

SID.37 14.n 

SIQ.U Sol.72 

SZU4 s.e.n 

sua SUI 

$15.92 S7.61 

SIQ.IO 17.61 

516.515 SQ.OO 

SI2.G sa.oo 
suo so.oo 

114.64 so.oo 
14.77 SQ.OO 

114.12 SQ.OO 

SU6 so.oo 
suo $0.00 

11.2$ 5129 

.SI.l7 57,0? 

Attachment 
Page 23 of47 

Attachment 3 
Page3 of3 

Maim TOial 

tlll!m ~ 
SlAI loll6Z 

suo 139.99 

SU6 144.66 

SU3 11147 

SUI llo.27 

$1.77 126.12 

$161 DU6 

SU2 m.6l 

SU6 SlD.IS 

$2.97 $13.510, 

Wl .S2UC 

12.61 S21U9 

sus $)4.71 

12.97 IJLD6 

S%.16 117.03 

S2.92 SZ9.11 

S2.47 119.715 

S2.0J W.56 

SUI 1211.39 

SOJlO 1115.56 

sa.oo I12.G 

SOliO suo 
sa.oo 114.64 

so.oo $4.77 

sa.oo Sl4.12 

$0.00 $9.56 

SOJlO suo 
SI.IO SS.64 

.SI.ll 19.64 



Docket No. 20170150-EI 
Date: November 30,2017 

.ATTACHMENT 4 " 

REVISED TARIFF PAGES 

AND­

LEGISLATIVE TARIFF PAGES 

-26-

Attachment 
Page24of47 

Attachment 4 
~ge1 of24 



Docket No. 20170150-EI 
Date: November 30, 2017 

Attachment 
Page 25 of47 

Florida Public Utilities Company 
F.P.S.C. Btectric Tariff 
Third Revised Volwne No. I 

First Revised Sbeel No. 40 
Cancels Original Sheet No. 40 

Attachment 4 
Page2of24 

------------··--·--·-----

Avoilabilitv 

RATE SCHEDULERS 
RESIDENI'IAL SERYICE 

A vaihible within. the lenitory served by the Company in Jackson, Calhouu and Llberty Counties 
and on Amelia Island in Nassau County. 

Applicabilitv 
Applicable for service to a single family dwelling unit occupied by one family or household and for 
energy used in commonly-owned mcilities in condominium and cooperative apartment buildings. 

C11amcrer of Seryice 
Single-pba~e service at nominal secondary voltage of l1 51230 volts; ·three-phase service if available. 

Limitations of Service 
The maximum size of WlY indiviclual single-phase motor hen:under shall not exceed five (S) 
horsepower. 

The Company shall not be required to construct any additional facilities for the purpose of supplying 
three-phase service untess the revenue to be derived therefrom shall be sufficient to yield the 
Company a fair return on the value of such additioual facilities. 

Monthly Rate 
Customer Facilities Chaa·ge: 

$15.12 per customer per month 

Base Energy Charge: 

2.117¢/KWI~forusagellp to lOOOKWH'slmonth 

3,467 #KWH for usage above I 000 KWH'slmontb 

Purchased ,eower Chames 

Purchased power charges ure adjusted by the Floaida Public Service Commission, normally each 
year in January. For current purchased power costs included in the tarift: see Sheet Nos. 65 & 66. 

Minimum Bill 

The minimum monthly bill shalt consist of the above Customer Facilities Charge. 

(Continued on Sheel No. 41) 

Issued by: Jeffry M. Householder, President Effective: 

-27-



Docket No. 20170150-EI 
Date: November 30, 2017 

Attachment 
Page 26 of47 

Florida Public Utilities Company 
F.P.S.C Electric Tariff 

First Revised Sheet No. 43 
Cancels Original Sheet No. 43 

11tird Revised Volume No. I 

Availability 

RATE SCHEDULE GS 
GENERAL SERVICE- NON DEMAND 

Available. \Vithin the territory served by the Company in Jackson, Calhoun and Liberty Counties 
And on Amelia Island in Nassau County • 

.A,mUcabilitv 

Attachment 4 
Page3of24 

· Applicable to commercial and industrial lighting, heating, cooking and small power loads aggregating 
25 KW or less. · 

Character of Service 
Single or three-phase service ~t available standard voltage. 

Limitations of Service 
Service shall be at a single metering point. 

Monthly Bate 
Customer Facilities Charge: 

$24.84 per customer per month 

Base Energy Charge: 

All KWH 2.S89#KWH 

Purchased Power Chames 

Purchased power charges are adjusted by the Florida PubUc Service Commi~ion.1tormnlly each year in 
January. For current purchascc1 power costa included in the ·tariff, see Sheet Nos. 65 :& 66. 

Minimum Bill 

The minimum monthly bill shall consist of the above Customer Facilities Charge. 

Tenns of'Payment 

Bills arc rendered net and are due and payable within twenty (20) days from date of bill. 

(Conli.nued 011 Sheet No. 44) 

Issued by: Jeffry M. Householder. President Effective: 

-28-



Docket No. 20170150-EI 
Date: November 30, 2017 

Attachment 
Page 27 of47 

florida Public Utilities Company 
F.P.S.C Electric Tariff 
Third Revised Volume No; I 

Availability 

First Revised Sheet No. 45 
Cuncels Original Sheet No. 45 

RATE SClfEDULE GSD 
GENERAL SERVICE- DEMAND 

Available within the territory served by the Company in Jackson, Calhoun and Liberty Counties and 
on Amelia Island in Nassau County. 

&mlicability 

Attachment 4 
Page.4of24 

Applicable to commercia4 industrial and municipal service with a measured demand of2S KW but less 
than500 KW for three or more months out of the twelve consecutive monlhs ending with the current 
billing period. Also available. at the option of the customer, to any customer with demands of Jess than 
25 KW who agrees to pay for semce under this rate schedule for a minimum initia1 tenn of twelve 
months. 

Cbamctcr of Service 
Single or three-phase service at available standard voltage. 

Limitations of Service 
Service shall be at a sillgle metering point at qne voltage, 

Monthlv Rato 
Customer Facilities Charge: 

$73.45 per customer per month 

Demand Charge: 
Each KW ofBilling.Demand 

Base Energy Charge 
AJJKWII 

Purchased Power Cbames 

0.488¢/KWH 

$4.00/K.W 

Purchased power charges are adjusted by the Florida Public Service Commission, normaUy each year 
in Jimuary. For Qum:Qt pwchased power costs~iocluded in ~he tariff, sco Sheet Nos. 65 & 66. 

Minimum-Bill 
The minimum montllly bill shall consist of the above. Customer Facilities Charge plus the Demand 
Charge for the currently effective billing demand. 

Tem1H of Payment 
Bills are:rendered net and are due and payable; within twenty (20) days from date of bill. 

Purcha.~cd Power Costs 
See Sheet Nos. 65 & 66. 

(Continued on Sheet No. 46) 

Issued by: Jeffry M. llouscbolder, President· effective: 

-29-



Docket No. 20170150-EI 
Date: November 30, 2017 

Attachment 
Page 28 of47 

Florida Public Utilities Company 
F.P.S.C. Electric Tariff 

Fjrst Revised_Sheet No. 47 
Cancels Original Sheet No. 47 

Third Revised Volume No. I 

Availability 

RA7:E SCHEDULE GSLD 
GENERAL SERVICE·LARGE DEMAND 

Available within the territory served by the Company in Jackson, Calhoun and Liberty Counties 
and on Ame.lia Island in Nassau CoUhty. 

AnDlicabifity 
AppJicable to commercial, industrial and municipal senrice with a meas\U'ed demand ofSOO KW 
but less than 5000 KW for three or more mDJltbs out of the twelve consecutive OlOnths ending 
with the current billing period. Also avaiJablc, at lhe option of the customer, to any customer 
with demands of less than 500 KW who agrees to pay for service under this rate schedule for a 
minimutn initial term of twelve months. 

Chamcterof Service 
Three-phase service at available standard voltage. 

Limitations of Service 
Service shall be at a single metering point. at one voltage. 

Monthly Rate 
Customer Facilities Charge: 

$140.4 I per customer per month 

Demand Charge: 

Each KW of Billing Demand 

Base Energy Charge 

All KWH 

Purclu!sed Power Charges 

$5.72/K.W 

0.226t!/KWH 

Purchased power charges are adjusted by the Florida Public Service Corrunission, .nonnally each 
year-in January. For current purchased power costs included in the tarifl'. see Sheet No. 6S & 66. 

Minimum BiJI 

The minimum monthly bill shall consist of the .above Customer Facilities Charge plus the 
'Demand Charge for the CUlTCntly effective billing demand. 

Tenns of Payment 

Bills are rendered net and are due and payabl~ within twenty (20) days from date of bill. 

Purchased Power Costs 

See Sheet No. 65 & 66. 

(Continued on Sheet No. 48) 

Issued by: Jeffry M. Householder, President 

-30-

Effective: 

Attachment 4 
Page5of24 



Docket No. 20170150-EI 
Date: November 30, 2017 

Attachment 
Page 29 of47 

Florida Public Utilities Company 
F .P .S.C. Electric Tariff 

First Revised Sheet No. 49 
Cancels Original .Sheet No. 49 

TI1ird Revised Volume No. I 

Availabilitv 

RATE SCHEDULE GSLDT • EXP 
GENERAL SERJflCE-LtlRGE DEMAND 

TIME OF USE (EXPERIMENTALl 

Available within the tcnitory served by the Company in Jach'Un. Calhoun and l.iherty 
Counties. This service is limited to a maximum ofl customers. 'flus Rate Schedule shall expire 
on February 8, 2015. 

Applicability 
Appli~ble to commercial, industrial and municipal service with a measured demand of 500 
KW but less than 5000 KW for three or more months out of tho twelve consecutive months 
ending with 1l1c CWTcnt hilling period. AIRo available, at the option of the custOmer, to any 
customer with dCUJands of less than 500 KW who agn:c:s to pay for service under this rote 
schedule font minimum initial tenn of twelve months. 

Chnmctq Of Service 
Single or three-phase service at available s1andord voltage. 

Limitations ofSerYice 
Service shall be at a single metering point at one voltage. 

Monthly Rate 
Cu.c;tomer Facilities Charge; 

$140.41 per customer per month 

Demand Charge: 
Each KW of Maximum Billing Demand $5.72/KW 

Base Enagy Charge: 
All KWH 0.226¢/KWH 

PU1'Chased Power Charges 
Purchased power charges are odjusted by the Florida Public Service Commission normally ~ch 
year in Janunry. For cutm.ll purchase power costs included In the tariff sec Slleel Nos. 65 & 
66. 

Minimum Bill 
The minimum monthly bill shall consist of the above Customer Facilities Charge plus the 
Maximum BiJling Demand Cbarg~ for the cum:nUy effective billing demands. 

Temu; of Payment 
Bills are te~ered net and are due and payable within twenty (20) days 
.fi'Om date of bill. 

Purcha!!cd Power Costs 
See Sheet Nos. 65 & 66. 

(Continued on Sheet No. SO) 

1ssucd by: Jeff.y M. Householder, President Effecliv~ 

-31-

Attachment 4 
Page~ of24 



Docket No. 20170150-EI 
Date: November 30, 2017 

Attachment 
Page 30 of47 

Florida Public Utilities Company 
F.P.S.C. Electric Tariff 

Fin;t Revised Sheet No. 50 
Cancels Original Sheet No. 50 

Third Revised Volume No. I 

Availability 

RATE SCHEDULE GSW 1 
GENJ::IUL SERI'JCE- URGE DEMAND 1 

Available within the tcnitory served by lhe Qunpaoy in Jackson. Calhoun. and Liberty Counties 
and on Amelia Island in Nassau County. 

Amlicabillty 

Attachment 4 
Page7of24 

Applicable to conunercial and industrial services of customea coutracting for at least 5,000 kilowatts 
of electric service. 

01aracter of Service 
Threc .. phase, 60 hertz, electric service deliven;d and metered at a single point at tile available 
transmission voltage. nominally 69,000 volts or higher. · 

Monthly Base Rates 
Customer Facilities Charge: 

Base Tmnsmission Demand · 
Charge: 

Excess Reactive Demand 
Charge: 

$869.46 

$1.62/K.W ofMaximumiNCP Billing Demand 

$0.39/k.Varof&cess Reactive Demand 

Purohased Powe1· Charges (See Sheet 52 for descrintions) 
The Purchased Power Clwgcs recover Energy and .Demand Charges billed to FPUC by FPUC's 
Wholesale Energy Provider and Wbolcsa.lc Cogene,ratlon ~vider including applicnble line .losses and 
taxes, Pu~based power, charges are adjusted by tlte PJoridaPublic Service ~mnUssion,nomw.Uy each 
year in Jaw.uuy. 1:or com:ct purcliased power chatges·it1eluded in the tarifl: see Sheet No, 70 81.71; 

Minimum Qjll 

The minitnum monthly bill is the sum of the Transmission Demand Charge and the Customer Charge 
plus any Purchased Power Charges attributed to Transnlisslon De01and FUel Charge. 

Terms of Payment 
Bills are rendered net and due and pnynbJe within twenty (20) dnys from date of bill. 

Conservotion Costs 
See Sheet Nos. 65 & 66. 

Franchise Fee Adiustment 
Customers tolcing service within franchise areas shall pay a franchise fee adjusbnent in the fonn of a 
percentage to be added to their bills prior to the application of any appropriate taxes. This percentage 
shall reflect the CllStomer's pro rata share of the amount. the Company is required to pay under the 
franchise agreement with the specific governmental body in which the customer is located. 

(Continued on Sheet No. S 1) 

Issued by: Jeffry M. Householder, President Effective: 

-32-



Docket No. 20170150-EI 
Date: November 30, 2017 

Florida Public Utilities Company 
F.P.S.C. Electric Tariff 
Third Revised Volume No. 1 

Attachment 
Page 31 of47 

First Revised Sheet No. 52 Attachment 4 
Cancels Original Sheet No. 52 Page 8 of 24 

--------------··--------

Availabilitv 

RATE SCHEDULE SB 
STANDBY SERVICE 

Available witldn the territory served by the Company in Jackson, Calhoun and Lib~y Counties and 
on AmcUa Island in Nassau County. 

AppJicabiJity 
Applicable only to customers which are self-generators with capabilities of serving the cuslomer's full 
electronic power requirements and that require backup and/or maintenance service on a finn basis. 
'This mte schedule is not applicable to self-generating customers for supplemental service. 

Chamctcr of Service 
Single or three-phase service at available standard voltage. 

Limitations of Service 
Service sllall be at a single metering point at one voltage. The contract denuind shaH not 12ceed the 
KW capacity of customer's generator; 

Monthly Rate 
Custontcr Facilities Charge: 

(a) For those customers who have contracted for standby service capacity of less than 500 KW­
$108.01. 

(b) For those customers who have contracted for standby service of 500 KW or greatcr­
$869.46. 

Local Facilities Charge: 
(a) For those customers who have conuactcd for standby service capacity of less than SOO 

KW- $2.8l/K.W. 
(b) For those customers who have contracted for standby service of 500 KW or greater­

$0.70/KW. 

Purchased Power Cbarsq 

Demand aud energy used by the customer in any month shall be charged at tho then currently effective 
rates of the Company's wholesale supplier adjusted .for estimated line losses and applicable ~es. 
Such charges will consist of Coincident .Peak (CP) .Demand charge and an energy charge. 'fhe CP 
Demand shall be Che customer's JIJ.~ured KW coincident in time with that of the Company's 
maximum .monthly demand at the substation ser:ving ~e syst~ to whicb.the customer is connected. 
The energy charge shaU be applied to the measured. KWH during the billing period and shaH be based 
on the actual energy charge (including fuel Charges) of the Company's wholesale supplier during the 
billing period. 

The cun'Ciltly effective rates of tho Company's wholesale supplier would result in Ute following 
demand and energy charges for purchased power after adjusbneot for C!ltimated line loSses and 
applicable taxes. These arc sllown for illustrative pul"poses only. Actual purchl\Sed power mtes in 
effect at the time of use shaD be used for determining .Ute monthly unit charges. 

CP Demand Charge- Each KW ofCP Denumd $14.75/K.W 
Energy Omgc - All 4.709~ 

(Continued on Sheet No. 53) 

Issued by: Jeffry M. Householder, President Effective: 

-33-



Docket No. 20170150-EI 
Date: November 30, 2017 

Florida Public Utilities Company 
F.P.S.C. Electric Tariff 
Third Revised Volume No. I 

Availability 

RATE SCHEDULE LS 
LIGHTING SERVICE 

Attachment 
Page 32 of47 

First Revised Sheet No. 56 Attachment 4 
Cancels Original Sheet No. 56 Page 9 of 24 

Available within the territory scrvcd by the Complllly in Calhoun, Jackson and Liberty Counties and on 
Amelia Island in Nossau County. 

Applicability 
Applicable to any customer for non-metered outdoor lighting service. 

Character of Service 
Lighting service ftom dusk to dawn as described herein. 

Limitations of Service 
Service is.limited to lighting by high-pressure sodium vapor or m~ halide lamps mounted, on con1pany 
poles as dcsa:ibed herein. Company-owned facilities will be installed only on Company-owned poles. 

Monthly Rate 
When lighting fiXtures arc mounted on existing poles and scrvcc;l directly from existing overhead 
secondaiy distribution lines: 

Type Lamp Size KWH/Mo. Facilities Maintenance• Energy 

~ LYmmi .~ Estimate Charge ~ ~ 

J:ligb P[~Um S2dh1m Lights 
Acorn 16,000 150 61 $17.55 $2.22 $2.85 
ALN440 16,000 ISO 61 $25.04 $2.96 $2.85 
Amer.Rev. 9,500 100 41 $8.62 $2.93 $1.92 
Amer.Rev. 16,000 ISO 61 $8.08 $2.97 $2.85 
CObrai:Jcad 9~500 100 41 $6.47 $1.88 $1.92 
Cobra Head 22,000· 200 81 $8.73 $2.25 $3.80 
Cobra Head 28,500 250 101 $10.37 $2.97· $4.72 
CobraH~d 50,()00 400 162 $9;68 $2.47 $7.61 
Flood 28,500 250 101 $10.15 $2.16 $4.72 
Flood so,ooo 400 1.62 $15.92 $2.03 $7.61 
Flood 130,000 1.000 405 $19 •. 94 $2.68 $l9.00 
SP2Spectm 9,500 100 41 $22.13 $2.77 $1.92 

Metal Halide Light§ 
ALN440 16,000 175 71 $23.96 $2.33 $3.35 
Flood 50,000 400 162 $10.80 $1.98 S7.6t 
Flood 130,000 1~000 405 $18.39 $2.60 $19.00 
Shoebox 16,000 175 71 $20.23 $2.61 $3.35 
Shoebox 28,500 250 101 $21.54 $2.92 $4.72 
SP2 Spectra 9,500. 100 41 $21.96 $2.68 $1.92 
V ettical Shoebox 130,000 1,000 405 $22.70 $2.96 $19.00 

(Continued on Sheet No. 51) 

Issued by: Jeffry M. Householder, President Effective: 

-34-

Total 

~ 

$22.62 
$30.85 I 

$13.47 
$13.90 
$10,27 
$14.78 
$18.06 
$19.76 
$17.03 
$25.56 
$41.62 
$26.82 

$29.64 
$20.39 
$39.99 
$26.19 
$29.18 
$26.56 
$44.66 



Docket No. 20170150-EI 
Date: November 30, 2017 

Florida Public Utilities Compftlly 
F.P .S.C. Electric Tariff 
Third Revised Volume No. I 

Attachment 
Page 33 of47 

First. Revised Sheet No. 57 Attachment 4 
Cancels_ Original Sheet No. 57 Page 10 of 24 

--------···-----·-·-------------- ·-~-~---·- ·~ 

RATESCHEDULE LS 
UGJDJNG SERVICE 

(Continued front Sheet No. 56) 

Charges for other Company-owned facilities: 
1) 30' WoodPole $ 4.30 
2) 40' Wood Pole Std $ 9.56 
3) 18' Fiberglass Round $ 8.90 
4) 13' Decomtivc Concrete $12.62 
5} 20' Decorative Concrete $ .14.64 
6) 35 t C:C,ncrete square . $ 14.-12 
7) 10' Deco Base Aluminum $.16.56 
8) 30' Wood Pole Std S 4.77 

For the poles shown above that are served from an underground.system, lhe Company will provide up to 
one hundred (100) feet. of conductor to service each fixture; The customer will provide nnd install the 
necessary· conduit system to Company specifications. 

Purchased Power Charges 
Purchased power charges are. adjusted annually by the Florida Public Service Commission. For 
cUITent purchased power costs included in the tarlf( see Sheet No. 65 &, 66. 

Minimum Bill 
The above mtes times the number of lamps connected. 

Tenns of"Payment 
Bills are rendered net and arc due and payable within twenty (20) days from date of bill. 

Purcbasecl Power Costs 
See Sheet No. 65 & 66. · 

Conservation Costs 
Sec Sheet No. 65 & 66. 

Franchise Fee Adjusbuent 
Customers taking service witbio fuu1chise areas shaH pay'a fmnchise fee adjustment in Ute fonn of 
a percentage to be added to their bills prior to "the application of any appropriate taxes. This 
percentage shall reflect the customer'~ pro rata share of the amouni the CompaQy is ~U"ed tO pay 
under the franchise agreement with the specific governmental body in which the ~stomer is located. 

(Conlioued on Sheet No. 58) 

Issued by: Jeffry M. Householder, President Effective: 

-35-



Docket No. 20170150-EI 
Date: November 30,2017 

Attachment 
Page 34 of47 

Florida Public Utilities Company 
F.P.S.C. Electric Tariff 

First Revised Sheet No. 59 Attachment 4 
CanceLc; Original Sheet No. 59 Page 11 of 24 

Third Revised Volume No.I 

-·--··· ·---------------·~ .. ··--

Availability 

RATE SCHEDULE OSL 
MERCURY VAPORUGH/'ING SERVICE 

(Closecl To New lnstallatiom) 
(Continued from Sheet No. 58) 

Available within the territory served by the Company in Calhoun, Jackson and Liberty Counties and 
on Amelia Island in Nassau County. 

Anplicabilitv 
Applicable to customer for mercury vapor lighting service. 

Cbamcter of Service 
Lighting service from dusk to dawn as described herein. 

Limitations of Service 
Service is lhnited to lighting by mercury vapor lamps of 71000 or 20~000 initial level of lumens 
mounted on wood poles. as described herein. 

Monthly Rate 
When lighting fixtures arc mounted on cxislmg poles and served directly from existing overhead 
secondary distribution lines: 

Lamp Size KWHJMo. FacilitiC!f Maintenance• l!nergy Total 

~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ 

7,000 72 $1.25 $1.10 $3.29 $5.64 
20,000 154 Sl.37 $1.18 $7.09 $9.64 

For concrete or fiberglass poles and/or Wldcrground conductors. etcct~ the customer shall pay a lump 
sum amount equal to the estimated differential cost between the special system and the equivalent overhead­
wood pole system. 

Purchased Power Charges 
Purchasoo. power charges are adjusted by the Florida Public SCtVice Commission, uonually each year 
in Jm1uary. For current· purchased power costs inCluded in the tariff. see Sheet Nos. 65 & 66. 

Minimum Bill 
The above rates times the nwnber of lamps connected. 

Tenus ofPavment 
Bills are rendell:d net and are due and payable within twenty (20) days from date of bill. 

(Continued on Sheet No. 60) 

Issued by: Jeffry M. Householder, President Effective: 

-36-



Docket No. 20170150-EI 
Date: November 30, 2017 

Florida Public Utilities Cumpuny 
F.P.S.C. Electric Tnriff 
Third Revised Volume No. r 

Attachment 
Page 35 of47 

Attachment 4 
Page 12of24 

First Rcvjsed Sheet No. 61 
Cancels Originul Shecl No. 61 

---- ----.--··-------·----·-·····-···· . 

Availability 

RATE SCHEDULE IS-EXP 
IN/'ERRUPTIBLE (EXPERIMENTAL) 

Available within the territory served by the Company ioJnckson, Calhoun and Liberty Cowttics. This service 
is lianited to a maximum of 4 c.-ustomers, This Ra.te Scbedl\le shall expire on February 8, 2015. 

Apruicahility 
Applicable to customen; eligible for Rate Sch~ule OSI.,.D with a load fuctor equal to or exceeding 35% und 
wbo have executed a Special Contracrapproved by the Commission. Tite.compony reserves the right to limit 
the tolnlload and type customer served under this mte. Accounts established under this mte will be limited 
to premise!! wha:re the interruption will primarily nffecr the cUs(omer. its employees, agents, lessees~ tenants 
and guests and will nut significantly ~tfl'ect members of the general public nor interfere with functions 
pe1·fom1ed for the protection of public he(llth or safety. · 

Chamcter of Service 
Three-phnse serv:icc at available standard voltage. 

Lbnjtations of Service 
Service shall be at a single metering pointal cme volta~ lntetTuptible service under this rate is sulljt:ct lo 
intcn'Uption during any On-Peak time period that dte Company elects to notify customer. with " minimum 
of two (2) hours notice. that the customer must fully interrupt taking elec:trlc J.:JOWer from the Company. The 
Company i.~ limited to an On.,Peak period llUJximum of 200 hours of requil'ed iuCcmlption per year per 
customer. 

Munlhly Rate 
~stomer Facililics Charge: 

$140.41 per customer per month 

Demond Ch.1rge: 
Each KW of Dilling Demand SS.721KW 

Base Energy CJuu-sc~ 
All KWH 0.226¢/KWH 

Purchased Power Charges 
Purchased power charges are adjusted by the Florida Public SCI'\Iice Coarunisslon. nonnnlly eoch year in 
January. For current purchased power co.qts included in the tari fT, see Sheer Nos. 65 & 66. 

MjnjmumBilJ 
Titc minimum monddy bill shall consiSt ofdte above CustOmer Facilities 
Chnrgd plus the Demand Charge .for the t.1Jrrently effective billing demand. 

Tenns ofPaymcmt 
Bills nrc rendered net nud are duo arid payable WiUtin. ~nty (20) days 
ti'Onl dnte of bill. · 

Issued by: Jeffry M. Householder. President Effective: 

-37-



Docket No. 20170150-EI 
Date: November 30, 2017 

Attachment 
Page 36 of47 

Florida Public Utilities Company 
F.P.S.C. Electric Tariff 
Third Revised Volume No. I 

First Revised Sheet No. 40 
~Original Sheet No. 40 

Attachment 4 
Page 13of24 

··-------·--·-·-·----~---·-·········--------------..--... ----~· .. ··----· 

Availability 

RATE SCHEDULERS 
RESIDENTIAL SERYICE 

Available within the tenitory served by the C~mpany in Jackson. Calhoun and Liberty Counties 
and on Amelia Island in Nassau County. 

Applicabilitv 
Applicable for service to a single family dwelling unit occupied by one family or 
household and for energy used in coounonly-owncd facilities in condominium and 
cooperative apartment buildings. 

Character of Service 
Single-phase service at nominal secondary voltage of II S/230 volts; three-phase service if available. 

Limitations of Service 
The maximum size of any individual singlC:.phase motor hereunder shall not exceed five (5) horsepower. 

The Company shall not be ~red to construct any additional facilities for the purpose 
of supplying three-phase service unless tho revenue to be derived th~~m shall be 
suffiCient to yield the Company a fair return on the value of such additional facilities .. 

Monthly Rate 
Customer Facilities Charge: 

s:I4.G9 t 5.12 per customer per mo.nth 

Bast: Energy ~barge: 

Purchased Power Charges 

+.969 llll¢1KWH for usage up to 1000 KWH'slmonth 

~M-~7. ¢/KWH for usage above I 000 K WH"s/monlh 

Purchased power charges are adjusted by the Florida Public Service Commission, nonnally each 
year in 1anuary. For current purcbased powe.r: costs included in the tarifl: sec Sheet Nos. 65 & 66. 

Minimum Bill 

The minimum monthly bill shall consist ofthe above Customer Facilities Charge. 

(Continued on Sheet No; 41) 

Issued by: Jeffry M .. Householder. Preside11t Effective: ~JOV 01 2014 

-38-



Docket No. 20170150-EI 
Date: November 30, 2017 

Attachment 
Page 37 of47 

Florida Public Utilities Company 
F.P.S.CEiectric Tariff 

AHachment4 
,First Revised Sheet No. 43 Page 14 of 24 

~Original Sheet No. 43 
Third Revised Volume No. I 

----·-----· 
RATE SCHEDULE GS 

GENERAL SERJIICE- NON DEMAND 

Availabllity 
Available within the territory served by the Company in Jackson, CalholUl and Liberty Counties 
And oo Amelia Island in Nassau County. 

~plicabilitv 
Applicable to commercial and indust.rialligl1ting, beating, cooking and small power loctds aggregating 
2S KW or less. 

Chqmctcr of Service 
Single or three-phase service at available standard voltage. 

Limitations of Service 
Service shall be at a single metering poinL 

Monthly Rate 
Customer Facilities Charge: 

~~customer per month 

Base Energy Charge: 

All KWH 

¢/KWH 

Purchased Power Charges 

Purchased power charges are adjusted by the Florida Public Service Commission, nonnally each year in 
January. For cwTeDt purchased power costs included in the tariff. sec Sheet Nos. 65 & 66. 

Minimum Bill 

The minimum monthly bill shall consist of th~ above Customer Facilities Charge. 

Tenns ofPaymeot 

Bills are rendered n~ and are due and payable within twenty (20) days from date pfbill. 

(Continued on Sheet No. 44} 

lssued by: Jeffry M. Householder. President Effective: NQV Ql 2914 

-39-



Docket No. 20170150-EI 
Date: November 30,2017 

Attachment 
Page 38 of47 

Florida Public Utilities Company 
F.P.S.C Electric Tariff 
Third Revised Volwnc No. I 

rmt Rcyisr4 Sheet No. 45 
~Original Sheet No. 45 

Attachment4 
Page 15of24 

---------·--·-· ·~·-· ·-·····-·-. 

Availability 

RATE SCHEDULE GSD 
GENERAL SERVICE --DEMAND 

A vail able within the territory served by the Company in Jackson, Calhoun and Liberty COunties and 
on Amelia Island in Nassau County. 

Applicnbilfty 
Applicable to conmlCrcial, industrial and municipal service with a mcasW'Cd demand of 25 KW but 
less than SOO KW for three or more months out of lhe twelve consecutive months ending with the 
current billing period. Also available, .n~ the option of U1e c~omer, to any Cllstomer with demands of 
less I han 2S KW who agrees to pay for service under thiS. mte schedule for a minimum jnitial term of 
twelve months. 

Character of Service 
Single or three-phase service at available standard voltage. 

Limitations of Service 
Service shall be at a single metering point at one wltage. 

Month1y Rate 
Customer Facilities Charge: 

$~ ~cr customer per month 

Demand Charge: 
Each KW of Billing Demand 

Base Energy Charge 
AU KWH 

Purchased Power Chames 

~/KWH 

$~0/KW 

.Purchased power charges arc adjusted by the Florida Public Service Commission, nonnally each year 
in January. FOr current purchased power costs Included in the tariff. sec Sheet Nos. 65 & 66. 

Minimum Bill 
The minimum montbly billshall.coosist of the above Customer Facilities Cha.-ge plus the Demand 
Charge for the currently effective billing demand. 

Teuns of Payment 
Bills are rendered net and are due and payable within twe11ty (20) days from. date of bill. 

Purctmsed Power Costs 
See Sheet Nos. 65 & 66. 

(Continued on Sheet No. 46) 

Issued by: Jeffry M. Householder, Presidcot Effective: ~IOV CU 2QI4 

-40-



Docket No. 20170150-EI 
Date: November 30, 2017 

Attachment 
Page 39 of 47 · 

Florida l>ublic Utilities Company 
F.P.S.C. Electric Tariff 

First Revjsed Sheet No. 47 
Cmt~ Original Sheet No. 47 

1l1ird Revised Volume No. I 

-----·-----

Availability 

RATE SCHEDULE GSLD 
GENERAL SERVICE-LARGE DEMAND 

Available within the territory served by the Company in Jackson, Calhoun and Liberty Counties 
and on Amelia Island in Nassau County. 

Am>Hcabflity 
Applicable to commercial. induslrial and municipal service with a measured demand ofSOO KW 
but Jc:ss than SOOO KW for three or.mo~ months out of the twelve consecutive months coding 
with the cwrent billing period Also available. at the option of the customer. to any customer 
with demllJlds of less thaD SOO KW who agrees to pny for scr.;ce under this tale scheduJe for a 
III.inimum initial term of twelve months. 

ClY!mcterofService 
Three-phase service at available standard voltage. 

Limitations of Service 
Service sha~l be at a single metering point at one voltage. 

Monthly Rate 
Customer Facilities Charge! 

$B{M}G M{)~cr customer per month 

Demand Charge: 

Each KW ofBWiog Demand 

Base Bnergy Charge 

All KWH 

Purchased Powet Charges 

Purch~ power cbarges are. adjusted by the·Florlda Public Service Commission. normally each 
year in 1anuary. For cUrrent purchased power costs included in the tariff. see Slleet No. 65 & 66. 

Minimum Bill 

The minimum monthly bill sbaU consist of the abo\'e Customer Facilities Charge plus the 
Demand Charge for the currently effective billing demand 

Terms ofPayment 

Bills are rendered net and are due and pnyoble within twenty (20) days from date oCbill. 

Purchased Power Costs 

S~ Sheet No. 6$ & 66. 

(Continued on Sheet No. 48) 

Issued by: Jeffry M. Householder, President 

-41-

Effective: }lQV Ql 2Q14 

AHachment4 
Page16of24 



Docket No. 20170150-EI 
Date: November 30, 2017 

Attachment 
Page 40 of47 

Florida Public Utilities Company 
F.P.S.C. Electric Tariff 

F.irst Rcvjse<J Sheet No. 49 
~Original Sheet No. 49 

Third Revised Volume No. I 

------·---·-------------------

Availability 

RATE SCHE.DULF. GSLDT- EXP 
GENERAL SERJIJCE -LARGE DEMAND 

TIME OF .USE (EXPERJMENJ'AL) 

Available within d1e territory served by tlw Company in JaCkson, Calhoun and Liberty 
Counties. This service is limited to a nlllXirnwn of3 customers. This Rate Schedule shall cxtlire 
on Februury 8, 2015. 

Applicabilitv 
Applicable. lO commercial, industrial and municipal service with a measured demand of 500 
KW but less than 5000 KW for three or 111ore months out of'the twelve consccutivemonth.~t 
ending with the current billing period. Also avallnble, at the option of the costonter, to any 
customer with demands or less thnn. 500 KW who agrees to pay .fur service Wldcr lhis rate 
schedule for n minini.um jnitiaJ tern1 of twelve mo11ths. 

Charnctcr of Service 
Single or U1ree-phase service at available standard voltage. 

Limitations ofSeryjc~ 
Servie9 shall :be at a single anctering point at one vollagc. 

Monthly Rate 
Customer Facilities Charge: 
~ 140.41 per customer per month 

Demand Charge: 
Each KW of Maximum Billing Demand 

Base Energy Charge: 
All KWH 

Purchased Power Charges 
Purchased power charges are adjusted by the Florida Publ~ Service Commission norm(lily ench 
year in January. For current purchase power costs "included iu the wiff see sheet: Nos. 65 & 
66. 

Minimum Bill 
The minimum monthly hill shall consist of the. above Customer Facilities Charge plus the 
Maximum Billing Demand Charge for the cun-ently effcclive billing dcmand1.1. . 

Terros of PQ,VIllcnt 
Bills ore rendered net und are due and pnyable within·twenty (20) days 
from date of bill. 

Purchased Power Costs 
See Sheet Nos. 65 & 66. 

{Colltinucd on Sheet No. SO} 

Issued by: Jeffry M. Householder, President Effective: ~JOV GJ 2QI4 

-42-

Attachment 4 
Page 17 of24 



Docket No. 20170150-EI 
Date: November 30, 2017 

Attachment 
Page 41 of47 

Florida Public Utilities Company 
F.P.S.C. Electric Tariff 

First Revised Sheet No. SO 
Cancels Original Sheet No, 50 

Third R.cvi.o;ed Volume No. I 

Availability 

RATE SCHEDULE GSW J 
GENERAL SERYICE ~LARGE DEMAND 1 

Available within the territory served by the Company in Jackson, Calhoun. and Liberty Counties 
and on Amelia Island in Nassau County. 

Applicabilitv 

Attachment4 
Page 18of24 

Applicable to commercial and industrial services of customers contracting for at !east 5,000 kilowatts 
of electric service. 

Character of Service 
11Jrce.phase, 60 hertz, electric service delivered and metered at a single point at. the availllblc 
transmi~ion voltage, nomiuaUy 69,000 volts or higher. 

Monthly Base Rates 
Customer Facilities Charge: 

Base Transmission Demand 
Charge: 

Exc~'S Reactive Demand 
Charge: 

SYO-M_21KW of Maximum/NCP Dilling Demand 

$~ Q,J2/kVar of Excess Reactive Demand 

Purcfmsed Power Charges (Sec Sheet 52 for descriptions) 
The Purchased Power Charges ·recover Energy and .Demand Charges billed to FPUC by FPUC's 
Wholesale Energy Provider and Wholesale Cogeneration Provider including applicable line losses 
and taxes. Purchased power charges are adjusted by the Florida Public Service Conuuission, 
nonnally each yearin1anwuy. For correct p~sed 1>9wer charges i~ludeq in the tariff. s~ Sheet 
No, 70&71.· · . 

Minimum Bill 
Tite minimum monthly bill is the sum of the 'I'ranb'IIlission Demand Charge and the Cw.'tomer Cbarge 
plus any Purchased Power Charges attributed to Transmission Demand Fuel Charge. 

Terms ofPayment 
Bills are rendered net and due and payable within twenty (20) days from date ofbiU. 

Conservation Costs 
See Sheet Nos. 65 & 66. 

Fmnchise Fee Adjustment 
Customers taking service within franchise areas shall pay a franchise fee adjustment in the fonn of a 
percentage to be added to their bills prior to. the application of any appropriate taxes. This percentage 
shall.reflect the customer's pro rata .share of the amo\mt the Company is required to pay under the 
franchise agreement with the specific governmental body in which the customer is located. 

(Continued on Sheet No. 51) 

Issued by: Jeffiy M. Householder, President Effective: ~IOV 91 2914 

-43-



Docket No. 20170150-EI 
Date: November 30, 2017 

Florida Public Utilities Company 
F.P.S.C. Electric Tariff 
Third Revised Volume No. ( 

~ 

RATE SCHEDULE SB 
STANDBY SERVICE 

Attachment 
Page 42 of47 

Fimt Revised Sheet No. S2 Attadlment 4 
Cancels Original Sheet No. s2Page 19 of 24 

Available within the territory served by tbe Company in Jackson, Calhoun and Liberty Counties and 
on Amelia Island ht Nassau County. 

AppJicpbility 
Applicable only to customers which are self-gcucmtom with capabilities ofseaving the customer's futl 
electronic power requirements and that require backup and/or maintenance service on a finn basis. 
'Ibis rate schedule is not applicable to self-generating customers for supplemental service. 

Character of Service 
Single or lhree>phase service at available standard voltage. 

Limitations of Setvice 
Service shall be at a single metering point at one voltage. The contract demand shall nol exceed the 
KW capacity of customer's generator. 

Monthlv Rate 
Custom~r Facilities Charge: 

(n) For those customers who have contracted for standby service. capacity of less than SOO KW• 
$JOO;.Q9-.lQ.S..!U. 

(b) For those customers who have contracted for standby service ofSOO KW or greatcr­
$~69.46. 

Local Facilities Charge: 
(a) .Fortl10se customers who have contractc;d for standby service ~city ot1~ than SOO 

KW-~ l&l/KW. 
(b} For those customers who have contracted for standby service ofSOO KW or greater-
~w. . 

Purebased Power Chames 

Demand and energy used by the customer in any month. shali1Je charged at the thc::n cwrently effective 
rates of tbe Company's wholesale supplier adjusted for estimated tine losses and applicable taxes. 
Such charges will consist of Coincident Peak (CP) Demand charge and an energy charge. The ·CP 
Demand shall be the customer's measured KW coincident in time wilh that of the Company's 
maxianlliii monthly dernand at the substation serving the system to which the customer is coMectcd. 
The energy charge shall be appUcd to the measured KWH during the bilUug period and shall be based 
on the actual energy charge (including fud charges) of the Company's whOlesale supplier during the 
billing period. 

The currently effective rates of the Compan)"s wholesale supplier would result in the following 
demand and energy charges for purchased power after adjustment for estimated line losses and 
applicable taxc:s. These are shown for.illustralive purposes only. Actual purchased powet· rates in 
effect at the time of t1se shall be used for determining the monthly unit charges. 

CP Demand Charge- Bach KW ofCP Demand $8;84~W 
Energy Charge- All ~¢ 

(ContinUed on Sheet No. 53) 

Jssued by: Jefliy M. Householder. Prcsidcnt Effective: )'lQV 91 3914 

-44-



Docket No. 20170150-EI 
Date: November 30, 2017 

Florida Public Utilities Company 
F.P.S.C •. Electric Tariff 
Third Revised Vohune No. I 

Availability 

RATE SCHEDULE LS 
LTGHT!NG SERVICE 

Attachment 
Page43 of47 

First Revised. Sheet No. 56 Attachment 4 
~Original Sheet No. 56 Page 20 of 24 

Available within the territory served by the Con1pany in Calhoun, Jackson and Liberty Counties and on 
Amelia Island in Nassau County. 

Apolicahilily 
Applicable to any customer for non-metered outdoor lighting service. 

Character of Service 
Lightin3 service from dusk to dawn as described herein. 

Limitations of Service 
Service iS limited 10 lighting by high-pressure sodium vapor or metal halide lamps mounted on company 
poles as described herein. Company-owned facilities will be installed only on Company-owned poles. 

Monthly Rate 
When lighting fixtures are mounted on existing poles a~ served directly from existing overhead 
secondary distribution lines: 

Type ·Lamp Size KWH/Mo. Facilities Maintenance• Energy Total 

~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ Cbargg 

High J!r~~ SQ5}ium Lig,Jm 
Acorn 16,000 150 61 ~17.55-~~--sU+ZM-~ 22.62 
ALN440 16,000 150 61 ~2S.M-$~2.96-$2MW,~~ 
Amer.Rov. 9,500 100 41 S!MSW-$~2.93~~-$~ .lld1 
Amer.Rev. 16,000 150 61 SM38.08 :"---$~1..21-S~W-~ !.l.2Q 
Cobra Head 9.500 100 41 ~--$-1-:!1+~~-$~.!2.ll 
Cobra Head 22,000 200 81 $&4)88.73-R:OS~~~lUS. 
Cobra Head 28,500 250 101 SM9.1QJL-$~6.22-~~Wl6. 
Cobra Head sojooo 400 162 $&962&8.._ -$~Ml--$!h9SUl~ .1UY 
Flood 28,500 250 101 s~~2.1li~....JZ.4l~tml 
Flood 50,000 400 162 ~~--s-1-:Bs:tQ...~W~~ 
Flood 130,000 1,000 405 $-1-3;46~~~~~~ 
SP2 Spectra 9,500 100 41 $~~~.U.Z~1.92-~~ 

~tal Hn~ Lichm 
ALN440 16,000 175 71 ~~2.33--sHGJ....U~~ 
Flood 50,000 400 162 ~10.8~1.9~Mt-$-1-&8820.39 
Flood 130,000 1,000 405 $~1U2-S~~~~~ 
Shoebox 16,000 175 71 ~20.23--S~l&l-W.Ol:..J.2-$~26.19 
Shoebox 28,500 250 101 SW-:94Zl..H...:--sarl92.21-$~-m.Gf 2.2.1! 
SP2 Spectrn 9,500 100 41 ~~~~-S.J-:;3.1...22-~~ 

Vertical Shoebox 130,000 1,000 405 ~~St.--142.26--$~19.0~44.66 

Issued by: Jeffry M. Householdea·, President Bfiective: t~Q'l 912914 

-45-



Docket No. 20170150-EI 
Date: November 30,2017 

Florida Public Utilities Company 
F .P~s.c. Elcclric Tariff 
Third Rc::vise<i VolJJme N.o.l 

Lqslle~ by: Jeffry M. Householder, President 

Attachment 
Page 44 of47 

First Revised Sheet No. 56 .Attachment 4 
~Ori~l Sheet No. 56 Page 21 of24 

(COntinued on SiieetN?. 57) 

Bffective:.N~ 

-46-



Docket No. 20170150-EI 
Date: November 30, 2017 

Florida Public Utilities Company 
F.P.S.C. Electric Tariff 
Third Revised Volume No. I 

RATE SCHEDULE LS 
UGHTINGSERJIICE 

Attachment 
Page45 of47 

First Revised Sheet No. 51 Attachment 4 
~Original Sheet No. 51 Page 22 of 24 

(Continued from Sheet No. 56) 

Charges for other Company-owned facilities: 
I) 30'WoodPole $ ~~· 
2) 40• Wood Pole Std $ ~ ~ 
3) 18' Fiberglass Round $ 8-:M .8..2Q 
4) 13' Decorative Concrete $-HM.lla& 
5) 20' Decorative Concrete S ~.14.64 
6) 35• Concrete Square $ Hm HJZ. 
1) 10' Deco Base Aluminum $ ~ ~ 
8) 30• Wood Pole Std $ ~ ~ 

For the poles shown above that are served from an underground system, the Company will provide up to one hundred 
(l 00) feet of conductor to service each fixture. The customer will provide and install the necessmy conduit system to 
Company specUications. 

Purchased Power Cbames 
Purchased power ch~es are adjusted annually by the Florida Public Service Commission. For current 
purchased power costs ilicluded in the tariff. see Sheet No. 65 & 66. 

Minimum Bill 
The above rates times the number of lamps connected. 

Tenus of Payment 
Bills are rendered net and are due .and payable within IWcnty {20) days from date of bill. 

Purchased Power Costs 
See Sheet No. 65 & 66. 

Conservation Costs 
See Sheet No. 65 & 66. 

Franchise Fee Adjustment 
Custo1ners taking service within &anchisc areas shall pay a franchise fee adjqsunent in the form of a 
percentage to be added to their bills prior to the application of any appropriate taxes. This percentage 
shall reflect the cusiomer's pro rata share of the amount the Company is required 1o pay under the franchise 

agreement with the specific governmental body in which the custoJ..Der is located. 

(Continued on Sheet No. 58) 

Issued by. Jeffry M. Householder, President Effective: NOV 91 2914 

-47-



Docket No. 20170150-EI 
Date: November 30, 2017 

Florida Public Utilities Company 
F.P.S.C. Electric Tariff 
Third Revised Volume No. I 

Availability 

Attachment 
Page 46 of47 

First Revised Sheet No. 59 Attachment 4 
~Original Sheet No. 59 Page 23 of24 

'--------·---· -···---·· ·~- . .. . 
RATE SCHEDULE OSL 

MERCURY YAPOR ]4GHTING SERVICE 
(Closed To Nett~ Tn.~;tu/laliona) 

(Continued ftom Sheet No. 58) 

Available within the territory served by the Company in Calhoun, Jackson and Liberty Counties and on 
Amelia Island in Nassau County. 

Aonlicahilitv 
Applicable to customer fot• mercury wpor lighting service. 

Character of Service 
Lighting service from dusk to dawn as descri!:led herein, 

Ljmitations of Service 
Serv"ice is limited to lighting byJllCrCUry vapor lamps of 7,000 or 20,000 initial level of lumens mounted on 

wood poles, as desm"bed herein. 

Monthly Rate 
When Jigbting fixtures are mounted on existing poles and served directly .from existing overhead 

secondary distribution tines: 

Lamp Size KWH/Mo. Facilities Maintenance• Energy Totnl 

~ Estimate ~ ~ ~ ~ 

7,000 72 ~~LL~U2-$~.s.M 
20,000 154 ~Lll-ShG9-.Lll---$~.z.m!----.$&9a2M 

For concrete or fiberglass poles and/or underground conducto.rs, etcetera, the customer shall pay a Jump 
sum amount equal to the estimated differential cost between 1be special system and Ute equivalent overhead-wood 
pole system. 

Purcbased P.owcr Otar.ges 
Purclutaed power charges arc adjusted by the Florida P&Iblic Service Commission, nonually each year i:n 

January. For current purchased power costs included in the tariff, sc=e Sheet No.s. 65 & 66. 

Minimum Bill 
The above mtes times the number of lamps connected. 

Terms of Payment 
Bills are rendered net and are due and payable within twenty (20) days from date ofbill. 

(Continued on Sheet No. 60) 

Issued by: Jeffry M. Householder, President Effective: ~fQl' 012014 

-48-



Docket No. 20170150-EI 
Date: November 30, 2017 

Florida Public Utilities Company 
F.P.S.C. Electric Tariff 
Third Revised Volwne No. I 

Avni!abilitv 

RATE SCHEDULEJS-EXP 
/NfERRUPTIBLE (EXPERIMENTAL) 

Attachment 
Page 47 of47 

Attachment 4 
Page24of24 

First Revised Sheet No. 61 
Cancclc; Original Sheet No. 61 

Available' within the territory served by the Company in Jacbon, Calhoun and Liberty Counties. This service 
is limited to a maximum of 4 customers. This R,ate·Scbedule shaU CJCpire on Februnry 8, 20 J S. 

APJ)Ijcahility 
Applicable to customers eligible for Rate Schedule OSLO wilb a load met or equal to ar exceeding 35% and 
who hove executed a Special Contracl approved by l11eCommission.111e company reserves the right to limit 
the to~l,loqd and type customer served under lbis rate. Accounts established under this rate will be limited 
to premises where the inten:uption will primarily affect the custome;:r, its employees, agents, lessees. tenants 
and guests and will not significantly affect membem of the general public nor interfere \vtth functions 
peifonned for the prolecrion of public health or safety. 

Character of Service 
Thtee-phnse se1'vice at avolhible s(andal'd voltoac. 

Limitations of Service . 
Service shoJI he at a single metering point at one voltage~ Interruptible service undet ntis .rate is subject to in1erruption during any On-Peak time period that the Company ~eels to notify customer. whh a minimum ofr.vo (2) hours notice. that the customer must fiJUy interrupt taking electric power from the Company. The Company is limited to an On-Peak period maximum of 200 hours of required jntCmlption. per year per customer. 

Monthly Rate 
Customer Facilities Charge; 

$~ MM.l.per customer per month 

Demand .Otarge: 
Each KW .of Billing Demand 

Base Energy Chorgel 
All KWH 0;2G~WH ' 

Purcbased Power Chomes 
Purchased power charges are adjusted by the l-1orida Pablie Service Commission. normally each year in 
January. For current purchased power costs included in the tariff. m: Shed Nos. 65 & 66. 

Minimum Bill 
The minimum monthly bill shall consist of the above Customer Facilities 
Charge plus:tha Demand Charge for the cutTently effective billing demmtd. 

Tenn~t uf Payment 
Bills nrc rendered net and are due ond pnyablc within twenty(20) days 
from dateofbill. 

Issued by: Jeffry M. Householder, President 

-49-

Effective: ~J.-20.14 



Item 10 



State of Florida

Public Service Commission
Capital Circle Office Center • 2540 Shumard Oak Boulevard

Tallahassee, Florida 32399-0850

-M-E-M-O-R-A-N-D-U-M-

DATE:

TO:

FROM:

RE:

November 30, 2017

Office of Commission Clerk fStauffer)

^ T -n/L/Q<
Division ofEngineering (Mtenga, Ellis) N .y [5^
Division of Economics (Wu)
Office of the General Counsef(Murphy, Cuello)

T4
Docket No. 20170168-EI-Petition for approval of the second phase of CCR
program for cost recovery through the environmental cost recovery clause, by
Tampa Electric Company.

AGENDA: 12/12/17 - Regular Agenda - Proposed Agency Action - Interested Persons May
Participate

COWIWIISSIONERS ASSIGNED: All Commissioners

PREHEARING OFFICER: Brown

CRITICAL DATES: None

SPECIAL INSTRUCTIONS: None

Case Background

On July 28, 2017, Tampa Electric Company (TECO or Company) petitioned the Florida Public
Service Commission (Commission) to approve the second phase of its Coal Combustion
Residuals Compliance Program (CCR Program) for cost recovery through the Environmental
Cost Recovery Clause (ECRC). The first phase of TECO's CCR Program was approved in
Docket 20150223-EI, and included activities such as dust control, inspections, groundwater
monitoring, and engineering evaluations of other compliance measures.' TECO has determined

Order No. PSC-16-068-PAA-EI, issued February 9, 2016, in Docket No. 20150223-EI, In re: Petitionfor approval
ofnew environmental programfor cost recovery through Environmental Cost Recovery Clause, by Tampa Electric
Company.













Item 11 



State of Florida

Public Service Commission
Capital Circle Office Center • 2540 Shumard Oak Boulevard

Tallahassee, Florida 32399-0850

-M-E-M-O-R-A-N-D-U-M-

DATE: November 30, 2017

TO: Office of Commission Clerk (Stauffer)

FROM: Division of Engineering (Thompson, Ellis, King)
Office of the General Counsel (Cuello)^*^

RE: Docket No. 20170227-EI - Petition for approval of the Waiver and Scheduling
Agreement betv^een Gulf Power Company and Morgan Stanley Capital Group,
Inc.

AGENDA: 12/12/17- Regular Agenda - Proposed Agency Action - Interested Persons May
Participate

COMMISSIONERS ASSIGNED: All Commissioners

PREHEARING OFFICER:

CRITICAL DATES:

SPECIAL INSTRUCTIONS:

Administrative

Pursuant to Section C(2) of the Waiver and Scheduling
Agreement, either party may terminate the agreement in
the event that a final order is not rendered on or before

December 30, 2017.

None

Case Background

On May 13, 2015, the Florida Public Service Commission (Commission) approved Gulf Power
Company's (Gulf or Utility) petition requesting approval for cost recovery of a negotiated
Energy Purchase Agreement (Kingfisher I EPA) with Morgan Stanley Capital Group, Inc.
(Morgan Stanley).' The Kingfisher I EPA obligates Morgan Stanley to deliver a fixed number of
megawatt hours (MWh) to Gulf in each hour of each month of each year throughout the 20 year

Order No. PSC-15-0197-PAA-Ei, issued May 13, 2015, in Docket No. 150049-EI, In re: Petition for approval of
energy purchase agreement between GulfPower Company and Morgan Stanley Capital Group Incorporated.











Item 12 



State of Florida

Public Service Commission
Capital Circle Office Center • 2540 Shumard Oak Boulevard

Tallahassee, Florida 32399-0850

-M-E-M-O-R-A-N-D-U-M-

DATE:

TO:

FROM:

RE:

November 30, 2017

Office of Commission Clerk (Stauffer)

Division of Engineering (Lewis, King)
Division ofAccounting and Finance (Mouring, Smith II) ^
Office ofthe General Counsel (Murphy) t*VT^^

Docket No. 20150010-WS - Application for staff-assisted rate case in Brevard
County by Aquarina Utilities, Inc.

AGENDA: 12/12/17 - Regular Agenda - Interested Persons May Participate

COWIWIISSIONERS ASSIGNED: All Commissioners

PREHEARING OFFICER: Brise

CRITICAL DATES: None

SPECIAL INSTRUCTIONS: None

Case Background

Aquarina Utilities, Inc., (Aquarina or Utility) is a Class B utility providing service to
approximately 296 water and 311 wastewater customers in Brevard County. Aquarina also
provides non-potable water for irrigation to approximately 107 customers.

The Utility filed its application for a staff-assisted rate case on January 2, 2015. By Order No.
PSC-16-0583-PAA-WS, issued December 29, 2016, in this docket, the Commission approved a
Phase I revenue requirement and rates. The order fiirther stated that implementation of Phase II
rates is conditioned upon Aquarina completing certain pro forma plant items within 12 months of
the issuance of a consummating order in this docket. Consummating Order No. PSC-17-0031-









Item 13 













Item 14 

































Item 15 















Item 16 































Item 17 











Item 18 





Docket No. 20130265-WU 
Date: November 30, 2017 

- 2 - 

Table of Contents 

Issue Description Page 
 Case Background ...............................................................................................................3 
1 Phase II Revenue Requirement (Golden, P. Buys, Galloway) ..........................................4 
2 Rates (Bruce) ...................................................................................................................21 
3 Rate Reduction (Bruce, Golden) .....................................................................................22 
4 Temporary Rates (Golden) ..............................................................................................23 
5 Close Docket (Murphy) ...................................................................................................25 
Schedule No. 1-A Water Rate Base – Phase II ..............................................................................26 
Schedule No. 1-B Adjustments To Rate Base – Phase II ..............................................................27 
Schedule No. 2 Capital Structure – Phase II ..................................................................................28 
Schedule No. 3-A Water Operating Income – Phase II .................................................................29 
Schedule No. 3-B Adjustments to Operating Income – Phase II ...................................................30 
Schedule No. 3-C Water O&M Expense – Phase II ......................................................................31 
Schedule No. 4 Water Rates – Phase II .........................................................................................32 
 



Docket No. 20130265-WU 
Date: November 30, 2017 

- 3 - 

 Case Background 

Little Gasparilla Water Utilities, Inc., (Little Gasparilla or Utility) is a Class B water Utility 
serving approximately 444 customers on Little Gasparilla Island in Charlotte County. The 
Utility’s service area is on a private island, which consists primarily of vacation homes.  

The Utility filed an application for a staff-assisted rate case in the instant docket on November 4, 
2013. According to Little Gasparilla’s 2016 annual report, total gross revenues were $399,196, 
and total operating expenses were $409,016, resulting in a net loss of $9,820. By Order No. PSC-
14-0626-PAA-WU, issued October 29, 2014, the Commission approved Phase I rates and the 
Utility was given until December 3, 2015, to complete the Phase II pro forma construction of a 
new building and meter replacements (Phase II pro forma projects). However, the Utility 
encountered financing issues and requested an extension of time to complete the Phase II pro 
forma projects. By Order No. PSC-16-0023-FOF-WU, issued January 12, 2016, the Commission 
approved the Utility’s request for an extension of time to complete the required Phase II pro 
forma projects by June 3, 2016.  

On May 19, 2016, the Utility requested a second extension of approximately six months to 
complete the Phase II pro forma projects. Little Gasparilla’s reason for the delay in completing 
the Phase II pro forma projects was due to Charlotte County’s potential action to repeal its 
mandatory water connection ordinance and the effect that it would have on the Utility’s ability to 
borrow funds to finance the Phase II pro forma plant projects. By Order No. PSC-16-0023-FOF-
WU, issued July 25, 2016, the Utility was given until December 15, 2016, to complete the pro 
forma plant items. In addition, Little Gasparilla was required to provide proof that a simplified 
employee pension plan (SEP) had been established and that contributions to the fund had begun 
prior to Commission approval of the Phase II rate increase. In response to Staff’s Fourth Data 
Request, the Utility provided proof the SEP had been established.  

On December 4, 2016, the Utility requested a third extension through February 28, 2017, to 
complete the pro forma projects due to the length of time to close the loan to complete the 
projects, coupled with the holidays, which added more time to assemble the building. The 
projects were substantially completed in February 2017, and the Utility subsequently provided 
staff with the required documentation on April 28, 2017. On August 14, 2017, and November 8, 
2017, the Office of Public Counsel (OPC) filed letters of concern that are addressed in staff’s 
recommendation. The purpose of this recommendation is to address Phase II rates.  

The Commission has jurisdiction pursuant to Sections 367.081, 367.121, and 367.0814, Florida 
Statutes. 

 

 

 



Docket No. 20130265-WU Issue 1 
Date: November 30, 2017 

- 4 - 

Discussion of Issues 

Issue 1:  What is the appropriate Phase II revenue requirement, return on equity, and overall 
rate for Little Gasparilla? 

Recommendation:  The appropriate revenue requirement is $413,652, resulting in an annual 
increase of $69,252 for water (20.11 percent). The appropriate return on equity (ROE) is 11.16 
percent with a range of 10.16 percent to 12.16 percent.  The appropriate overall rate of return is 
6.55 percent. (Golden, P. Buys, Galloway) 

Staff Analysis:  By Order No. PSC-14-0626-PAA-WU, issued October 29, 2014, the 
Commission approved the following four pro forma projects in the instant docket: (1) a 
subaqueous pipeline and county interconnection to replace the Utility’s aging reverse osmosis 
water treatment plant (WTP) and begin purchasing bulk water from Charlotte County Utilities 
(CCU); (2) an extension of the Utility’s service lines to the north end of the island to provide 
water service to 67 additional lots; (3) construction of a new utility building on the site of the 
retired reverse osmosis treatment plant, to serve as a workshop, storage facility, and utility 
office; and (4) a meter replacement program to replace the Utility’s aging water meters with 
remote-read meters.1 The subaqueous pipeline and county interconnection, and the north line 
extension were scheduled to be completed prior to the effective date of the Phase I rates, and, 
therefore, were included in the Phase I revenue requirement. The building construction and meter 
replacement program were scheduled to begin in 2015 after completion of the first two projects, 
and, therefore, were approved for consideration in a Phase II revenue requirement. 

By Order No. PSC-14-0626-PAA-WU, the Commission found each of the requested pro forma 
projects to be prudent. The reverse osmosis WTP was nearing the end of its useful life and was 
no longer adequately removing chlorides from the source water. The Commission found the 
interconnection with CCU to be prudent because: (1) the costs are reasonable when compared to 
the costs to repair the existing WTP, (2) the quality of the water will improve, and (3) because 
reverse osmosis plants are more expensive to operate and maintain than other types of WTP, the 
Utility is expected to realize long-term cost benefits.2 The project included the construction of an 
8-inch subaqueous pipeline that would deliver water from CCU on the mainland to the island. 
Little Gasparilla’s responsibility for the entire pipeline would begin at the master meter located 
on the mainland. Also, the north line extension was necessary at that time to provide water 
service to 10 residents on the north end of the island who are located in the Utility’s certificated 
service territory and who had already requested service, and would also enable the Utility to 
provide service to the remaining lots on the north end of the island that were not yet connected to 
the Utility’s distribution system.3 

The Commission also found that the construction of the new building is prudent, reasonable, and 
allows the Utility to serve its customers better.4 The Florida Department of Environmental 

                                                 
1In Docket No. 20130265-WU, In re: Application for staff-assisted rate case in Charlotte County by Little 
Gasparilla Water Utility, Inc.  
2Order No. PSC-14-0626-PAA-WU, page 3. 
3Order No. PSC-14-0626-PAA-WU, page 8. 
4Order No. PSC-14-0626-PAA-WU, page 22. 



Docket No. 20130265-WU Issue 1 
Date: November 30, 2017 

- 5 - 

Protection (DEP) had noted in two Sanitary Survey Reports that the WTP building was 
deteriorating and that it would be beneficial to address the issue as part of the overall 
maintenance plan for the facility. Because of the poor condition of the building, the Utility 
proposed to demolish it and build a new structure on the site. The new building would serve as a 
workshop, storage facility for repair parts and other equipment, house meter testing equipment, 
serve as a Utility office, and also include restroom facilities, which did not previously exist at the 
WTP. At that time, the Utility rented office space on the mainland, which meant that any 
customers who wanted to visit the Utility office in person would have to do so on the mainland 
instead of on the island. The Utility indicated that no customers ever visited the mainland office, 
further illustrating the inconvenience of the mainland location for the customers. Also, the only 
restrooms available to Utility personnel and others visiting the Utility premises, such as 
regulatory agency employees, were the public restrooms located at the Hide A Way Beach pool 
area. The Commission determined that having equipment storage and testing equipment on the 
island could reduce repair time because the Utility would not have to transport equipment and 
repair parts to the island. Also, the new building was proposed to be constructed on top of the 
concrete water tank that would be retired upon completion of the subaqueous pipeline and county 
interconnection, thereby utilizing the existing land that the Utility currently owns. 

In 2013, the Utility’s water meters were already approximately 27 years old and in need of 
replacement. Little Gasparilla proposed to switch to remote-read meters for better meter 
accuracy, leak detection, and abnormal usage detection. The Utility noted that it sometimes had 
to estimate a meter reading because the meter was under water, and that this issue would be 
resolved by using remote read meters. Little Gasparilla proposed to replace 100 existing meters 
per year for four years. The Commission found Little Gasparilla’s proposed four-year meter 
replacement program prudent and reasonable, and that it would reduce the amount of excessive 
unaccounted for water (EUW) for the Utility.5 It was anticipated that the new building 
construction and the first year of the meter replacement program would be completed at the same 
time. Consequently, the Commission determined that it would be appropriate to only include the 
first year of the meter replacement program in order to avoid any unnecessary delays in the 
Utility’s implementation of the Phase II rate increase, which is primarily needed to recover the 
cost of the new building. 

At the September 22, 2014 Agenda Conference, the Commission approved Phase I rates that 
included estimated pro forma plant additions of $679,775 for the subaqueous pipeline and county 
interconnection and $86,200 for the north line extension, for a combined total of $765,975. Staff 
also recommended a Phase II revenue requirement that included $403,500 for the utility building 
construction and $29,915 for the first year of the meter replacement program, for a total of 
$433,415. However, due to concerns raised about the cost of the new building, the Commission 
approved the projects, but determined that a final decision on the amount of the Phase II revenue 
requirement and rates would be made after the Utility completed the Phase II pro forma projects 
and the costs were evaluated. In addition, the Commission ordered that if the approved 
Simplified Employee Pension (SEP) Plan was not implemented, the Phase II rates would be 
reduced by the expense established for that purpose. The Commission requested and Little 

                                                 
5Order No. PSC-14-0626-PAA-WU, pages 5 and 6. 



Docket No. 20130265-WU Issue 1 
Date: November 30, 2017 

- 6 - 

Gasparilla’s owner agreed to continue to work with the architects and bidders to try to reduce the 
cost of the building.6 

Phase I Documentation 
On December 16, 2014, the Utility advised staff that it had encountered a minor set back with the 
directional bore for the subaqueous pipeline. The drill head had to be replaced, which caused a 
total of six days delay in December. The entire directional bore was 3,750 feet across the bay and 
90 feet deep. The drilling was already at 2,000 feet when the decision was made to pull the pipe 
because the drill would not steer. The drilling delay then triggered another delay in December 
when the work was put on hold for two weeks because the barge would not deliver during the 
holiday season. The drilling delays also caused delays in the testing and clearance from the 
county and the DEP. The Utility also experienced another unexpected change related to the 
directional drill work. The contractor for the project advised that per the plan the project fell 
short of the length needed to not impact the mangrove area, and that an additional 100 feet of 
drilled pipe had to be added at the contract price of $135 per foot per the sub-contractor for that 
part of the project, for an additional cost of $13,500. The contractor also issued a change order to 
include those costs, as well as additional work that became necessary during the subaqueous 
pipeline and north line extension projects, which increased the initial cost estimates. The change 
order also included items such as the cost of construction water that was necessary to test and 
flush the pipeline, professional services associated with onsite monitoring of the directional drill 
project, and land clearing. 

On February 19, 2015, Little Gasparilla advised Commission staff that the subaqueous pipeline 
and county interconnection were completed on February 14, 2015. The Utility also advised staff 
that the north line extension could not reach completion because one land owner would not let 
the Utility cross his property. This prevented the Utility from completing the last 300 feet of the 
main line and one fire hydrant. The Utility was also unable to complete the additional service 
lines that would be needed to connect customers to the main line. At that time, the Utility still 
had six homes requesting service that it was unable to serve without completing the line 
extension. As a result, the Utility found it necessary to start the eminent domain process to obtain 
the necessary easement to cross that parcel of land. The attorney representing the Utility in the 
eminent domain proceeding provided an estimated cost of at least $27,250, which included the 
land appraisal cost, attorneys’ fees, court filing fees, and the newspaper publication of the law 
suit. The attorney advised that the estimate did not include the amount of possible compensation 
to the property owner for the taking of the easement or other fees. Further, the attorney advised 
that under Florida eminent domain law, the taking agency must pay the land owner’s attorney 
fees and costs to defend the eminent domain suit, and they were unable to determine those costs 
at that time. The Utility later advised staff on November 13, 2015, that the Utility had proceeded 
successfully with the eminent domain in order to install service lines to some customers 
requesting service. A detailed discussion on the eminent domain is included later in this 
recommendation. 

Based on staff’s review of the Utility’s supporting documentation for the Phase I work that was 
completed as of February 19, 2015, staff determined that the Utility had completed $774,977 of 
                                                 
6Document No. 05879-14, filed on October 15, 2014, in Docket No. 20130265-WU, Transcript for Commission 
Conference Agenda Item No. 12, pages 66 and 67. 



Docket No. 20130265-WU Issue 1 
Date: November 30, 2017 

- 7 - 

the plant additions related to the pro forma projects. Staff excluded $677 for non-utility costs and 
$125 for an unrelated main repair from the Phase I totals for rate implementation purposes. The 
adjusted total for completed Phase I work is $774,175, which surpassed the Commission’s 
approved Phase I pro forma plant additions of $765,975 by $8,200 or 1.07 percent, which was 
deemed sufficient to implement the Phase I rates. Upon 100 percent completion of the 
subaqueous pipeline and county interconnection project, the Utility’s actual project cost 
exceeded the original estimates by approximately five percent or $33,000. Also, at that time, the 
Utility had incurred approximately $61,000 of the original estimated $86,200 north line 
extension project cost, representing approximately 71 percent completion of the project. Because 
the majority of the Phase I pro forma project costs are related to the subaqueous pipeline project, 
the remaining $25,000 that was not spent on the north line extension during Phase I only 
represents approximately 3.3 percent of the total Phase I pro forma costs. Although the Utility 
was not able to complete the north line extension project at that time, the Utility was allowed to 
implement the Phase I rates upon completion of the subaqueous pipeline and county 
interconnection because the total expenditures on that project plus the completed portion of the 
north line extension exceeded the total pro forma project costs approved by the Commission for 
Phase I. 

It is not uncommon for the final costs and timing of pro forma projects to differ from the original 
bids and estimates. Based on Commission practice, such differences are typically handled in one 
of two ways. First, a utility may be permitted to implement the approved rates once it has 
expended the necessary total funds, provided that the Utility supplies the necessary supporting 
documentation for the costs incurred and payments made, all costs are verified to be related to an 
approved project, and the Utility has provided sufficient justification for any variances from the 
original estimates. Second, in those instances where the final project costs differ materially from 
the Commission approved costs, staff may file a recommendation requesting that the 
Commission either increase or decrease the originally approved revenue requirement. In the 
instant case, the 1.07 percent in additional expenditures above the Commission approved pro 
forma costs for Phase I was not deemed sufficient to warrant a recalculation of the Phase I 
revenue requirement at that time, especially in light of the fact that staff would be returning to 
the Commission with another recommendation after the Phase II pro forma projects were 
completed. Further, delaying the implementation of the Phase I rate increase until the north line 
extension could be completed would have had a detrimental impact on the Utility’s ability to 
begin making payments on the loans that it secured for the construction of the subaqueous 
pipeline and county interconnection.  

As he agreed at the September 22, 2014 Agenda Conference, Little Gasparilla’s owner worked to 
reduce the cost of the utility building. The additional time spent by the Utility on the redesign 
efforts contributed to some delays in the Utility’s loan application process. The Utility also 
experienced some delays related to zoning and construction permitting. However, the most 
significant delays in the Utility’s completion of the Phase II projects for the utility building 
construction and meter replacement program were due to the uncertainty of Charlotte County’s 
decision on its mandatory water connection ordinance and the impact on Little Gasparilla’s 
ability to obtain funding for the projects. The Charlotte County ordinance required that residents 
connect to a centralized water system within one year of availability, which would result in 
residents of Little Gasparilla Island being required to connect to the Utility’s water system. A 



Docket No. 20130265-WU Issue 1 
Date: November 30, 2017 

- 8 - 

number of island residents receive water through other means, such as cisterns, and are opposed 
to being required to connect to the Utility’s water system. Charlotte County decided not to repeal 
the mandatory water connection ordinance, but added a five-year grace period for residents who 
applied for the exception to the mandatory connection. The exception to the mandatory 
connection requirement expires on January 1, 2021. 

According to the Charlotte County ordinance, the existing residents who did not apply or were 
not approved for the exception to the mandatory connection requirement are expected to connect 
to the Utility’s water system. The additional connections would pay Little Gasparilla’s approved 
service availability charges, which would potentially increase the financial ability of the Utility 
to pay its existing and any additional loans. However, due to the length of time it took Charlotte 
County to make its decision, the Utility was required to revise projections that had been 
previously submitted, as loans are approved based on projections and the Small Business 
Administration’s (SBA) guaranty. The funding for the meter replacement project was tied to the 
building construction loan, preventing the Utility from moving forward on the meter replacement 
project as well. The Utility was unable to proceed with the Phase II projects until the funding 
was approved. The Utility kept staff informed of the progress throughout this process. As 
discussed in the case background, Little Gasparilla also requested, and was granted, several 
extensions on the time to complete the Phase II projects. 

Phase II Documentation 
On April 28, 2017, Little Gasparilla provided supporting documentation showing completion of 
the utility building construction and a portion of the meter replacement project, as well as 
additional work completed on the north line extension.7 On August 14, 2017, the Office of 
Public Counsel (OPC) filed a letter listing its concerns with the Utility’s Phase II 
documentation.8 On September 18, 2017, the Utility provided additional documentation and 
clarification in response to Staff’s Sixth Data Request, which also included information to 
address OPC’s concerns.9 In its response, the Utility provided documentation supporting 
$428,223 in project related costs, and confirmation of the Utility’s $18,637 investment in the 
SEP Plan that was approved in Phase I. Staff believes the Utility has provided sufficient 
documentation to support that it established and has maintained the SEP Plan, therefore, no 
further action is required for the SEP Plan in this docket. OPC also indicated in its August 14, 
2017 letter that it believes the Utility has met its burden to prove that the accounts were opened 
and the Utility was paying contributions into the accounts, and that no further action needs to be 
taken. 

OPC subsequently filed a letter on November 8, 2017, in which it expressed continued concern 
about the Utility’s request for recovery of costs related to obtaining easements for the pro forma 
projects, and requested that the Commission exclude these costs unless it can be determined that 
the costs were prudently incurred.10 In addition, OPC has objected to the inclusion of any other 
costs related to the north line extension in the Phase II revenue requirement. Staff believes 
OPC’s concern is due in part to a misunderstanding between the parties about the amount of 

                                                 
7Document No. 04515-2017. 
8Document No. 07052-2017. 
9Document No. 07734-2017. 
10Document No. 09623-2017. 



Docket No. 20130265-WU Issue 1 
Date: November 30, 2017 

- 9 - 

work that remained to be done on the north line extension following implementation of the Phase 
I rates. As discussed above, the Utility was allowed to implement the Phase I rates upon 
completion of the subaqueous pipeline and county interconnection because the total expenditures 
on that project and the completed portion of the north line extension exceeded the total pro forma 
project costs approved by the Commission for Phase I, and the implementation of the rate 
increase was necessary to enable the Utility to begin making payments on the loans secured to 
pay for the pipeline construction. Consequently, the construction costs incurred on the north line 
extension project during Phase II are not new costs, but rather a continuation of the original 
project that could not be completed during Phase I due to the easement issues. Therefore, staff 
believes it would be appropriate to include the north line extension project costs that were 
completed during Phase II. Further, staff believes the Commission has the discretion to consider 
both cost increases or decreases that occur during the completion of an approved pro forma 
project. Even in cases where the Phase II revenue requirement is approved at the same time as 
the Phase I revenue requirement, staff would have the ability to file an additional 
recommendation requesting the Commission’s approval of an increase or decrease in the 
previously approved revenue requirement if it was determined that the final project costs were 
materially different than the projected costs. 

Staff agrees with OPC that the costs associated with the eminent domain were not anticipated 
when the Phase I revenue requirement was approved by the Commission, but believes it would 
also be appropriate to include the prudently incurred easement costs related to the pro forma 
projects. Staff asked the Utility what steps it took to obtain the easement prior to initiating the 
eminent domain proceedings and why other options, such as re-routing the line, were not 
possible. In its September 18, 2017 data response, Little Gasparilla responded that it had pleaded 
with the property owner for years to allow the Utility to cross his property. Also, the property 
owner owns the land from the beach to the bay, therefore, the Utility has no other option except 
going through his property. After the Utility retained an attorney and incurred the associated 
costs, the property owner agreed to grant the easement if the Utility would pay his attorney fees 
as well. 

Staff has reviewed the property records available on the Charlotte County Property Appraiser’s 
Web site and verified that the property owner does own a continuous piece of land that runs the 
entire width of the island from the gulf beach side to the opposite side of the island on the bay. 
Staff agrees that it would be impossible for the Utility to extend service to the rest of the north 
end of the island without an easement through that piece of property. Staff notes that it is 
common for utilities to obtain land easements to facilitate the construction of facilities and 
provision of service to customers. Staff believes the Utility took steps to minimize the costs 
associated with obtaining the easements that were necessary for the completion of the pro forma 
projects, and only resorted to using the eminent domain proceeding when it became obvious that 
the project could not proceed without it. Several of the other easements were obtained at no cost 
other than the recording and deed fees. 

Further, Section 367.111(1), Florida Statutes (F.S.), requires that each utility shall provide 
service to the area described in its certificate of authorization within a reasonable time. 
Therefore, staff believes the Utility acted prudently in taking the necessary actions to obtain the 
easements required for completion of its pro forma projects and remain in compliance with 



Docket No. 20130265-WU Issue 1 
Date: November 30, 2017 

- 10 - 

Section 367.111, F.S.  For these reasons, staff believes it would be appropriate to allow the 
Utility’s requested easement costs to be included in the Phase II revenue requirement with the 
exception of some minor recommended adjustments discussed below. In addition, addressing the 
additional pro forma costs in a single case saves additional rate case expense to the customers 
because the Utility will not need to file another rate case or limited proceeding to seek recovery 
of these items. Staff’s recommended adjustments to the Phase II rate base are discussed below. 

 Utility Plant in Service (UPIS) 
The Utility requested recovery of $26,064 in costs related to obtaining easements for the pro 
forma projects, comprised of $21,175 for the eminent domain proceedings and $4,889 for several 
other easements. As discussed above, staff verified that the north line extension could not be 
completed without the easement that was obtained through the eminent domain proceedings 
because the land owner owns the entire parcel of land stretching the width of the island from the 
beach to the bay. The eminent domain costs include $7,000 in court ordered payments, $11,675 
in attorneys’ fees, and $2,500 in land appraisal fees. The attorneys’ fees cover legal work related 
to the eminent domain proceeding from February 2015 through August 2015. The Utility’s final 
payment related to the proceedings was completed almost two years ago in December 2015. 
Also, staff notes that the $21,175 related to the eminent domain is lower than the attorney’s 
initial estimate of at least $27,250 provided in 2015, demonstrating the Utility’s efforts to 
minimize the costs related to this easement. 

The remaining $4,889 in easement costs includes four other easements related to the north line 
extension, one easement related to the county interconnection, one easement to provide service 
to a new customer, and some easement clearing work related to the new utility building 
construction. Staff removed $500 for the new customer easement because this service was not 
related to one of the pro forma projects. Also, staff removed $2,500 for an easement related to 
the north line extension because the easement has not been executed yet. In addition, staff 
believes it would be appropriate to include the $1,200 for the easement clearing work related to 
the new building construction, but it would be more appropriate to identify this cost as part of the 
building costs rather than easement costs. Based on these adjustments, staff recommends that it 
would be appropriate to include a total of $21,864 ($26,064 - $500 - $2,500 - $1,200 = $21,864) 
in easement costs related to the approved pro forma projects in the Phase II revenue requirement. 
Therefore, staff increased UPIS by $54 to reflect the addition of easement costs related to the 
subaqueous pipeline and county interconnection project to Account 309, and by $21,810 to 
reflect the addition of easement costs related to the north line extension project to Account 331, 
representing a total of $21,864 in pro forma project related easement costs. In addition, staff 
increased UPIS by $1,200 to reflect the addition of easement clearing costs that are related to the 
new utility building construction to Account 304.  

Staff notes that the Commission received consumer correspondence from one island resident on 
November 27, 2017, asserting that the Utility had illegally crossed 100 feet of their property with 
a 2-inch line without permission, an easement, or court ruling.11 The resident stated that they had 
been in a legal battle with the Utility over this issue for nearly two years. The resident also 
requested that the Commission not allow legal fees related to this issue. Staff has verified that the 

                                                 
11Document No. 10122-2017, filed on 11/28/2017. 



Docket No. 20130265-WU Issue 1 
Date: November 30, 2017 

- 11 - 

Utility did not request recovery of any costs related to any possible land issues with this resident. 
A representative of the Utility advised staff that this resident is not currently a customer of the 
Utility and that Little Gasparilla has not incurred any legal costs related to this resident. 
Therefore, no adjustments are necessary to the Phase II costs related to this concern. 

As discussed above, the Utility incurred approximately $61,000 of the original estimated 
$86,200 north line extension project costs, representing approximately 71 percent completion of 
the project during Phase I. In order to accurately reflect the portion of the work that was 
completed during Phase I and the additional work that was completed during Phase II, several 
adjustments are necessary. Staff decreased Account 331 by $25,023 to remove the portion of the 
project costs that were included in the Phase I revenue requirement, but were not completed 
during Phase I. In addition, staff decreased UPIS by $125 to remove an unrelated water main 
repair from the Phase I costs reflected in Account 331. As of September 2017, the Utility 
indicated that all 6-inch lines and all fire hydrants have been installed, which includes 300 linear 
feet of line running north to south and an additional 200 linear feet of laterals representing a total 
of 500 linear feet of line added during Phase II. Therefore, staff increased Account 331 by 
$9,426 to reflect the work that was completed on the north line extension during Phase II after 
the easements were obtained.  

The Utility advised in its data response that an additional 150 linear feet of 2-inch pipe will still 
need to be run to connect a new home that is under construction and four other homes on the 
north end of the island. However, the four homes received exemptions from Charlotte County’s 
mandatory water connections until 2021. Little Gasparilla has a five-year permit from DEP for 
the north line extension project, and anticipates that the remaining 150 linear feet of line will be 
completed in 2018.12 The Utility will need to request recovery of any additional costs that are 
incurred to complete the remaining 150 linear feet of the north line extension in a future rate 
proceeding. Little Gasparilla has now completed $70,478 of the original proposed cost of 
$86,200. Adding the associated easement cost increases the north line extension project cost to 
$92,288, which is $6,089 over the previously approved project cost of $86,200. However, staff 
believes the increase is warranted because the easements were critical to the completion of this 
project and the Utility’s ability to provide service to all the lots on the north end of the island 
when it becomes mandatory.  

Similarly, additional adjustments are necessary to accurately reflect the final cost of the 
subaqueous pipeline and county interconnection project that was completed in Phase I. As 
discussed above, the Utility encountered some unexpected issues in the construction of the 
subaqueous pipeline that resulted in delays and increased costs. Staff believes it would be 
appropriate to allow recovery of the additional costs because the additional work was necessary 
to the completion of the project. Accordingly, staff increased UPIS by $33,102 to reflect the 
additional costs that were incurred above the previously estimated and approved project costs to 
Account 309. In addition, the contractor established an account with the CCU for the purpose of 
purchasing construction water to test the subaqueous pipeline prior to placing the pipeline into 
service. A Utility representative advised staff that the $1,500 deposit that was paid by the 
contractor to CCU was refunded to the contractor after the project was completed.  Therefore, 

                                                 
12See Document No. 07734-2017. 



Docket No. 20130265-WU Issue 1 
Date: November 30, 2017 

- 12 - 

staff decreased UPIS by $1,500 to remove the refunded deposit from Account 309. In addition, 
staff decreased UPIS by $677 to remove non-utility costs from Account 309. 

Staff made the following adjustments to Account 304 to reflect the final cost of the new utility 
building. Specifically, staff increased UPIS by $355,218 to reflect the addition for the new utility 
building. The Utility incurred additional legal fees for work to resolve issues related to the 
impact of Charlotte County’s mandatory water connection ordinance on Little Gasparilla’s 
financing for the pro forma utility building construction project. Staff believes it would be 
appropriate to allow recovery of these legal fees as part of the project costs because the legal 
assistance was necessary to finalize the Utility’s financing for the pro forma projects. Therefore, 
staff increased UPIS by $3,645. The Utility’s documentation also included $216 in legal fees that 
are related to rate case expense rather then the project costs, and will be discussed further in the 
operation and maintenance expense section below. In addition, staff decreased UPIS by $250 to 
remove a non-related cost. 

Based upon a review of the Utility’s federal income tax information provided in Phase I, staff 
determined that UPIS should be decreased by $52,151 to reflect the retirement of the original 
cost of the utility building. The final cost of the new building includes $29,179 for the demolition 
and removal of the water treatment plant building and contents. At the September 22, 2014 
Agenda Conference, OPC expressed concern about the accounting treatment of the demolition 
and removal costs. Staff agreed with OPC that it would be appropriate to record the demolition 
and removal costs in accumulated depreciation. Accordingly, staff has decreased UPIS by 
$29,179 to reclassify the building demolition and removal costs to accumulated depreciation. 

At the September 22, 2014 Agenda Conference, OPC also expressed concern that some of the 
engineering costs related to the building had been included in both Phase I and II, resulting in an 
overstatement of the estimated cost of the new utility building. Staff agreed that some of the 
costs had been inadvertently included in both phases and should be adjusted. A single 
engineering firm provided the engineering and design services for the subaqueous pipeline and 
county interconnection project, the north line extension project, and the new utility building 
project. In order to avoid any possible duplication of engineering costs between the phases, the 
actual engineering costs that were incurred have been included in either Phase I or II based on 
the paid invoices and completion dates. 

As discussed above, Little Gasparilla’s owner agreed at the September 22, 2014 Agenda 
Conference to continue to work with the architects and bidders to try to reduce the cost of the 
building. In order to reduce costs, Little Gasparilla redesigned the building eliminating the 
second floor, which was initially included to store records. The completed construction includes 
dormers for aesthetic purposes to blend in with the surrounding properties, but the completed 
building only includes one floor. The Utility also eliminated the proposed restroom facilities, 
which avoided the cost of installing a septic system. Also, the original cost projections were 
based on other new construction taking place on the island. Little Gasparilla changed the plans 
from conventional framed construction to a prefabricated construction that could better serve all 
possible needs for the next 30 years.13 For comparison purposes, the new utility building was 
initially projected to cost $403,500 based on the lowest bid provided, prior to application of any 
                                                 
13Document No. 07734-2017. 



Docket No. 20130265-WU Issue 1 
Date: November 30, 2017 

- 13 - 

of the adjustments proposed at the September 22, 2014 Agenda Conference. The actual cost of 
the building is $359,813. Reclassifying the $29,179 in demolition and removal costs to 
accumulated depreciation, as discussed above, results in a final cost of $330,364 for ratesetting 
purposes. Staff notes that the Utility incurred an additional $10,300 in engineering costs related 
to a change order that was necessary to address concerns about how the building structure would 
be attached to the existing concrete water tank foundation, which offset some of the savings 
realized with the design changes. 

As discussed above, the Commission approved a meter replacement project for Phase II. In its 
September 18, 2017 data response, the Utility reported that it had completed 75 meter 
replacements as of September 1, 2017.14 The Utility also indicated that it was planning to work 
on the meter replacements during the off season months of September through December, and 
hoped to complete a total of 225 remote read meter replacements by the end of this year. Further, 
the Utility is working toward having all of the meter replacements completed within a year.  In 
November 2017, staff informally requested an update on the status of the meter replacement 
project. Little Gasparilla indicated that it had completed 131 meter replacements as of November 
14, 2017. The Utility initially proposed to replace 100 meters per year for four years at a total 
project cost of $104,915, including $84,915 in equipment costs and $20,000 in labor costs. 
Further, the total cost was anticipated to be split over four years based on $29,915 for the first 
year and $25,000 each for the remaining three years.  

The first year’s cost included the additional equipment and software needed to read the meters, 
as well as training. The original estimate included the purchase of all the meters and equipment 
from one vendor. The Utility subsequently found another vendor to provide the meter bases at a 
lower cost. In addition, the Utility determined that the plastic meter bases work better in the 
island’s corrosive environment. The remote read registers, equipment, software, and training 
were still purchased from the original vendor. Also, the Utility began ordering replacement and 
new installation meters two years ago that would adapt to the new meter replacement program 
allowing the Utility to save replacing 100 of the meter bases once the remote read meter 
replacements began. Specifically, the Utility continued to install traditional registers for new 
customer meter installations pending finalization of the project funding, but used the new plastic 
meter bases with the traditional registers so that the register will be the only part that needs to be 
replaced to convert those meters to the remote read system. The Utility reported that this saves 
approximately $24.50 per meter base, for a total projected savings of $2,450. 

Little Gasparilla provided documentation including orders totaling $60,476 for meter 
replacement equipment from the two vendors, and completed payments of $56,094. Little 
Gasparilla has added additional customers since the original estimates were prepared, making it 
necessary to purchase more meter replacement equipment than was included in the original 
estimates. The Utility’s actual purchase includes an additional 50 remote read registers and 50 
less meter bases than were used in the original bid. For cost comparison purposes, staff has 
revised the Utility’s actual cost to only reflect the 400 meter replacements that were included in 
the original estimate, resulting in a total equipment cost of $55,535. Compared to the original bid 
of $84,915, the Utility’s modifications to its meter replacement program have resulted in a 

                                                 
14Document No. 07734-2017. 



Docket No. 20130265-WU Issue 1 
Date: November 30, 2017 

- 14 - 

savings of $29,380 in equipment costs over the original bid. As noted above, the Utility has 
completed 131 meter replacements. Therefore, staff increased Account 334 by $56,094 to reflect 
the meter installation project costs that have been paid for through September 2017. Also, based 
on a pro-rated share of the Phase I test year meter account balance and number of test year 
meters, staff decreased UPIS by $6,826 to reflect retirement of the 131 replaced meters. 
Although the Utility has reduced the overall cost of the meter replacement program by $29,380 
compared to the original estimate to replace 400 meters, the Utility has completed more than one 
years’ worth of equipment purchases and meter installations resulting in a higher cost during 
Phase II than the one year of expense that was initially planned. Specifically, the Utility has 
already completed payments for $56,094 of equipment and labor, which is $26,179 higher than 
the first year cost of $29,915. However, staff believes it is appropriate to recognize the portion of 
the project that has been completed to date, particularly in consideration of the Utility’s 
accelerated schedule to complete the meter replacements and the Utility’s commitment to the 
program by securing a loan that would enable the Utility to complete the project more quickly. 

By Order No. PSC-14-0626-PAA-WU, the Commission approved a Phase I UPIS balance of 
$1,655,176. Based on the above, the net increase to plant for these projects following the 
application of applicable retirements is $364,816, resulting in a UPIS balance of $2,019,992. 

Both the OPC and some customers have expressed concern that the Utility’s Phase II 
documentation includes costs that are not related to the pro forma projects or that appear to be 
non-utility expenditures. Staff believes it will be beneficial to provide additional clarification 
about how the documentation provided by the Utility was used in this case.  It is not uncommon 
for utilities to purchase items for multiple projects at the same time for efficiency or to 
occasionally purchase a personal item, such as a bottle of water or snack. Typically, Commission 
staff will review the documentation provided by a utility in a rate proceeding and remove any 
non-utility items that were not already excluded by the utility. Little Gasparilla’s Phase II 
documentation includes a number of invoices that include a combination of pro forma project 
costs, other utility costs, and some non-utility expenditures. At first glance it may appear that the 
Utility is requesting to recover the full amount on each invoice. However, a closer look reveals 
that the Phase II documentation filed by the Utility includes handwritten notes on the combined 
invoices to identify the portion of each invoice that relates to one of the pro forma projects. For 
example, the documentation includes 14 invoices for the Utility’s services and items purchased 
from Eldred’s Marina located on the island. The total for the invoices equals $3,502. However, 
the Utility has identified the specific charges on each invoice that relate to pro forma projects and 
is only requesting that $960 of the total $3,502 be included in the pro forma project costs. Based 
on staff’s review, the non-utility items of concern were not included in the pro forma project 
costs requested by the Utility, and therefore, no further adjustment is necessary. 

In addition, concerns were raised that some of the work on the pro forma projects was performed 
by affiliated companies. Utilities are not prohibited from hiring affiliated companies to perform 
utility work. However, it is important that the work performed by the affiliated company be 
provided at a comparable cost to work performed by a non-affiliated company, and that the work 
performed is not already included in the salaries or wages of utility employees. In its data 
response, the Utility provided additional bids and information that demonstrate that the affiliated 
companies are performing the work at a lower cost than would be performed by the non-



Docket No. 20130265-WU Issue 1 
Date: November 30, 2017 

- 15 - 

affiliated company. In one example, the Utility hired an affiliated company to perform the meter 
replacement work. In response to staff’s request, the Utility obtained a recent quote from a non-
affiliated company that shows an estimated cost for replacing the meters that is $25 higher per 
meter, resulting in an additional cost of $11,250 over the affiliated company’s bid for replacing 
450 meters. Based on staff’s review, it appears that the Utility has taken steps to reduce the costs 
of these projects and that the work performed by the affiliated company is not included in any of 
the employees’ work duties that were previously identified in the first phase of this rate 
proceeding. 

 Accumulated Depreciation 
By Order No. PSC-14-0626-PAA-WU, the Commission approved an accumulated depreciation 
balance of $697,656 for Phase I. Staff increased this account by $15,061 to reflect the 
accumulated depreciation for the pro forma additions and retirements. Also, staff decreased this 
account by $52,151 to reflect the retirement of the replaced utility building. As noted above, staff 
reclassified the building demolition and removal costs to accumulated depreciation per staff’s 
prior agreement with OPC’s requested accounting treatment. Consequently, staff decreased this 
account by $29,179 to reflect the building demolition and removal costs. Finally, staff decreased 
this account by $6,826 to reflect the retirement of the 131 replaced meters. Staff’s adjustment is a 
net decrease of $73,095, resulting in a recommended accumulated depreciation balance of 
$624,561 for Phase II. 

 Working Capital 
Working capital is defined as the short-term investor-supplied funds that are necessary to meet 
operating expenses of the Utility. By Order No. PSC-14-0626-PAA-WU, the Commission 
approved a Phase I working capital allowance of $26,205. Consistent with Rule 25-30.433(2), 
F.A.C., staff used the one-eighth of the operation and maintenance (O&M) expense formula 
approach for calculating the working capital allowance for Phase II. Applying this formula, staff 
recommends an incremental working capital allowance of $3,473 ($27,786/8), resulting in a total 
working capital allowance of $29,678 for Phase II. 

 Rate Base Summary 
By Order No. PSC-14-0626-PAA-WU, the Commission approved a rate base of $538,123 for 
Phase I. Based on the above, staff’s total adjustment to rate base is an increase of $441,384. 
Therefore, staff recommends a rate base of $979,508 for Phase II. 

 Capital Structure 
The Utility previously arranged financing for several of the pro forma projects and those 
adjustments were incorporated into the Phase I capital structure. Based on that information, the 
Utility’s Phase I capital structure reflected equity of $82,000 and total debt of $1,422,738. Some 
of the pro forma projects were financed through a combination of bank loans, SBA loans, and 
Utility equity. Staff increased equity by $120,884 to reflect the Utility’s equity investment in all 
of the projects. Staff also decreased long-term debt by $54,460 to remove a test year bank loan 
that has been paid off by the Utility. In addition, staff increased long-term debt by $46,025 and 
$1,600 to reflect the actual final amount of the bank and SBA loans that were previously added 
to the Phase I capital structure to reflect the proposed financing for the subaqueous pipeline 
construction and north line extension projects. During the construction of the subaqueous 



Docket No. 20130265-WU Issue 1 
Date: November 30, 2017 

- 16 - 

pipeline, the Utility also secured an additional loan for $45,000. However, that loan has since 
been paid off and replaced with a smaller loan of $25,150. Therefore, staff increased long-term 
debt by $25,150.  

The Utility financed the construction of the new utility building with a combination of a bank 
loan, SBA loan, and Utility equity investment similar to the Phase I financing. Staff increased 
long-term debt by $138,358 and $109,000 to reflect the addition of those loans to the Utility’s 
capital structure. In order to facilitate a faster schedule for the meter replacement project, the 
Utility secured an additional loan for $62,400 to pay for a portion of the project. Staff increased 
long-term debt by $62,400 to reflect the addition of this loan to the Utility’s capital structure. In 
addition, staff increased short-term debt by $49,000 to reflect a promissory note that the Utility 
secured to pay for additional project related costs. Staff’s adjustments reflect a $120,884 increase 
to equity and a $377,073 net increase to debt, for a total increase of $497,957. The resulting 
capital structure reflects equity of $202,884 and total debt of $1,799,810. The $109,000 SBA 
loan required a separate payment of approximately $4,756 in loan closing costs. Amortizing the 
loan closing costs over the 11.5 year term of the associated debt account increases the effective 
interest rate of this loan from 4.75 percent to 5.64 percent. Staff notes that the 11.5 year term was 
applied because this loan is scheduled to be combined with the $138,358 bank loan in January 
2018, which has an 11.5 year term. In addition, the $62,400 bank loan resulted in separately paid 
closing costs of approximately $2,264. Amortizing the loan closing costs over the 7 year term of 
the associated debt account increases the effective interest rate from 5.50 percent to 5.94 percent. 

The Utility’s capital structure has been reconciled with staff’s recommended rate base for Phase 
II. The appropriate ROE is 11.16 percent based upon the Commission-approved leverage 
formula currently in effect.15 Staff recommends an ROE of 11.16 percent, with a range of 10.16 
percent to 12.16 percent, and an overall rate of return of 6.55 percent. The ROE and overall rate 
of return are shown on Schedule No. 2. 

Operation and Maintenance (O&M) Expense 
Staff’s recommended adjustments to the O&M expense accounts that are affected by the 
completion of the pro forma projects are discussed below. 
 
 Excessive Unaccounted for Water Expense Adjustments 
In Order No. PSC-14-0626-PAA-WU, the Commission found that Little Gasparilla had 
unaccounted water of 17 percent for the test year ended September 30, 2013. This resulted in a 7 
percent excessive unaccounted for water (EUW) adjustment to purchased water, purchased 
power, and chemical expenses for the test year. The Commission noted in its order that, based on 
the Utility’s assertion, the EUW could be the result of flushing that was not recorded and old 
meters that were not registering properly.16 

                                                 
15Order No. PSC-17-0249-PAA-WS, issued June 26, 2017, in Docket No. 20170006-WS, In re: Water and 
wastewater industry annual reestablishment of authorized range of return on common equity for water and 
wastewater utilities pursuant to Section 367.081(4)(f), F.S. 
16Order No. PSC-14-0626-PAA-WU, issued October 29, 2014, in Docket No. 20130265-WU, In re: Application for 
staff-assisted rate case in Charlotte County by Little Gasparilla Water Utility, Inc. 



Docket No. 20130265-WU Issue 1 
Date: November 30, 2017 

- 17 - 

As discussed above, the Commission approved a meter replacement project for Phase II, and 
Little Gasparilla completed 131 of the meter replacements as of November 14, 2017. In response 
to a staff data request, Little Gasparilla provided data on its purchased water, gallons sold, and 
water used for other uses (such as flushing) for the year 2016 and January to August of 2017.17 
Based on this data, unaccounted for water has decreased to 4 percent for 2016 and 4.8 percent for 
part of 2017. Staff commends the Utility for keeping records of the estimated amount of water 
used for flushing and attributed to leaks.  

Therefore, staff recommends removing the previously approved 7 percent EUW expense 
adjustments as it appears Little Gasparilla has taken the steps necessary to correct the problem. 
Based on Commission practice, the previously approved EUW adjustments would continue to be 
applied to the Utility’s future price index and pass through rate adjustments until the Utility has 
another rate proceeding that includes a comprehensive unaccounted for water review. Therefore, 
staff believes it is important to recognize the Utility’s correction of the EUW in this proceeding 
to prevent the continuation of future EUW adjustments that are no longer necessary. 
Accordingly, staff increased the following accounts to reverse the 7 percent EUW adjustments 
previously approved by Order No. PSC-14-0626-PAA-WU: (1) increased Account No. 610 - 
Purchased Water by $3,803; (2) increased Account No. 615 - Purchased Power by $280; and (3) 
increased Account No. 618 - Chemicals by $38. 

 Rent Expense (640) 
With the completion of the new utility building, the Utility has moved its office from the 
mainland to the new building on the island. Consequently, staff decreased rent expense by 
$3,510 to remove office rent for the Utility’s mainland office space that was included in the 
Phase I revenue requirement. 
 
 Insurance Expense (655) 
The Utility was required to obtain additional insurance on the new office building, including 
wind and flood insurance, as a condition of its building loans. Because the actual insurance 
premiums on the completed building are notably higher than the 2014 estimates, staff believes it 
will be beneficial to discuss the reason for the increase. In 2014, it was estimated that the total 
insurance expense for the new utility building would increase to $7,000, resulting in an increase 
of $3,272 over the Utility’s 2013 test year insurance expense of $3,728. However, the Utility’s 
insurance provider advised that for the 2017/2018 term the premiums have increased and the 
insurance carrier will no longer include the wind coverage in the package policy, requiring a 
separate wind policy. The most significant premium increase is for the flood policy which 
increased from a premium of $2,297 for the 2015/2016 term to a premium of $7,879 for the 
2017/2018 term. The Utility was not required to carry the separate flood insurance policy during 
the 2016/2017 term while the building construction was covered under a separate builder’s 
insurance policy that was discontinued when the construction was completed. The insurance 
provider advised that the new building is no longer eligible for grandfathering and that actuarial 
rates must be used for rating, contributing to the significant increase in the flood insurance 
premium. The current policy includes a $50,000 deductible.  
 

                                                 
17Document No. 07734-2017. 



Docket No. 20130265-WU Issue 1 
Date: November 30, 2017 

- 18 - 

Based on these changes, the total insurance expense for the new utility building is $14,672, 
resulting an in increase of $10,944 over the 2013 test year expense of $3,728. However, the 
insurance provider advised that if the SBA does not accept the $50,000 deductible, the $7,879 
flood insurance premium will increase to either $12,641 with a $10,000 deductible, or $16,054 
with a $1,250 deductible. Efforts are still underway to request the SBA’s approval of the $50,000 
deductible. Therefore, based on the current premiums as of November 2017, staff has increased 
the insurance expense by $10,944 to reflect the increase in insurance on the new building going 
forward.  
 
 Regulatory Commission Expense (665) 
Traditionally, when the Commission approves a rate increase using a phased approach, all of the 
rate case expense is included in the Phase I revenue requirement. This process is more efficient 
and also eliminates the need for a second four-year rate reduction in the same rate proceeding. 
Accordingly, the rate case expense that the Commission approved in Phase I included the cost of 
the future Phase II customer notice and a small amount of legal fees related to tariff and noticing 
work. However, due to the unique circumstances in the instant case, the Utility incurred 
additional rate case expense following implementation of the Phase I rate increase.  

In its November 8, 2017 letter, OPC proposed that a notice should be provided to the customers 
before the recommendation for Phase II rates is filed to allow customer comments to be 
incorporated into staff’s recommendation. OPC also stated that a customer meeting on quality of 
service issues should be held given it has been three years since the Phase I rates were approved. 
Consistent with current Commission practice in rate proceedings that use a phased approach, 
staff does not believe a second customer meeting is necessary. The customers were previously 
noticed about the proposed pro forma projects and proposed rate increases for both Phase I and 
Phase II in the Staff Report and staff’s PAA recommendation that were issued previously in this 
docket. Although the type of notice proposed by OPC is not required by Rule 25-22.0407, 
F.A.C., Little Gasparilla voluntarily agreed to provide a notice advising its customers that a 
recommendation for the Phase II rate increase would be presented at the Commission’s 
December 12, 2017 Agenda. The Utility provided a notice to the customers on November 16, 
2017.  As of November 30, 2017, the Commission had received comments from two customers 
who objected to the rate increase, but did not express any concerns about the quality of service. 
Staff believes it would be appropriate to include the cost of this additional notice in the Utility’s 
rate case expense.  

Also, the cost of the future Phase II rate increase notice that was included in the Phase I rate case 
expense was calculated based on 372 customers in the 2013 test year. Since that time, Little 
Gasparilla has added approximately 84 new customers, which will result in an additional $62 in 
noticing costs. Staff believes it would be appropriate to include this incremental increase in the 
noticing cost since the notice is required by Rule 25-22.0407, F.A.C., and must be provided to all 
customers who are receiving service when the notice is sent. Staff is also recommending that the 
Utility be required to provide notice of the four-year rate reduction to its customers when the 
rates are reduced to remove the amortized rate case expense. For noticing, staff estimated $488 
for postage expense, $199 for printing expense, and $50 for envelopes. This results in $737 for 
the Phase II noticing requirements. It should be noted that the noticing cost is the only 



Docket No. 20130265-WU Issue 1 
Date: November 30, 2017 

- 19 - 

recommended expense in this recommendation that was updated based on the current number of 
customers. 

In addition, the Utility has incurred an additional $3,100 in rate case related legal fees for 
additional legal services provided during Phase II. Some concern has been expressed about 
allowing recovery for services such as requesting an extension of time to complete the pro forma 
projects. In a typical case where the Phase II rate increase is approved at the same time as the 
Phase I increase, such additional legal fees would likely be recovered as part of a utility’s 
recurring contractual services – legal expense. However, Little Gasparilla’s Phase I increase did 
not include an allowance for any recurring legal expenses. Consequently, the Utility will be 
unable to recover the rate case related legal expenses that it incurred to complete the second 
phase of this case unless a specific adjustment is included. Staff has reviewed the additional rate 
case expense to ensure that there is no duplication of any legal fees previously included in the 
Phase I rate case expense or any other legal expenses related directly to the pro forma projects. 
Staff believes the requested legal fees are reasonable and should be approved.  

By Order No. PSC-14-0626-PAA-WU, the Commission approved annual regulatory commission 
expense of $3,546 for Phase I, which included $200 to reflect the five-year amortization of the 
Utility’s grandfather certificate filing fee, and $3,346 to reflect the four-year amortization of the 
Phase I rate case expense. The grandfather certificate filing will not be fully amortized until 
February 2020, and the Phase I rate case expense will not be fully amortized until February 2019. 
If the Commission approves a Phase II rate increase and includes additional rate case expense, 
the incremental Phase II rate case expense will be amortized separately from the Phase I rate case 
expense, and will be fully amortized in early 2021. As will be discussed in Issue 3, staff is 
recommending that an additional four-year rate reduction be approved in this case to remove the 
incremental Phase II rate case expense at the end of the four-year amortization period. Based on 
the above, staff recommends an incremental increase in rate case expense of $3,837 ($737 + 
$3,100 = $3,837), which amortized over four years is $959. 

 Post Phase I Price Index and Pass Through Rate Adjustments 
Since the Phase I rates were implemented, Little Gasparilla also received approval of four price 
index and three pass through rate adjustments for 2014 through 2017. The pass through rate 
adjustments were necessary to reflect the increase in Little Gasparilla’s purchased water expense 
due to increases in CCU’s water rates. Little Gasparilla’s revenues were increased by a total of 
$14,848 for the price index and pass through adjustments. Because staff’s recommended revenue 
requirement for Phase II is built upon the previously approved Phase I revenue requirement, an 
additional adjustment is necessary to reflect the increase in expenses associated with the 
approved price index and pass through rate adjustments. Consistent with Commission practice, 
the price index and pass through adjustment included the Commission’s previously approved 7 
percent EUW adjustment. As discussed above, staff is recommending that the EUW adjustment 
be eliminated because the Utility has corrected the issue. Therefore, staff believes the $424 in 
total EUW reductions that were applied to Little Gasparilla’s 2014 through 2017 price index and 
pass through rate adjustments should also be removed to reflect the appropriate expenses going 
forward. Consequently, staff has increased the Utility’s 2013 test year approved operating 
expenses by a total of $15,272 ($14,848 + $424 = $15,272) to reflect the operating expense 
increases that were associated with the price index and pass through adjustments approved from 



Docket No. 20130265-WU Issue 1 
Date: November 30, 2017 

- 20 - 

2014 through 2017, and reversal of the EUW adjustments. Staff recommends that an increase of 
$15,272 be reflected in the Utility’s O&M expenses to retain the price index and pass through 
rate adjustments that Little Gasparilla has received since the Phase I rate increase went into 
effect.  

 Operation and Maintenance Expense (O&M Summary) 
By Order No. PSC-14-0626-PAA-WU, the Commission approved O&M expense of $209,637 
for Phase I. Based on the above adjustments, O&M expense should be increased by $27,786 for 
Phase II, resulting in total O&M expense of $237,423 for Phase II. Staff’s recommended 
adjustments to O&M expense are shown on Schedule Nos. 3-A through 3-C. 

Other Operating Expenses and Operating Expense Summary 
Staff has adjusted depreciation expense to reflect the pro forma additions and retirements, 
resulting in an increase of $15,061. Also, staff has increased taxes other than income (TOTI) by 
$5,928 to reflect the increase in utility property taxes associated with the net plant additions, and 
by $3,116 to reflect RAFs of 4.5 percent on the change in revenues, for a total TOTI increase of 
$9,044.  Staff’s total adjustment to operating expenses, including additional RAFS, is $51,891, 
resulting in total operating expenses of $349,494. 

Conclusion 
The Utility’s Phase II revenue requirement should be $413,652, resulting in an annual increase of 
$69,252 or 20.11 percent over the recommended Phase I revenue requirement, annualized to 
reflect the Utility’s current rates based on the price index and pass through adjustments that have 
been approved since the Utility’s Phase I rates were implemented. The appropriate return on 
equity (ROE) is 11.16 percent with a range of 10.16 percent to 12.16 percent. The appropriate 
overall rate of return is 6.55 percent. Phase II rate base is shown on Schedule Nos. 1-A and 1-B.  
The capital structure for Phase II is shown on Schedule No. 2. The revenue requirement is shown 
on Schedule Nos. 3-A and 3-B. The resulting rates are shown on Schedule No. 4. 
  

 

 



Docket No. 20130265-WU Issue 2 
Date: November 30, 2017 

- 21 - 

Issue 2:  What are the appropriate water rates for Phase II? 

Recommendation:  The Phase II rate increase of 20.16 percent for water should be applied to 
the existing rates as shown on Schedule No. 4. The utility should file revised tariff sheets and a 
proposed customer notice to reflect the Commission-approved rates. The approved rates should 
be effective for service rendered on or after the stamped approval date on the tariff sheets 
pursuant to Rule 25-30.475(1), F.A.C. In addition, the approved rates should not be implemented 
until staff has approved the proposed customer notice and the notice has been received by the 
customers. The utility should provide proof of the date notice was given within 10 days of the 
date of the notice. (Bruce) 
 
Staff Analysis:  Since the implementation of Phase I rates, the utility has had four price index 
and three pass through rate adjustments for 2014 through 2017.  In order to determine the 
appropriate percentage price increase to the existing rates, staff annualized revenues using the 
existing rates, which became effective October 1, 2017, and the billing determinants as of 2014, 
used to set Phase I rates.  This would result in an increase of 20.16 percent for water over the 
existing rates.  The calculation is shown below.   
 

Table 2-1 
Determination of Percentage Service Rate Increase 
 Water 

Annualized Revenues $344,400 

Less: Miscellaneous Revenues $980 

Annualized Service Revenue 
Requirement 

$343,460 

Phase II Revenue Increase $69,252 

% Service Rate Increase (Line 4/Line 3) 20.16% 

 

Staff recommends that the Phase II rate increase of 20.16 percent for water should be applied to 
the existing rates as shown on Schedule No. 4. The utility should file revised tariff sheets and a 
proposed customer notice to reflect the Commission-approved rates. The approved rates should 
be effective for service rendered on or after the stamped approval date on the tariff sheets 
pursuant to Rule 25-30.475(1), F.A.C. In addition, the approved rates should not be implemented 
until staff has approved the proposed customer notice and the notice has been received by the 
customers. The utility should provide proof of the date notice was given within 10 days of the 
date of the notice. 



Docket No. 20130265-WU Issue 3 
Date: November 30, 2017 

- 22 - 

Issue 3:  What is the appropriate amount by which rates should be reduced four years after the 
established effective date to reflect the removal of the amortized rate case expense as required by 
Section 367.0816? 

Recommendation:  The water rates should be reduced as shown on Schedule No. 4, to 
remove rate case expense grossed-up for RAFs and amortized over a four-year period. The 
decrease in rates should become effective immediately following the expiration of the four-year 
rate case expense recovery period. The Utility should be required to file revised tariffs and a 
proposed customer notice setting forth the lower rates and the reason for the reduction no later 
than one month prior to the actual date of the required rate reduction. If Little Gasparilla files this 
reduction in conjunction with a price index or pass-through rate adjustment, separate data should 
be filed for the price index and/or pass-through increase or decrease and the reduction in the rates 
due to the amortized rate case expense.  (Bruce, Golden) (Final Agency Action) 

Staff Analysis:  Little Gasparilla’s water rates should be reduced immediately following the 
expiration of the four-year rate case expense recovery period by the amount of the rate case 
expense previously included in the rates. The reduction will reflect the removal of revenues 
associated with the amortization of rate case expense, the associated return on working capital, 
and the gross-up for RAFs which is $1,012.18 Using the Utility's current revenues, expenses, and 
customer base, the reduction in revenues will result in the rate decrease shown on Schedule No. 
4. As discussed in Issue 1, the rate case expense approved by the Commission in Phase I will be 
fully amortized in February 2019. If approved by the Commission, the incremental increase in 
rate case expense for Phase II will be fully amortized in early 2021, requiring a second four-year 
rate reduction for this docket. 

Little Gasparilla should be required to file revised tariff sheets no later than one month prior to 
the actual date of the required rate reduction. The Utility also should be required to file a 
proposed customer notice setting forth the lower rates and the reason for the reduction. If Little 
Gasparilla files this reduction in conjunction with a price index or pass-through rate adjustment, 
separate data should be filed for the price index and/or pass-through increase or decrease and the 
reduction in the rates due to the amortized rate case expense. 

 

                                                 
18Commission staff included the return on rate case expense in working capital because the docket was filed prior to 
the July 1, 2016, repeal of Section 367.0816, F.S., that formerly established the guidelines for recovery of rate case 
expense in SARCs. 



Docket No. 20130265-WU Issue 4 
Date: November 30, 2017 

- 23 - 

Issue 4:   Should the recommended rates be approved for the Utility on a temporary basis, 
subject to refund, in the event of a protest filed by a party other than the utility? 

Recommendation:  Yes. Pursuant to Section 367.0814(7), F.S., the recommended rates 
should be approved for the Utility on a temporary basis, subject to refund, in the event of a 
protest filed by a party other than the Utility. The Utility should file revised tariff sheets and a 
proposed customer notice to reflect the Commission-approved rates. The approved rates should 
be effective for service rendered on or after the stamped approval date on the tariff sheet, 
pursuant to Rule 25-30.475(1), F.A.C. In addition, the temporary rates should not be 
implemented until staff has approved the proposed notice, and the notice has been received by 
the customers. Prior to implementation of any temporary rates, the Utility should provide 
appropriate security. If the recommended rates are approved on a temporary basis, the rates 
collected by the Utility should be subject to the refund provisions discussed below in the staff 
analysis. In addition, after the increased rates are in effect, pursuant to Rule 25-30.360(6), 
F.A.C., the Utility should file reports with the Commission Clerk’s office no later than the 20th 
of every month indicating the monthly and total amount of money subject to refund at the end of 
the preceding month. The report filed should also indicate the status of the security being used to 
guarantee repayment of any potential refund. (Golden) (Final Agency Action) 

Staff Analysis:  This recommendation proposes an increase in rates. A timely protest might 
delay what may be a justified rate increase resulting in an unrecoverable loss of revenue to the 
Utility. Therefore, pursuant to Section 367.0814(7), F.S., in the event of a protest filed by a party 
other than the Utility, staff recommends that the recommended rates be approved as temporary 
rates. The Utility should file revised tariff sheets and a proposed customer notice to reflect the 
Commission-approved rates. The approved rates should be effective for service rendered on or 
after the stamped approval date on the tariff sheet, pursuant to Rule 25-30.475(1), F.A.C. In 
addition, the temporary rates should not be implemented until staff has approved the proposed 
notice, and the notice has been received by the customers. The recommended rates collected by 
the Utility should be subject to the refund provisions discussed below. 

The Utility should be authorized to collect the temporary rates upon staff’s approval of an 
appropriate security for the potential refund and the proposed customer notice. Security should 
be in the form of a bond or letter of credit in the amount of $46,168. Alternatively, the Utility 
could establish an escrow agreement with an independent financial institution. 

If the Utility chooses a bond as security, the bond should contain wording to the effect that it will 
be terminated only under the following conditions: 

1. The Commission approves the rate increase; or, 
2. If the Commission denies the increase, the Utility shall refund the amount collected 

that is attributable to the increase. 

If the Utility chooses a letter of credit as a security, it should contain the following conditions: 
1. The letter of credit is irrevocable for the period it is in effect. 
2. The letter of credit will be in effect until a final Commission order is rendered, either 

approving or denying the rate increase. 
 



Docket No. 20130265-WU Issue 4 
Date: November 30, 2017 

- 24 - 

If security is provided through an escrow agreement, the following conditions should be part of 
the agreement: 

1. The Commission Clerk, or his or her designee, must be a signatory to the escrow 
agreement. 

2. No monies in the escrow account may be withdrawn by the Utility without the prior 
written authorization of the Commission Clerk, or his or her designee.  

3. The escrow account shall be an interest bearing account. 
4. If a refund to the customers is required, all interest earned by the escrow account shall 

be distributed to the customers. 
5. If a refund to the customers is not required, the interest earned by the escrow account 

shall revert to the Utility. 
6. All information on the escrow account shall be available from the holder of the 

escrow account to a Commission representative at all times. 
7. The amount of revenue subject to refund shall be deposited in the escrow account 

within seven days of receipt. 
8. This escrow account is established by the direction of the Florida Public Service 

Commission for the purpose(s) set forth in its order requiring such account. Pursuant 
to Cosentino v. Elson, 263 So. 2d 253 (Fla. 3d DCA 1972), escrow accounts are not 
subject to garnishments. 

9. The account must specify by whom and on whose behalf such monies were paid. 
 

In no instance should the maintenance and administrative costs associated with the refund be 
borne by the customers. These costs are the responsibility of, and should be borne by, the Utility. 
Irrespective of the form of security chosen by the Utility, an account of all monies received as a 
result of the rate increase should be maintained by the Utility. If a refund is ultimately required, 
it should be paid with interest calculated pursuant to Rule 25-30.360(4), F.A.C. 

The Utility should maintain a record of the amount of the bond, and the amount of revenues that 
are subject to refund. In addition, after the increased rates are in effect, pursuant to Rule 25-
30.360(6), F.A.C., the Utility should file reports with the Commission Clerk’s office no later 
than the 20th of every month indicating the monthly and total amount of money subject to refund 
at the end of the preceding month. The report filed should also indicate the status of the security 
being used to guarantee repayment of any potential refund. 

 



Docket No. 20130265-WU Issue 5 
Date: November 30, 2017 

- 25 - 

Issue 5:   Should this docket be closed? 

Recommendation:  No. If no person whose substantial interests are affected by the proposed 
agency action files a protest within twenty-one days of the issuance of the order, a consummating 
order will be issued. The docket should remain open for staff’s verification that the revised tariff 
sheets and the customer notice have been filed by the utility and approved by staff. When the 
tariff and notice actions are complete, this docket may be closed administratively. (Murphy, 
Bruce)  

Staff Analysis:  No. If no person whose substantial interests are affected by the proposed 
agency action files a protest within twenty-one days of the issuance of the order, a consummating 
order will be issued. The docket should remain open for staff’s verification that the revised tariff 
sheets and the customer notice have been filed by the utility and approved by staff. When the 
tariff and notice actions are complete, this docket may be closed administratively. 

 



Docket No. 20130265-WU Schedule 1-A 
Date: November 30, 2017  Page 1 of 1 

- 26 - 

 

  LITTLE GASPARILLA WATER UTILITY, INC. SCHEDULE NO. 1-A 
  TEST YEAR ENDED 9/30/2013 DOCKET NO. 20130265-WU 
  SCHEDULE OF WATER RATE BASE (PHASE II)   
    PHASE I STAFF  
   APPROVED  ADJUSTMENTS BALANCE 
  BY TO UTILITY PER 
  DESCRIPTION COMMISSION BALANCE STAFF 
          
1. UTILITY PLANT IN SERVICE $1,655,176  $364,816 $2,019,992  
      
2. LAND & LAND RIGHTS 52,475  0  52,475 
      
3. NON-USED AND USEFUL COMPONENTS (110,295) 0  (110,295) 
      
4. CIAC (479,873) 0  (479,873) 
      
5. ACCUMULATED DEPRECIATION (697,656) 73,095 (624,561) 
      
6. AMORTIZATION OF CIAC 92,092 0 92,092  
      
7. WORKING CAPITAL ALLOWANCE 26,205 3,473  29,678  
      
8. WATER RATE BASE $538,123  $441,384 $979,508  
          

 



Docket No. 20130265-WU Schedule 1-B 
Date: November 30, 2017  Page 1 of 1 

- 27 - 

 

  LITTLE GASPARILLA WATER UTILITY, INC. SCHEDULE NO. 1-B 
  TEST YEAR ENDED 9/30/2013 DOCKET NO. 20130265-WU 
  ADJUSTMENTS TO RATE BASE (PHASE II)   
    

     WATER 
  UTILITY PLANT IN SERVICE   

1. To reflect pro forma plant addition for easements for county interconnect to 
Account 309.  54  

2. To reflect pro forma plant addition for easements for north line extension to 
Account 331  21,810  

3. To reflect pro forma easement clearing costs for new utility building to Account 
304.  1,200  

4. To reflect actual cost incurred during Phase I for north line extension project to 
Account 331.  (25,023) 

5. To reflect removal of an unrelated water main repair from Account 331.  (125) 
6. To reflect plant addition for north line extension after obtained easements to 

Account 331.  9,426  
7. To reflect actual cost for subaqueous pipeline and interconnection to Account 309.  33,102  
8. To remove the refunded construction water deposit from Account 309.  (1,500) 
9. To reflect removal of non-utility items from Account 309.  (677) 

10. To reflect pro forma plant addition for new utility building to Account 304.  $355,218  
11. To reflect pro forma legal fees for new utility building to Account 304.  3,645  
12. To reflect removal of non-project related expense.  (250) 
13. To reflect retirement of plant replaced by utility building.  (52,151) 
14. To reclassify building demolition/removal cost to accumulated depreciation.  (29,179) 
15. To reflect completed pro forma drive-by meter change out program to Account 

334.  56,094  
16. To reflect completed retirement of replaced meters.  (6,826) 

       Total  $364,816  
    

  ACCUMULATED DEPRECIATION   
1. To reflect accumulated depreciation on pro forma additions and retirements.  ($15,061) 
2. To reflect retirement of replaced utility building.  $52,151  
3. To reflect building demolition/removal costs.  $29,179  
4. To reflect retirement of replaced meters.  $6,826  

       Total  $73,095  
    

  WORKING CAPITAL ALLOWANCE   
  To reflect 1/8 of test year O&M expenses.  $3,473 

    



Docket No. 20130265-WU Schedule No. 2 
Date: November 30, 2017                Page 1 of 1 

- 28 - 

  LITTLE GASPARILLA WATER UTILITY, INC.         SCHEDULE NO. 2 
  TEST YEAR ENDED  09/30/13 

    
DOCKET NO. 130265-WU 

  SCHEDULE OF CAPITAL STRUCTURE (PHASE II)  
     

  
        TEST YEAR  ADJSUTMENTS  RECONCILED       

  
 

PHASE I STAFF BALANCE TO CAPITAL PERCENT 
 

  
  

 
PER ADJUST- PER RECONCILE STRUCTURE OF 

 
WEIGHTED 

  CAPITAL COMPONENT COMM. MENTS STAFF RATE BASE PER STAFF TOTAL COST COST 
1. COMMON STOCK $1,000  $0  $1,000  

    
  

2. OTHER COMMON EQUITY 81,000  120,884  201,884  
    

  
    TOTAL COMMON EQUITY $82,000  $120,884  $202,884  ($103,655) $99,230  10.13% 11.16% 1.13% 

  
        

  
3. LONG TERM DEBT - BB&T $54,460  ($54,460) $0  $0  $0  0.00% 6.75% 0.00% 
4. LONG TERM DEBT - Promissory Notes $608,775  0  608,775  (311,026) 297,749  30.40% 8.00% 2.43% 
5. LONG TERM DEBT - Stonegate Bank $405,000  46,025  451,025  (230,431) 220,594  22.52% 4.75% 1.07% 
6. LONG TERM DEBT - Stonegate/SBA  $324,000  1,600  325,600  (166,351) 159,249  16.26% 4.75% 0.77% 
7. LONG TERM DEBT - John Deere $30,503  0  30,503  (15,584) 14,919  1.52% 2.31% 0.04% 
8. LONG TERM DEBT - Stonegate Bank $0  25,150  25,150  (12,849) 12,301  1.26% 4.00% 0.05% 
9. LONG TERM DEBT - Stonegate Bank $0  138,358  138,358  (70,688) 67,670  6.91% 4.75% 0.33% 

10. LONG TERM DEBT - Stonegate/SBA $0  109,000  109,000  (55,689) 53,311  5.44% 5.64% 0.31% 
11. LONG TERM DEBT - Stonegate Bank $0  62,400  62,400  (31,880) 30,520  3.12% 5.94% 0.19% 
12. SHORT-TERM DEBT - Promissory Note $0  49,000  49,000  (25,034) 23,966  2.45% 10.00% 0.24% 

  TOTAL LONG TERM DEBT 1,422,738  $377,073  $1,799,810  ($919,532) $880,278  89.87% 
 

  
  

        
  

13. CUSTOMER DEPOSITS $0  $0  $0  $0  $0  0.00% 2.00% 0.00% 
  

        
  

14. TOTAL $1,504,738  $497,957  $2,002,694  ($1,023,186) $979,508  100.00% 
 

6.55% 
  

        
  

  
  

RANGE OF REASONABLENESS 
 

LOW HIGH   
  

   
    RETURN ON EQUITY 

 
10.16% 12.16%   

  
   

    OVERALL RATE OF RETURN  6.45% 6.67%   



Docket No. 20130265-WU      Schedule No. 3-A 
Date: November 30, 2017       Page 1 of 1 

- 29 - 

  LITTLE GASPARILLA WATER UTILITY, INC.                                          SCHEDULE NO. 3-A 
  TEST YEAR ENDED 9/30/2013                            DOCKET NO. 20130265-WU  
  SCHEDULE OF WATER OPERATING INCOME (PHASE II)       
    PHASE I   STAFF ADJUST.   
   APPROVED BY STAFF  ADJUSTED FOR REVENUE 
    COMMISSION ADJUSTMENTS TEST YEAR INCREASE REQUIREMENT 
              

  1. OPERATING REVENUES                $331,416 $12,984 $344,400 $69,252  $413,652 
     20.11%   
 OPERATING EXPENSES:       

  2.   OPERATION & MAINTENANCE $209,637  $27,786  $237,408  $0  $237,423  
        

  3.   DEPRECIATION (NET) 41,943 15,061  57,004  0  57,004 
        

  4.   AMORTIZATION 0 0 0 0 0 
       

  5.   TAXES OTHER THAN INCOME 46,023 5,928    51,951  3,116  55,067 
        

  6.   INCOME TAXES 0 0 0 0  0  
        

  7. TOTAL OPERATING EXPENSES     $297,602 $48,775   $346,378 $3,116  $349,494 
        

  8. OPERATING INCOME/(LOSS)         $33,814   ($1,978)  $64,158  
        

  9. WATER RATE BASE            $538,123   $979,508   $979,508 
        

  10. RATE OF RETURN                           6.28%  (0.20%)  6.55% 
             



Docket No. 20130265-WU Schedule No. 3-B 
Date: November 30, 2017  Page 1 of 1 

- 30 - 

   LITTLE GASPARILLA WATER UTILITY, INC.                                             SCHEDULE NO. 3-B 
   TEST YEAR ENDED 9/30/2013                                                               DOCKET NO. 20130265-WU 
   ADJUSTMENTS TO OPERATING INCOME (PHASE II)                                                  
     
   WATER 

  OPERATING REVENUES   
 To reflect annualized service revenues.  $12,984 
    
 OPERATION AND MAINTENANCE EXPENSES   

1. Purchased Water (610)   
     To reverse 7% EUW adjustment approved by Order No. PSC-14-0626-PAA-WU.  $3,803 
     

2. Purchased Power (615)   
    To reverse 7% EUW adjustment approved by Order No. PSC-14-0626-PAA-WU.  $280 
    

3. Chemicals (618)    
     To reverse 7% EUW adjustment approved by Order No. PSC-14-0626-PAA-WU.  $38 
    

4. Rents (640)   
    To reflect reduction in office rent after construction of new utility building.  ($3,510) 
    

5. Insurance Expense (655)   
    To reflect pro forma increase in insurance expense for new utility building.  $10,944  
    

6. Regulatory Commission Expense (665)   
    To reflect 4-year amortization of Phase II rate case expense ($3,837/4).  $959  
    

7. Post Phase I Price Index and Pass Through Rate Adjustments   
     To reflect total 2014-2017 index and pass through O&M expense increases  $15,272 

    
     
  TOTAL OPERATION & MAINTENANCE ADJUSTMENTS  $27,786 
     
    

 DEPRECIATION EXPENSE   
 To reflect depreciation expense for pro forma plant additions and retirements.  $15,061 
    
 TAXES OTHER THAN INCOME   
 To reflect pro forma increase to utility property taxes on net pro forma plant.  $5,928 
    
    
    



Docket No. 20130265-WU Schedule No. 3-C 
Date: November 30, 2017  Page 1 of 1 

- 31 - 

LITTLE GASPARILLA WATER UTILITY, INC.   SCHEDULE NO. 3-C 
TEST YEAR ENDED 9/30/2013    DOCKET NO. 20130265-WU 
ANALYSIS OF WATER OPERATION AND MAINTENANCE EXPENSE (PHASE II)  
  PHASE I STAFF TOTAL 
  PER ADJUST- PER 
  COMM. MENTS STAFF 
(601) SALARIES AND WAGES - EMPLOYEES $22,665  $0  $22,665  
(603) SALARIES AND WAGES - OFFICERS 70,710  0  70,710  
(604) EMPLOYEE PENSIONS AND BENEFITS 11,672  0  11,672  
(610) PURCHASED WATER 50,522  3,803  54,325  
(615) PURCHASED POWER 3,720  280  4,000  
(616) FUEL FOR POWER PRODUCTION 1,512  0  1,512  
(618) CHEMICALS 504  38  542  
(620) MATERIALS AND SUPPLIES 2,000  0  2,000  
(630) CONTRACTUAL SERVICES - BILLING 0  0  0  
(631) CONTRACTUAL SERVICES - PROFESSIONAL 4,660  0  4,660  
(635) CONTRACTUAL SERVICES - TESTING 1,929  0  1,929  
(636) CONTRACTUAL SERVICES - OTHER 9,257  0  9,257  
(640) RENTS 5,910  (3,510) 2,400  
(650) TRANSPORTATION EXPENSE 6,359  0  6,359  
(655) INSURANCE EXPENSE 8,708  10,944  19,652  
(665) REGULATORY COMMISSION EXPENSE 3,546  959  4,505  
(670) BAD DEBT EXPENSE 0  0  0  
(675) MISCELLANEOUS EXPENSE 5,962  0  5,962  
POST PHASE I PRICE INDEX/PASS THROUGHS 0  15,272  15,272  
  

     $209,637  $27,786  $237,423  
        



Docket No. 20130265-WU Schedule No. 4 
Date: November 30, 2017  Page 1 of 1 

- 32 - 

LITTLE GASPARILLA WATER UTILITY, INC.     SCHEDULE NO. 4 
TEST YEAR ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2013 

  
DOCKET NO. 20130265-WU 

MONTHLY WATER RATES (PHASE II)       
    STAFF   
  UTILITY’S RECOMMENDED 4 YEAR 

 
CURRENT PHASE II RATE 

 
RATES * RATES REDUCTION 

Residential and  General Service   
 

  
Base Facility Charge by Meter Size 

  
  

5/8" x 3/4" $64.98 $78.08 $0.16 
3/4" $97.47 $117.12 $0.24 
1" $162.45 $195.20 $0.40 
1-1/2" $324.90 $390.40 $0.80 
2" $519.84 $624.64 $1.27 
3" $1,039.68 $1,249.28 $2.55 
4" $1,624.50 $1,952.00 $3.98 
6" $3,249.00 $3,904.00 $7.97 
  

  
  

Charge per 1,000 gallons  - Residential and General Service $6.28 $7.55   
  

  
  

  
  

  
  

  
  

Typical Residential 5/8" x 3/4" Meter Bill Comparison 
  

  
3,000 Gallons $83.82  $100.73    
6,000 Gallons $102.66  $123.38    
8,000 Gallons $115.22  $138.48    

* The utility had a price index which became effective October 1, 2017. 



Item 19











Item 20 














	Item 1B.pdf
	20170241 Cover
	20170241.rcm

	Item 2.pdf
	Case Background
	Discussion of Issues
	Issue 1:
	Recommendation:
	Staff Analysis:
	Rule 25-30.130, F.A.C., Record of Complaints
	Requirement to maintain a record of all complaints
	Requirement to maintain a record of each complaint for five years
	Requirement for utilities to provide records of complaints to Commission staff upon request

	Rule 25-30.355, F.A.C., Complaints
	Responding to customer complaints
	Definition of complaint
	Deletion of response to staff inquiry requirement
	Utility response to emergency conditions

	Statement of Estimated Regulatory Costs
	Minor Violation Rules Certification
	Conclusion


	Issue 2:
	Recommendation:
	Staff Analysis:


	Item 3.pdf
	Case Background
	Discussion of Issues
	Issue 1:
	Recommendation:
	Staff Analysis:
	Conclusion


	Issue 2:
	Recommendation:
	Staff Analysis:


	Item 4.pdf
	Case Background
	Discussion of Issues
	Issue 1:
	Recommendation:
	Staff Analysis:

	Issue 2:
	Recommendation:
	Mr. Walker alleges that FPL backbilled and overbilled for services not rendered.  As discussed in more detail below, staff believes that FPL backbilled Mr. Walker’s account on the basis of a reasonable estimate for electric service provided for which...
	Meter Tampering
	Backbilling
	Account Balance
	Staff notes that Mr. Walker has a zero balance on his FPL account. On February 25, 2017, Mr. Walker requested that his account be closed and FPL closed the account.  FPL’s final bill for Mr. Walker’s account was $102.67. On March 1, 2017, Mr. Walker’s...
	Conclusion


	Issue 3:
	Recommendation:
	Staff Analysis:


	Item 5.pdf
	20170001
	20170001.rcm
	Case Background
	Discussion of Issues
	Issue A:  Should FPL’s Unopposed Motion for Leave to File Response to New Issue Raised in FIPUG’s Post Hearing Brief be granted?
	Recommendation:
	Staff Analysis:

	Issue B:  Does the Commission have jurisdiction to approve the SoBRA projects in this docket?
	Recommendation:
	Staff Analysis:
	Conclusion


	Issue 2J:
	Recommendation:
	Position of the Parties
	FPL:
	FIPUG:
	No.
	Staff Analysis:
	FPL
	FIPUG
	Project Description
	Cumulative Evaluation
	CPVRR Analysis - Initial Filing
	CPVRR Analysis - Revised Filing
	Conclusion


	Issue 2K:
	Recommendation:
	Position of the Parties
	FPL:
	FIPUG:
	Staff Analysis:

	Issue 2L:
	Recommendation:
	Position of the Parties
	FPL:
	FIPUG:
	Staff Analysis:
	Recommendation:
	Position of the Parties
	FPL:
	FIPUG:
	Staff Analysis:
	FPL
	FIPUG
	Project Description
	CPVRR Analysis
	Conclusion


	Issue 2N:
	Recommendation:
	Position of the Parties
	FPL:
	FIPUG:
	Staff Analysis:

	Issue 2O:
	Recommendation:
	Position of the Parties
	FPL:
	FIPUG:
	Staff Analysis:

	Issue 2P:
	Recommendation:
	Position of the Parties
	FPL:
	FIPUG:
	No.
	Staff Analysis:

	Issue 36: Should this docket be closed?
	Recommendation:
	Staff Analysis:



	Item 6.pdf
	Case Background
	Discussion of Issues
	Issue 1:
	Recommendation:
	Staff Analysis:

	Issue 2:
	Recommendation:
	Staff Analysis:


	Item 7.pdf
	Case Background
	Discussion of Issues
	Issue 1:
	Recommendation:
	Staff Analysis:

	Issue 2:
	Recommendation:
	Staff Analysis:

	Issue 3:
	Recommendation:
	Staff Analysis:

	Issue 4:
	Recommendation:
	Staff Analysis:
	25-30.425 Pass Through Rate Adjustment.


	Item 18.pdf
	20130265 cover
	20130265
	Table of Contents
	Case Background
	Discussion of Issues
	Issue 1:
	Recommendation:
	Staff Analysis:
	By Order No. PSC-14-0626-PAA-WU, issued October 29, 2014, the Commission approved the following four pro forma projects in the instant docket: (1) a subaqueous pipeline and county interconnection to replace the Utility’s aging reverse osmosis water t...
	By Order No. PSC-14-0626-PAA-WU, the Commission found each of the requested pro forma projects to be prudent. The reverse osmosis WTP was nearing the end of its useful life and was no longer adequately removing chlorides from the source water. The Com...
	The Commission also found that the construction of the new building is prudent, reasonable, and allows the Utility to serve its customers better.3F  The Florida Department of Environmental Protection (DEP) had noted in two Sanitary Survey Reports that...
	In 2013, the Utility’s water meters were already approximately 27 years old and in need of replacement. Little Gasparilla proposed to switch to remote-read meters for better meter accuracy, leak detection, and abnormal usage detection. The Utility not...
	At the September 22, 2014 Agenda Conference, the Commission approved Phase I rates that included estimated pro forma plant additions of $679,775 for the subaqueous pipeline and county interconnection and $86,200 for the north line extension, for a com...
	Phase I Documentation
	On December 16, 2014, the Utility advised staff that it had encountered a minor set back with the directional bore for the subaqueous pipeline. The drill head had to be replaced, which caused a total of six days delay in December. The entire direction...
	On February 19, 2015, Little Gasparilla advised Commission staff that the subaqueous pipeline and county interconnection were completed on February 14, 2015. The Utility also advised staff that the north line extension could not reach completion becau...
	Based on staff’s review of the Utility’s supporting documentation for the Phase I work that was completed as of February 19, 2015, staff determined that the Utility had completed $774,977 of the plant additions related to the pro forma projects. Staff...
	It is not uncommon for the final costs and timing of pro forma projects to differ from the original bids and estimates. Based on Commission practice, such differences are typically handled in one of two ways. First, a utility may be permitted to imple...
	As he agreed at the September 22, 2014 Agenda Conference, Little Gasparilla’s owner worked to reduce the cost of the utility building. The additional time spent by the Utility on the redesign efforts contributed to some delays in the Utility’s loan ap...
	According to the Charlotte County ordinance, the existing residents who did not apply or were not approved for the exception to the mandatory connection requirement are expected to connect to the Utility’s water system. The additional connections woul...
	Phase II Documentation
	On April 28, 2017, Little Gasparilla provided supporting documentation showing completion of the utility building construction and a portion of the meter replacement project, as well as additional work completed on the north line extension.6F  On Augu...
	OPC subsequently filed a letter on November 8, 2017, in which it expressed continued concern about the Utility’s request for recovery of costs related to obtaining easements for the pro forma projects, and requested that the Commission exclude these c...
	Staff agrees with OPC that the costs associated with the eminent domain were not anticipated when the Phase I revenue requirement was approved by the Commission, but believes it would also be appropriate to include the prudently incurred easement cost...
	Staff has reviewed the property records available on the Charlotte County Property Appraiser’s Web site and verified that the property owner does own a continuous piece of land that runs the entire width of the island from the gulf beach side to the o...
	Further, Section 367.111(1), Florida Statutes (F.S.), requires that each utility shall provide service to the area described in its certificate of authorization within a reasonable time. Therefore, staff believes the Utility acted prudently in taking ...
	Utility Plant in Service (UPIS)
	The Utility requested recovery of $26,064 in costs related to obtaining easements for the pro forma projects, comprised of $21,175 for the eminent domain proceedings and $4,889 for several other easements. As discussed above, staff verified that the n...
	The remaining $4,889 in easement costs includes four other easements related to the north line extension, one easement related to the county interconnection, one easement to provide service to a new customer, and some easement clearing work related to...
	Staff notes that the Commission received consumer correspondence from one island resident on November 27, 2017, asserting that the Utility had illegally crossed 100 feet of their property with a 2-inch line without permission, an easement, or court ru...
	As discussed above, the Utility incurred approximately $61,000 of the original estimated $86,200 north line extension project costs, representing approximately 71 percent completion of the project during Phase I. In order to accurately reflect the por...
	The Utility advised in its data response that an additional 150 linear feet of 2-inch pipe will still need to be run to connect a new home that is under construction and four other homes on the north end of the island. However, the four homes received...
	Similarly, additional adjustments are necessary to accurately reflect the final cost of the subaqueous pipeline and county interconnection project that was completed in Phase I. As discussed above, the Utility encountered some unexpected issues in the...
	Staff made the following adjustments to Account 304 to reflect the final cost of the new utility building. Specifically, staff increased UPIS by $355,218 to reflect the addition for the new utility building. The Utility incurred additional legal fees ...
	Based upon a review of the Utility’s federal income tax information provided in Phase I, staff determined that UPIS should be decreased by $52,151 to reflect the retirement of the original cost of the utility building. The final cost of the new buildi...
	At the September 22, 2014 Agenda Conference, OPC also expressed concern that some of the engineering costs related to the building had been included in both Phase I and II, resulting in an overstatement of the estimated cost of the new utility buildin...
	As discussed above, Little Gasparilla’s owner agreed at the September 22, 2014 Agenda Conference to continue to work with the architects and bidders to try to reduce the cost of the building. In order to reduce costs, Little Gasparilla redesigned the ...
	As discussed above, the Commission approved a meter replacement project for Phase II. In its September 18, 2017 data response, the Utility reported that it had completed 75 meter replacements as of September 1, 2017.13F  The Utility also indicated tha...
	The first year’s cost included the additional equipment and software needed to read the meters, as well as training. The original estimate included the purchase of all the meters and equipment from one vendor. The Utility subsequently found another ve...
	Little Gasparilla provided documentation including orders totaling $60,476 for meter replacement equipment from the two vendors, and completed payments of $56,094. Little Gasparilla has added additional customers since the original estimates were prep...
	By Order No. PSC-14-0626-PAA-WU, the Commission approved a Phase I UPIS balance of $1,655,176. Based on the above, the net increase to plant for these projects following the application of applicable retirements is $364,816, resulting in a UPIS balanc...
	Both the OPC and some customers have expressed concern that the Utility’s Phase II documentation includes costs that are not related to the pro forma projects or that appear to be non-utility expenditures. Staff believes it will be beneficial to provi...
	In addition, concerns were raised that some of the work on the pro forma projects was performed by affiliated companies. Utilities are not prohibited from hiring affiliated companies to perform utility work. However, it is important that the work perf...
	Accumulated Depreciation
	By Order No. PSC-14-0626-PAA-WU, the Commission approved an accumulated depreciation balance of $697,656 for Phase I. Staff increased this account by $15,061 to reflect the accumulated depreciation for the pro forma additions and retirements. Also, st...
	Working Capital
	Working capital is defined as the short-term investor-supplied funds that are necessary to meet operating expenses of the Utility. By Order No. PSC-14-0626-PAA-WU, the Commission approved a Phase I working capital allowance of $26,205. Consistent with...
	Rate Base Summary
	By Order No. PSC-14-0626-PAA-WU, the Commission approved a rate base of $538,123 for Phase I. Based on the above, staff’s total adjustment to rate base is an increase of $441,384. Therefore, staff recommends a rate base of $979,508 for Phase II.
	Capital Structure
	The Utility previously arranged financing for several of the pro forma projects and those adjustments were incorporated into the Phase I capital structure. Based on that information, the Utility’s Phase I capital structure reflected equity of $82,000 ...
	The Utility financed the construction of the new utility building with a combination of a bank loan, SBA loan, and Utility equity investment similar to the Phase I financing. Staff increased long-term debt by $138,358 and $109,000 to reflect the addit...
	The Utility’s capital structure has been reconciled with staff’s recommended rate base for Phase II. The appropriate ROE is 11.16 percent based upon the Commission-approved leverage formula currently in effect.14F  Staff recommends an ROE of 11.16 per...
	Operation and Maintenance (O&M) Expense
	Operation and Maintenance Expense (O&M Summary)


	Issue 2:
	Recommendation:
	Staff Analysis:

	Staff recommends that the Phase II rate increase of 20.16 percent for water should be applied to the existing rates as shown on Schedule No. 4. The utility should file revised tariff sheets and a proposed customer notice to reflect the Commission-appr...
	Recommendation:
	Staff Analysis:

	Issue 4:
	Recommendation:
	Staff Analysis:

	Issue 5:
	Recommendation:
	Staff Analysis:



	Item 1B.pdf
	20170241 Cover
	20170241.rcm

	Item 2.pdf
	Case Background
	Discussion of Issues
	Issue 1:
	Recommendation:
	Staff Analysis:
	Rule 25-30.130, F.A.C., Record of Complaints
	Requirement to maintain a record of all complaints
	Requirement to maintain a record of each complaint for five years
	Requirement for utilities to provide records of complaints to Commission staff upon request

	Rule 25-30.355, F.A.C., Complaints
	Responding to customer complaints
	Definition of complaint
	Deletion of response to staff inquiry requirement
	Utility response to emergency conditions

	Statement of Estimated Regulatory Costs
	Minor Violation Rules Certification
	Conclusion


	Issue 2:
	Recommendation:
	Staff Analysis:


	Item 3.pdf
	Case Background
	Discussion of Issues
	Issue 1:
	Recommendation:
	Staff Analysis:
	Conclusion


	Issue 2:
	Recommendation:
	Staff Analysis:


	Item 4.pdf
	Case Background
	Discussion of Issues
	Issue 1:
	Recommendation:
	Staff Analysis:

	Issue 2:
	Recommendation:
	Mr. Walker alleges that FPL backbilled and overbilled for services not rendered.  As discussed in more detail below, staff believes that FPL backbilled Mr. Walker’s account on the basis of a reasonable estimate for electric service provided for which...
	Meter Tampering
	Backbilling
	Account Balance
	Staff notes that Mr. Walker has a zero balance on his FPL account. On February 25, 2017, Mr. Walker requested that his account be closed and FPL closed the account.  FPL’s final bill for Mr. Walker’s account was $102.67. On March 1, 2017, Mr. Walker’s...
	Conclusion


	Issue 3:
	Recommendation:
	Staff Analysis:


	Item 5.pdf
	20170001
	20170001.rcm
	Case Background
	Discussion of Issues
	Issue A:  Should FPL’s Unopposed Motion for Leave to File Response to New Issue Raised in FIPUG’s Post Hearing Brief be granted?
	Recommendation:
	Staff Analysis:

	Issue B:  Does the Commission have jurisdiction to approve the SoBRA projects in this docket?
	Recommendation:
	Staff Analysis:
	Conclusion


	Issue 2J:
	Recommendation:
	Position of the Parties
	FPL:
	FIPUG:
	No.
	Staff Analysis:
	FPL
	FIPUG
	Project Description
	Cumulative Evaluation
	CPVRR Analysis - Initial Filing
	CPVRR Analysis - Revised Filing
	Conclusion


	Issue 2K:
	Recommendation:
	Position of the Parties
	FPL:
	FIPUG:
	Staff Analysis:

	Issue 2L:
	Recommendation:
	Position of the Parties
	FPL:
	FIPUG:
	Staff Analysis:
	Recommendation:
	Position of the Parties
	FPL:
	FIPUG:
	Staff Analysis:
	FPL
	FIPUG
	Project Description
	CPVRR Analysis
	Conclusion


	Issue 2N:
	Recommendation:
	Position of the Parties
	FPL:
	FIPUG:
	Staff Analysis:

	Issue 2O:
	Recommendation:
	Position of the Parties
	FPL:
	FIPUG:
	Staff Analysis:

	Issue 2P:
	Recommendation:
	Position of the Parties
	FPL:
	FIPUG:
	No.
	Staff Analysis:

	Issue 36: Should this docket be closed?
	Recommendation:
	Staff Analysis:



	Item 6.pdf
	Case Background
	Discussion of Issues
	Issue 1:
	Recommendation:
	Staff Analysis:

	Issue 2:
	Recommendation:
	Staff Analysis:


	Item 7.pdf
	Case Background
	Discussion of Issues
	Issue 1:
	Recommendation:
	Staff Analysis:

	Issue 2:
	Recommendation:
	Staff Analysis:

	Issue 3:
	Recommendation:
	Staff Analysis:

	Issue 4:
	Recommendation:
	Staff Analysis:
	25-30.425 Pass Through Rate Adjustment.


	Item 18.pdf
	20130265 cover
	20130265
	Table of Contents
	Case Background
	Discussion of Issues
	Issue 1:
	Recommendation:
	Staff Analysis:
	By Order No. PSC-14-0626-PAA-WU, issued October 29, 2014, the Commission approved the following four pro forma projects in the instant docket: (1) a subaqueous pipeline and county interconnection to replace the Utility’s aging reverse osmosis water t...
	By Order No. PSC-14-0626-PAA-WU, the Commission found each of the requested pro forma projects to be prudent. The reverse osmosis WTP was nearing the end of its useful life and was no longer adequately removing chlorides from the source water. The Com...
	The Commission also found that the construction of the new building is prudent, reasonable, and allows the Utility to serve its customers better.3F  The Florida Department of Environmental Protection (DEP) had noted in two Sanitary Survey Reports that...
	In 2013, the Utility’s water meters were already approximately 27 years old and in need of replacement. Little Gasparilla proposed to switch to remote-read meters for better meter accuracy, leak detection, and abnormal usage detection. The Utility not...
	At the September 22, 2014 Agenda Conference, the Commission approved Phase I rates that included estimated pro forma plant additions of $679,775 for the subaqueous pipeline and county interconnection and $86,200 for the north line extension, for a com...
	Phase I Documentation
	On December 16, 2014, the Utility advised staff that it had encountered a minor set back with the directional bore for the subaqueous pipeline. The drill head had to be replaced, which caused a total of six days delay in December. The entire direction...
	On February 19, 2015, Little Gasparilla advised Commission staff that the subaqueous pipeline and county interconnection were completed on February 14, 2015. The Utility also advised staff that the north line extension could not reach completion becau...
	Based on staff’s review of the Utility’s supporting documentation for the Phase I work that was completed as of February 19, 2015, staff determined that the Utility had completed $774,977 of the plant additions related to the pro forma projects. Staff...
	It is not uncommon for the final costs and timing of pro forma projects to differ from the original bids and estimates. Based on Commission practice, such differences are typically handled in one of two ways. First, a utility may be permitted to imple...
	As he agreed at the September 22, 2014 Agenda Conference, Little Gasparilla’s owner worked to reduce the cost of the utility building. The additional time spent by the Utility on the redesign efforts contributed to some delays in the Utility’s loan ap...
	According to the Charlotte County ordinance, the existing residents who did not apply or were not approved for the exception to the mandatory connection requirement are expected to connect to the Utility’s water system. The additional connections woul...
	Phase II Documentation
	On April 28, 2017, Little Gasparilla provided supporting documentation showing completion of the utility building construction and a portion of the meter replacement project, as well as additional work completed on the north line extension.6F  On Augu...
	OPC subsequently filed a letter on November 8, 2017, in which it expressed continued concern about the Utility’s request for recovery of costs related to obtaining easements for the pro forma projects, and requested that the Commission exclude these c...
	Staff agrees with OPC that the costs associated with the eminent domain were not anticipated when the Phase I revenue requirement was approved by the Commission, but believes it would also be appropriate to include the prudently incurred easement cost...
	Staff has reviewed the property records available on the Charlotte County Property Appraiser’s Web site and verified that the property owner does own a continuous piece of land that runs the entire width of the island from the gulf beach side to the o...
	Further, Section 367.111(1), Florida Statutes (F.S.), requires that each utility shall provide service to the area described in its certificate of authorization within a reasonable time. Therefore, staff believes the Utility acted prudently in taking ...
	Utility Plant in Service (UPIS)
	The Utility requested recovery of $26,064 in costs related to obtaining easements for the pro forma projects, comprised of $21,175 for the eminent domain proceedings and $4,889 for several other easements. As discussed above, staff verified that the n...
	The remaining $4,889 in easement costs includes four other easements related to the north line extension, one easement related to the county interconnection, one easement to provide service to a new customer, and some easement clearing work related to...
	Staff notes that the Commission received consumer correspondence from one island resident on November 27, 2017, asserting that the Utility had illegally crossed 100 feet of their property with a 2-inch line without permission, an easement, or court ru...
	As discussed above, the Utility incurred approximately $61,000 of the original estimated $86,200 north line extension project costs, representing approximately 71 percent completion of the project during Phase I. In order to accurately reflect the por...
	The Utility advised in its data response that an additional 150 linear feet of 2-inch pipe will still need to be run to connect a new home that is under construction and four other homes on the north end of the island. However, the four homes received...
	Similarly, additional adjustments are necessary to accurately reflect the final cost of the subaqueous pipeline and county interconnection project that was completed in Phase I. As discussed above, the Utility encountered some unexpected issues in the...
	Staff made the following adjustments to Account 304 to reflect the final cost of the new utility building. Specifically, staff increased UPIS by $355,218 to reflect the addition for the new utility building. The Utility incurred additional legal fees ...
	Based upon a review of the Utility’s federal income tax information provided in Phase I, staff determined that UPIS should be decreased by $52,151 to reflect the retirement of the original cost of the utility building. The final cost of the new buildi...
	At the September 22, 2014 Agenda Conference, OPC also expressed concern that some of the engineering costs related to the building had been included in both Phase I and II, resulting in an overstatement of the estimated cost of the new utility buildin...
	As discussed above, Little Gasparilla’s owner agreed at the September 22, 2014 Agenda Conference to continue to work with the architects and bidders to try to reduce the cost of the building. In order to reduce costs, Little Gasparilla redesigned the ...
	As discussed above, the Commission approved a meter replacement project for Phase II. In its September 18, 2017 data response, the Utility reported that it had completed 75 meter replacements as of September 1, 2017.13F  The Utility also indicated tha...
	The first year’s cost included the additional equipment and software needed to read the meters, as well as training. The original estimate included the purchase of all the meters and equipment from one vendor. The Utility subsequently found another ve...
	Little Gasparilla provided documentation including orders totaling $60,476 for meter replacement equipment from the two vendors, and completed payments of $56,094. Little Gasparilla has added additional customers since the original estimates were prep...
	By Order No. PSC-14-0626-PAA-WU, the Commission approved a Phase I UPIS balance of $1,655,176. Based on the above, the net increase to plant for these projects following the application of applicable retirements is $364,816, resulting in a UPIS balanc...
	Both the OPC and some customers have expressed concern that the Utility’s Phase II documentation includes costs that are not related to the pro forma projects or that appear to be non-utility expenditures. Staff believes it will be beneficial to provi...
	In addition, concerns were raised that some of the work on the pro forma projects was performed by affiliated companies. Utilities are not prohibited from hiring affiliated companies to perform utility work. However, it is important that the work perf...
	Accumulated Depreciation
	By Order No. PSC-14-0626-PAA-WU, the Commission approved an accumulated depreciation balance of $697,656 for Phase I. Staff increased this account by $15,061 to reflect the accumulated depreciation for the pro forma additions and retirements. Also, st...
	Working Capital
	Working capital is defined as the short-term investor-supplied funds that are necessary to meet operating expenses of the Utility. By Order No. PSC-14-0626-PAA-WU, the Commission approved a Phase I working capital allowance of $26,205. Consistent with...
	Rate Base Summary
	By Order No. PSC-14-0626-PAA-WU, the Commission approved a rate base of $538,123 for Phase I. Based on the above, staff’s total adjustment to rate base is an increase of $441,384. Therefore, staff recommends a rate base of $979,508 for Phase II.
	Capital Structure
	The Utility previously arranged financing for several of the pro forma projects and those adjustments were incorporated into the Phase I capital structure. Based on that information, the Utility’s Phase I capital structure reflected equity of $82,000 ...
	The Utility financed the construction of the new utility building with a combination of a bank loan, SBA loan, and Utility equity investment similar to the Phase I financing. Staff increased long-term debt by $138,358 and $109,000 to reflect the addit...
	The Utility’s capital structure has been reconciled with staff’s recommended rate base for Phase II. The appropriate ROE is 11.16 percent based upon the Commission-approved leverage formula currently in effect.14F  Staff recommends an ROE of 11.16 per...
	Operation and Maintenance (O&M) Expense
	Operation and Maintenance Expense (O&M Summary)


	Issue 2:
	Recommendation:
	Staff Analysis:

	Staff recommends that the Phase II rate increase of 20.16 percent for water should be applied to the existing rates as shown on Schedule No. 4. The utility should file revised tariff sheets and a proposed customer notice to reflect the Commission-appr...
	Recommendation:
	Staff Analysis:

	Issue 4:
	Recommendation:
	Staff Analysis:

	Issue 5:
	Recommendation:
	Staff Analysis:






